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EDITOR OF THESE NOTES 

Charles Myron Tubbs was educated in Gardner, Mass., High School, 
Dartmouth College and has a B. D. degree from Seabury Divinity School. He 
was made deacon in 1916 and ordained priest in 1917 by the Rt. Rev. Thomas 
F. Davies, D. D., Bishop of the Diocese of western Massachusetts. 

Curate, st. Peter's Church, Springfield, Mass., and vicar Church 
of the Good Shepherd, West Springfield, 1916-18; rector St. Philip's Church, 
F.asthampton, Mass., 1918-21; rector, Grace Church, Bath, Maine, 1921-51, 
resigning to retire from active parish work. 

Editorial staff of The Aegis, Dartmouth junior class yearbook; 
article on college fraternity customs in his national fraternity magazine; 
several years with The ¥orc~s~er Telegram and The Gardner News; board of 
editors of The Pastoral Staff, Springfield, diocesan publication; article, 
"Scriptural Church Financing," in TI"te Homiletic Review; Maine correspondent 
for The Livin_g _Cp.urch1 weekly, for several years. In The ~~rical Directory 
of the Episcopal Church, Brief Bio@:aphies--Maine1 l92b-27, Lewiston Journal 
Co., and Wbo'~.Who Ip. The East, 1930, The Mayflower Publishing Co. 

Diocesan Council 20 years, vice chairman Departments of Promotion 
and Chris~ian Social Relations; Standing Committee, Diocese of Maine, 21 
years, secretary four years, president ten years; Maine Diocesan Board of 
Examining Chaplains 11 years, chairman eight years. 

Canon Sacrist, Cathedral Church of st. Luke, Portland, and 
Greater Chapter, 1949-52; Honorary Canon since 1952. 

Married June 16, 1906 Miss Josephine Elvira Bosley of Winchen
don, Mass., of the Lowell School of Design, who aided greatly in collateral 
research, and who died April 8, 1949. Married Miss Anna McCobb Trott of 
Bath, Maine, July 12, 1950. Mrs. Tubbs, a graduate of Smith College and a 
former teacher in Morse High School, Bath, is secretary of the Board of 
Managers of the Old Ladies I Home in Bath and a member of Col. Dummer Sewall 
Chapter, D. A. R., as a descendant of Gen, Samuel McCobb; elected regent 
1957. 

Canon Tubbs belongs to the Phi Gamma Delta fraternity, A.F. & 
A.M., R.A.M., the Newcomen Society in North America, the Maine Historical 
Society, and is a trustee of the Patten Free Library and of the Maine 
Episcopal Missionary Society. 
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A TUBBS GENEALOGY 

Much painstaking research and careful desk work remaitt to be 
done in this country and in England before a real comprehensive Tubbs 
genealogy can be published. Until then every personal endeavor along this 
line, although limited chiefly to one's own inmediate circle, can be of 
assistance to a future compiler if only the records can be made publicly 
accessible. It is suggested that one way of doing this is to file a few 
copies of such facts with those State libraries and historical societies 
of national prominence and those which are in nearby localities. 

This has been the intention of the author of this humble ven
ture • He makes no claim to authority as a genealogist, nor does he claim 
that his facts are incontrovertible • Doubtless, there will be later cor
rections and additions. He desires that this small book may be one of 
several by various writers which shall be precursors to a Tubbs family 
history. 

Like many others, this writer has found that not far back in 
a line there sometimes crops up a disconcerting blank which has a dismaying 
tendency to increase and widen with other blanks in a chart of ten genera
tions. SUch has occurred in this compilation with the names of Church, 
Henry, and Hoffman especially. Facts about these woul.d be welcomed. 

Yet, offsetting such regrettable deficiencies, there are gains 
in acquiring data respecting allied families which also have contributed 
to that broad flow of human life which makes up the family of today. 

Seeking The Needed Links 

Essential links needed appear among the first of one's 
genealogical problems. These were concerned particularly with Isaac Tubbs 
(as later narrated), also with some of the New Hampshire Tubbs families, 
and the tracing of the Hutchinsons back of Milford, N. H. to the first of 
this branch of the Hutchinson family to arrive in New England. 

The author has in his possession a few letters of an earlier 
contributor to our f'amily research. The late Hon. Charles Tubbs of 
Osceola, Tioga County, Penna., had an initial problem in connecting 
Samuel Tubbs of New London, Conn., with William Tubbs of Duxbury, Mass. 
This he was able to do in the fall of 1886 when he secured from Judge 
Davis of Plymouth a copy of the will of William Tubbs dated 20 Feby., 1677. 
Previously, the authority Savage had mentioned both William and Samuel 
Tubbs with no hint that they were related. 

The will of William Tubbs contains the name of Dorothy (his 
second wife), and the children: Samuel, William, Bethiah, Benjamin, and 
Joseph. The "2nd day 3d month 1688" given as the date of death of William 
Tubbs, Sr., appears in later records as May 2, 1688. 
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The same Charles Tubbs of Osceola traced his line, which was 
printed in "American .Ancestry," Vol. VI. Evidently with good reason he 
said that William 'l\lbbs of Duxbury had come from Sutton, Isle of Ely, 
Cambridge, Eng. About 1894 Charles made a trip to the small community 
which is about six miles from Ely. He found that there had been little 
change or progress in the village and that some houses of the sixteenth 
century still stood, one story with thatched roofs. Apparently, he did 
not come across the birthplace of William. 

In later years, some question has arisen as to the correctness 
of the statement that William Tubbs came from Sutton. There are other 
possibilities which offer a field for investigation. 

English Fam.ilies of Tubbs 

In the first place, the very surname itself deserves a word. 
Some persons have conjectured that it was of an occupational. origin, like 
Cooper, or Smith. This has little or no basis. Others have thought that 
the name is derived from a chub which is a small fish and cite that in 
the 'l\lbbs crest, there is a beaver walking with a "chub" in its mouth. 

A widely accepted theory is that Tubbs, or the English alter
native often met of Tubb, came from a colloquial abbreviation of the 
older form of Theobald. Early records have mention of Tebby, Tebb, Tub, 
Tubb, Tubbs and some others. 

In the English counties of York, Cornwall, Berkshire and 
London there have been families of this name. In Yorkshire, there were 
a Thomas Tubb and a Matilda Tubb recorded in the year of 1379. 

Some books of ancestry give the descendants of William Tubb 
and Robert the son of William, a Cornwall family of the late fifteenth 
century. A John Tubb who married Elizabeth Stratton comes in a Berk
shire line. 

According to Burke's "General Armory," the following are the 
Tubbs coats-of-arms: 

{Trengoff and Guinop) co. Cornwall; granted 1571. 
Argent, a chevron sable between 3 gurnets haurient 
gules. Crest, a beaver pass. proper, in the mouth a 
gurnet gule. 

(Cornwall). Argent on a chevron sable, 3 fleurs
de-lis or# 

A good dictionary will explain these terms of heraldry. 

The Remote Contacts 

The indirect and remote contacts during fact-seeking can 
yield pleasant surprises. It was on Feb. 14, 1940 that the writer met 
the Rev. DeWitt C. Baldwin who had come to neighboring Brunswick to be 
one of the leaders in the Bowdoin College Forum of Religious Thought. 
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As a former Methodist missionary he had known the Rt. Rev. 
Norman H. Tubbs, Bishop of the Diocese of Rangoon and Bunna. '!hey lived 
near and were good friends. Bishop Tubbs had meanwhile resigned his see 
and returned to England to be Assistant Bishop in the Diocese of Chester. 
In reply to a letter from the writer, the Bishop said that he knew the 
Rev. Mr. Baldwin and Mrs. Baldwin very well. This led to an exchange ot 
ideas about the Tubbs family in England. 

One may ask if all who bear the name of Tubbs in this country 
are descended from William Tubbs of Duxbury? Probably not all are, al
though we welcome them and the distinction they can give the name. 

This reminds the writer of a caller some years back, a repre
sentative of a great national weekly. He had come with his parents fran 
England only recently and had settled in Cambridge, Mass. His name is 
Herbert Stradivarius Tubbs, and a. brother named Joseph Guarneri Tubbs had 
previously died. 

With good sense these two sons had been named after two famous 
makers of violins • For they were of a Tubbs family of outstanding violin 
bow makers and violin repairers which had engaged in that occupation in 
London, Eng., for two hundred years. 

testate. 
inherit. 

Mutual Help and Compensations 

A collateral relative of the writer died, unmarried and in
It was desired to know who might be next of kin, in order to 

This author submitted a detail chart of an allied family which 
showed that there were then living four elderly first cousins of the de
ceased. Soon afterwards, an identical copy of that chart was found among 
the personal effects, and the court recognized the relationships so that 
each of the nearest relatives received in due time a sizeable bequest. 

Mutual help and compensations are in this genealogical pursuit, 
opening the way to acquaintances by correspondence and often to long friend
ships. Joint thought and searching can be very rewarding; besides, it may 
save unnecessary and duplicating endeavors. 

Always, one is impressed with the fine people whose names 
appear in our charts, so that we want to commemorate them on pages for 
future generations to know in this way and esteem. We hope that you may 
be curious and happy to know who and what your forebears were and to meet 
those families into which they married. 

This, then, is the prelude to what may be termed the W-S-I
approach to the Tubbs Genealogy; that is, the first one hundred years ap
proximately, represented by the three generations of William, Samuel and 
Isaac. 

_The family listings that follow are given by generations, to 
aid in locating contemporaries and in determining degrees of relationships. 
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WILLIAM TUBBS OF DUXBURY, MASSACHUSE'l'I'S 

William, the pioneer of the Tubbs family in America, did not leave 
his native land evidently for religious reasons. In England the econanic 
conditions were not very favorable. As a young man he no doubt saw promise 
of fresh opportunities mixed with adventure in a new country already attract• 
ing settlers. He was one of an estimated 14,ooo persons who landed on our 
shores between 1620 and 164o. It was in 1635 that he arrived at Plymouth and 
he went to Dwcbury and settled there. 

He came from Button, Isle of Ely, Cambridge, England, according to 
genealogical search by the Hon. Charles Tubbs. Winsor' s History of DuxbU!Z 
in mentioning London might have referred to the embarkation port of William 
at the outset of his journey. TUbbs families were in various parts of 
England, especially in Cornwall and probably Devon. It has been surmised 
that his parents might have been named Samuel and Bethia, from the occurrence 
of those names in the Colonial family. 

On Jan. 2, 1637-8 William was admitted a freeman of Plymouth Colony 
and his name appears on the list of 1646. In order to be a freeman it was 
reqUired that a man should be a church member and have a certificate from the 
pastor, attesting to good moral character. 

He married (1) on Nov. 9, 1637 Mercy Sprague, daughter of Francis 
Sprague, who was an innholder and probably of Holland descent. In July, 
1668 the Court granted William a divorce. His wife removed to Rhode Island 
and it is said, married there. William married (2) Dorothy, widow of 
William Soames, of Sci tu.ate, Mass. Records show that Dorothy was engaged 
to uarry William Tubbs on or before Apr. 2, 1672. She is mentioned in 
William's will dated Feb. 20, 1677. 

William was a volunteer to go on an expedition against the Pequot 
Indians, June 7, 1637, and was in a military company under the command of a 
neighbor, capt. Miles Standish. In 1643, his name appears in a list of 
those men from 16 to 60 years of age who were able to bear arms. 

The Court several times granted him land. Al.though one of a 
number of persons to receive a grant of land in Bridgewater, Mass., and 
thus included among the original proprietors of that place, he did not 
remove there. From 1678 to 1685 he was one of the surveyors of the Du.Xbury 
highways. William Tubbs died on May 2, 1688. 

Early records of Duxbury are said to have become decayed and 
illegible and others lost. No dates of birth or death of Dorothy (Spam.es) 
Tubbs have been found. She was evidently alive at the distribution of the 
estate in 1688. 

Those who have conducted research in the family of Tubbs were 
generall~ agreed on the names of the children of William, but not on dates 
of birth, which are mostly conjectural. 
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While the Hon. Charles Tubbs of Osceola, Penn., thought that 
the two yowigest children might have been by the second marriage, most 
authorities believe that all the children were by the first marriage, and 
there was no issue from the second marriage. 

THE LIFE SPAN OF WILLIAM TUBBS 

(This is a surmise as to the possible age of William Tubbs reckoned ac
cording to the recorded facts about his life). Strictly as a guess, one 
may venture as follows: 

Born in England, possibly about 
came to America 
Married Mercy Sprague 
Admitted freeman 
Disowned wife's bills 
Divorced wife Mercy 
Married Mrs. Dorothy Soames 
Surveyor mentioned in 
Died 

1617 ? 
1635 
1637 
1637-8 
1664 
1668 
1672 
1678 
1688 

age 18 y. 
II 2Q II 

" 21 " 
" 47 " 
tr 51 II 

" 55 " 
II 61 ti 

u 7l tt 

It should be remembered that the above is all conjectural, 
lacking further facts. 

To have been admitted as a freeman might have required an 
age of 21 years (which fits into the above surmise). This has been re
garded as the age of male independence and later the age for voting. 

However, if William were of age when he contracted his first 
marriage, it would be pre-supposed that he was born in 1616, and his death 
might have been at the age of 72 years. 

It is quite likely that William Tubbs was born not more than 
two years either side of 1617, if not indeed in that year. 

THE FAMILY OF FRANCIS SPRAGUE 

The ancestor of the Sprague family of Plymouth Colony, 
Francis, is said by one writer to have come over in "the second large wave 
of immigration," arriving in the ship ".Anne" at Plymouth in July of 1623. 
There was a division of land in that year and he shared in it, as also in 
the division of cattle in 1627. 

In July of 1627, with William Bradford and certain others, 
Francis essayed a start in trade for furs. He was licensed in 1638 "to 
keep a victual ling in the Duxburrow side, 11 and conducted a tavern until 
shortly before his death, when his son John took over. 

Francis Sprague was taxed at Plymouth in 1632-3, but soon 
after he removed to Duxbury. On June 1 7, 16 37 he was adrni tted freeman .. 
As an owner of land along the North River, his name appears in a deed 
dated 1641. Although he was one of the proprietors or incorporators of 
Bridgewater, he never lived there. 
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The wife ot Francis is variously named by authorities. In 
"Descendants of John Scott of Roxbury," by Mary Lovering Holman, Francis' 
wife is called Lydia. In ••saints and Strangerstt by George F. Willison, 
she appears as Anne. It is said that the daughters Anna and Mercy came 
over with Francis and his wife. 

The Sprague children comprised: Ann or Anna, Mercy, John, 
and Dorcas • Ann Sprague was married to William Lawrence, to whom in 
1644 Francis deeded land. Mercy Sprague and William Tubbs were married 
Nov. 9, 1637. About 1655, John Sprague and Ruth Bassett were married. 
Dorcas Sprague and Ralph Earle were married in 1659. 

It is evident that differences arose between William Tubbs 
and his wife Mercy some years prior to the actual break between them. 
By a Plymouth Colony county deed dated in 1654, it is shown that William 
"with the free consent of Mercye his wife" sold their dwelling house to 
"Experience Michell." Not until 10 years afterwards, in 1664, did 
William publicly disown his wife's bills. 

Perhaps after some trials at reconciliation, especially for 
the children's sake, William did not divorce Mercy until four more years 
had ensued, in 1668. The children of William and Mercy may have kept in 
camnunication with their respective parents in later years, but we do 
not know much about the mother after she had gone to Rhode Island. 

It is to be noted that Mercy's father, Francis Sprague, died 
about the same year of 1683. His wife had. died previously to then. It 
must have b-=en a sad and confusing period of bereavement, sorrow, separa
tion and the conclusion of the old life and ties in Plymouth Colony, for 
the two families affected. About four years later, William TU.bbs entered 
upon his second marriage. 

SAMUEL TUBBS OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUI' 

Samuel Tubbs, oldest of the five children of William and 
Mercy {Sprague) Tubbs, was living in Duxbury during the domestic troubles 
which gradually separated his parents. When his mother le:f't Massachusetts 
for Rhode Island he doubtless felt the effects of all this change, and it 
appears that he must have gone to Connecticut before his father's second. 
marriage. 

There was rather a trend for some'Massachusetts people to go 
to Connecticut and New London was one of the older and more prosperous 
places. Early .American settlers were apt to be restless and some from con
necticut moved 1...ip the Connecticut Valley to points in New Hampshire, while 
others drif'ted into New York State, Pennsylvania and other places, only 
to take part later in another migration further westward. 

It seems that Samuel participated in some riots between New 
London and Lyme, being on the side of the former. He was around 33 years 
at this time, in 1671. A couple of years afterwards in 1673 he was in
duced to settle pemanently in New London. He passed all of 25 years of 
his lite in New London before his death is recorded in the year of 1696. 
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For his service as a soldier in King Philip's War, 1696, he 
received grant of land in Voluntown. He took up the occupation of 
fanning and mcrried Mary Willey, born 1642, a daughter of Isaac Willey 
of New London. 

Scmt:.el and Mary (Willey) Tubbs had ten children, as listed 
elsewhere. There was a difficulty in acquiring the names as the early 
city records geve one or two and remarked that there were other children. 
It has been through lege.,l papers and by means of the Colonel Parkhurst 
papers that a list of the children has been made possible. 

THE ISAAC WILLEY FAMILY 

The so-called "Willey Country" and Willey Parish, England, are 
in Shropshire,. 

Isaac 'Hilley v10.s twice married. His first wife, surname un
known, had the Christie..n r..cll!le of Joanna or Joanne. After his wife's 
death, Isaac married (2) Anna (----) Lester, no doubt a widow. Anna 
died in 1692,, 

Ise.ac Wi1ley he,d settled in New London before Samuel Tubbs re
moved there. Ise~c owned considerable land, some of it in neighboring 
Haddam. 

A sister of Mary Will~y, wife of Samuel Tubbs, was named 
~:c'!.rah who mc.rried a Mr. Terrell. She thought a.ffectionately about her 
sister l,Ia:ry: s chi ld4ren, f'cr Ehe mentioned them in her will which was 
clatecl :Me..rch, J.711/12" 

ISP.AC TUBBS OF NEW LONDON AND LYME, CONN. 

Considerable search was made by the writer and by others in 
his behaJ.f, for facto concerning Isaac Tubbs of New London and later of 
Lyme, Co:·:m. In fact, the author of these notes devoted time to this 
matter for morG th~'..!l ten years, when he had the leisure to do so. He 
had rnuc~ correspo~d~nce and later took a trip to several Connecticut 
towns in his re:·:carch. 

The conclusive infonnation was secured by Mrs. Charles M. 
Adc~s of Groton, Conn., whose professional skill in genealogical matters 
was successful in this cese. Isaac was .mentioned as one of the children 
of Samuel Tubbs, by his aunt, Sarah (Willey) Terrell, and is also named 
in the far.aous Colo:iel Park ... 1-iurst papers • 

Colo Pa.rkhu.rst, a retired Army officer, lived in New London 
and devoted many years in careful research into the New London records 
and the records of nearby towns. He gave considerable time to the Willey 
family. He wrote that Lsaac was one of the children, giving him fifth 
place in the listing of the children. Unfortunately, Col. Parkhurst was 
satisfied to get his tnformation but did not take the pains of giving the 
source where he found it • Undoubtedly, he got much infonnation from the 
Willey family. The Col. Pe.rkhurst papers are in .New London but not open 
to public inspection, although known genealogists have seen them. 
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Another good friend who worked faithfully for the cause was 
Judge of Probate William Marvin of Lyme, Conn. There are these supplemen
tary items about Isaac, although we regret that his birth record cannot be 
found: -

"Isaac Tubbs--Dec. 26, 1749, Isaac Tubbs of Lyme, Conn., right 
of land of Samuel Tubbs dec 1d.--Lyme L. R. Vol. IV, page 31." 

"Dec. ?6, 1749. Peter Tubbs of Lyme, Conn. to Isaac Tubbs of 
Lyme, and Bena.jab Tubbs of Colchester, land in Voluntown, Conn.-- Vol. 
tv, page 32." 

The writer had consulted years ago, Prof. Frank D. Tubbs then 
of Bates College, Lewiston, Maine, regarding data concerning Isaac Tubbs. 
Later, when the writer had the facts above given, he wrote Professor Tubbs 
who was then living in Urbana, Ill. In a letter dated May 2, 1936, Pro
fessor Tubbs replied: 

"The evidence you have gathered proves beyond doubt that Isaac 
Tubbs was the son of Samuel and Mary (Willey) Tubbs of New London, Conn. 
I am glad not only for your sake; but for my records as well. Mine were 
based on what I could find in New London--now many years ago--when I was 
seeking knowledge of my shipbuilding ancestors, Hugh Mould and John Coit. 

"It always interests me to note the use of parents' and other 
relatives' names in naming the children. You probably have observed this 
in the case of Samuel's children: The first child, Mary, named after the 
mother; the second, Bethiah, named from Samuel's only sister (Mary and 
Bethiah were twins); the third, Samuel, named from the father; the fourth, 
William, from the paternal grandfather; the fifth, Isaac, from the maternal 
grandfather; 6, 7, 8 (Joanna, John, and Dorcas), I wonder about; the ninth, 
Sarah, from the mother's sister; and finally, Joseph from Samuel's youngest 
brother." 

Samuel had first cousins, John Sprague and Dorcas Sprague, 
which might explain Nos. 7 and 8 above. His wife's mother was named Joanna, 
same as 6 above. 

CONCERNING MARTHA OR MAR.AH SMITH 

From examination of the records in Lyme, Conn., Judge William 
Marvin wrote the writer: 

"Regarding the wife of Isaac, Sr. Tubbs, I would say that I 
find the following data through examination of both Land and Vital records. 

"Mrs. Tubbs' name appears both as Maral"l and Martha but there 
is no question both names apply to the same individual, on the whole 'Martha' 
being the most frequent form. Through deeds given by her in which her 
husband joined (as required under the law of that date) it is shown that 
Mrs. Tubbs inherited land from her brother Joseph Smith. Vital records show 

· that John and Marah Smith had a son Joseph and a daughter Martha (Marah 
Tubbs), also other children who are mentioned as Ma.rah Tubbs' brothers in 
deed later on, proving conclusively that she was the daughter of John and 
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Marah Smith. Birth occurred Aug. 8, 1686 and John was married Oct. 26, 
1685, maiden name of bride not being stated, a very common omission in 
those days. 

"John and wife were both living as late as 1 724 at which time 
they gave a deed to one of their sons, the mother's name being written 
'Mary.' In one deed, John Smith refers to himself as 'house carpenter.' 

"An Isaac Tubbs who I presume to be Isaac Sr. died Mar. 27, 
1749. Not long before he and his wife joined in a deed and shortly after 
in a deed she describes herself as 'Widdow and Relict of Isaac Tubbs.'" 

SKETCH OF ALVAN TUBBS OF HANOVER, N. H. 

Alvan Tubbs, son .of Joseph and Rhoda (Henry) Tubbs, was born 
in Marlow, N. H., July 5, 1797 in a family numbering four boys and three 
girls. His grandfather Joseph Tubbs had been one of the first settlers 
of Marlow and had been a selectman and a moderator at town meetings. 

Probably early in his twenty's Alvan appeared around Lebanon 
and was married on June 16, 1825 to Cynthia Hoffman. The bride was six 
years younger than Alvan and at the time of her wedding was 21 years of 
age. 

Alvan subsequently settled in Hanover and he had a small farm 
which was located b·etween the junction of the two roads from Hanover to 
Lebanon. He is said to have had a mill near the stream on his property 
and there he washed and dyed silks. Also, there was at one time a small 
sa'WDlill. In later years when the writer of these notes visited the place 
it was occupied by a family named Cilley. Only the end of the old house 
remained, on which a piazza was built and some of the barn was left. 

In tt A History of the Town of Hanover, N. H.," by Prof. John 
King Lord (The Dartmouth Press, 1928), it is recorded that Alvan Tubbs 
tried the hotel business briefly. The account reads: "In 1838, he, 
(Ebenezer Symmes) sold the place to Jonathan G. Currier, and he, in turn, 
after leasing it in succession to Joseph Barber and Al.van Tubbs, sold it 
to Horace Frary, who kept it for some years as the 'Hanover Inn.'" 

"The place" referred to was a coffee house or tavern, and was 
otherwise known as "Union House," "American House," and the "Lower Hotel." 
Later, it was used as a college donnitory and then it became a tenement 
house. It was built prior to 1795 and subsequent to use as a tenement 
house was briefly a tavern again and finally it was destroyed by fire, 
July 11, 1888. 

One of the friends of Alvan Tubbs when he was proprietor was 
Professor Orcutt of the College, and Alvan gave the name of Orcutt as 
the middle name to his son Albert. 

Documents of the State of New Hampshire record that Alvan 
'l\lbbs was connected with the Artillery Company of the Twenty-third Regi
ment, in the Sixth Brigade, Second Division of Militia, in the State of 
New Hampshire. His record follows. 
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Appointed First Sergeant, at Hanover, N. H., 
" second Lieutenant 
" Captain 
11 Major 
11 Lieutenant Colonel 

Resigned and was 
Honorably discharged as Colonel 

July 15, 
Apr. 22, 
Jan. 15, 
July 1, 
June 22, 

1824 
1825 
1827 
1829 
1830 

June 1, 1831 

In many parts of the country there was a great interest mani
fested in the formation and drilling of military companies, some of which 
had names like the "Greys," and with their tmiforms, marching and social 
events, these companies were popular. This movement came to Hanover with 
its so-called "Cad.eta," and swept on to other towns. 

At the time of Alvan Tubbs' military career in one such com
pany, square dances were held in a hall which had a large figure of an 
eagle in the center of the floor. The guns and bayonets were stacked 
arolllld the hall with oranges affixed to the bayonet points. 

The dancing master then was tall, according to an account 
which has passed down in the family, and a contrast was offered when he 
had as a partner on the floor, Cynthia Tubbs, who was short and rather 
small. At such social affairs, the martial appearance of the men and 
the light colored dresses of the women were striking. 

The writer some years ago consulted Dr. Gilman D. Frost, Dean 
of the Dartmouth Medical College, regarding some of the town records of 
the Alvan Tubbs family. Later, he had correspondence with Dr. Frost, who 
said that AJ.van was always spelled as Alvin "on all our town records." 
However, the family has invariably followed the spelling with the II a" as 
Alvan. 

Lebanon, N. H. town records show the marriage at Lebanon on 
June 16, 1825 of Alvan and Cynthia (Hoffman) Tubbs. It was probably in 
that town that the oldest children were born. Helen Amanda, Caroline 
Amelia and Albert Orcutt were born in Hanover. :Edwin Eugene Tubbs was 
born in 1843, no doubt in Massachusetts as Alvan and his wife Cynthia re
moved to that state just before 1843, going to Ashburnham and Winchendon, 
where new factories were starting up. 

Winchendon, Mass. town records certify as to the death of 
Alvan Tubbs on March 1, 1847; also that Cynthia (Hoffman) Tubbs married 
(2) on April 9, 1848, Charles c. Whitmore of Ashburnham Mass. After his 
death she lived in Providence, R. I., and died there Feb. 8, 1884. 

Acknowledgf.!ent. The writer of these notes is indebted to 
Mrs. William Johnston Tubbs of Kingsport, Tenn., who showed him the 
photostatic copies she had secured of the connnissions which were issued 
to Alvan Tubbs in the New Hampshire State Militia between the years of 
1824 and 1831. 
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THE DESCENT FROM WILLIAM TUBBS OF DUXBURY, MASS. 

THROUGH ALVAN TUBBS OF HANOVER, N.H. 

The number and names of the children of ~-~illiem Tubbs is a mat
ter of general agreement among those who have looked into the old records. 
Also, the order of the birth of the children, although Bethia is sometimes 
listed after Benjamin. 

As William was twice married, a question has been raised as to 
whether all the children were by his first wife Mercy, or if the last two 
children might have been by his second wife Dorothy. Some researchers call 
attention to William's will in which the last two boys were mentioned as 
being of tender age. Other genealogists are firmly of the opinion that there 
was no issue by the later marriage. 

. 
It is said that no birth dates exist for all five children, al-

though the first child Samuel was born probably about 1638. The dates of 
birth for the other children, until more proofs are found, remain more 
conjectural. 

It has been affinned that Bethia lived unmarried with her brother 
Joseph in Pembroke, Mass. A record :round in Marshfield, part of Plymouth in 
earlier 'days, chronicles the marriage of Bethia Tubbs and Joseph Hanmore on 
24 June, 1674. By the date it might appear that the Bethia named was the 
daughter of William Tubbs. 

There follows the descent through William, Samuel, Isaac, later 
through Alvan Tubbs of Hanover, N.H., with his descendants so far as it is 
possible to obtain them. It will be noted that sketches of several of these 
are in the front of this book. 

First Generation 

I. WILLIAM TUBBS, arrived at Plymouth, settled in Duxbury, Mass., 
1635, died in 1688. Married (1) Mercy Sprague, 1637; (2) Dorothy, widow of 
William Soames, 1672. Children: 

Second Generation 

1. SAMUEL TUBBS, born 1638 at Duxbury, Mass., removed to New London, Conn., 
mar. Mary Willey. Samuel died in 1696. 

2. William Tubbs, Jr., born , died Aug. 15, 1718. Married (1) Hannah 
---- in 1675; children, William and Samuel; (2) Judith, daughter 
of Governor Prince, and widow of Isaac Barker. She was born 
about 1650. 

3. Bethia Tubbs, born , married Joseph Hanmore, June 24, 1674. 
4. Benjamin Tubbs, born , married Jan. 16, 1698, Elizabeth Kim at Dover, 

N.H. Soldier in French War. Was in New Hampshire and Maine. 
5. Joseph Tubbs, born , lived at Plymouth, Duxbury, and Pembroke. Mar. 

(1) Hannah Trewant, Apr. 4, 1698; children Joseph, Isaac, Morris, 
Hannah, Rebekah, Deborah, Dorothy. Mar. (2) Mary Reed, June 4, 
1717. Children Susannah, ,Jacob and Bethia • 
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II. SAMUEL TUBBS {I. l above), son of William, mar. Mary Willey 
of New London and Haddam, Conn. Their children: 

Third Generation 

l. Mary Tubbs, b. May 14, 1671, d. 1738. Mar. (1) John Crocker; (2) Thomas 
Leach. 

2. Bethia Tubbs, b. May 14, 1671, twin sister of Mary. Mar. Samuel Chapman. 
3. Samuel Tubbs, b. July, 1672, d. in January, 1714. Mar. Elizabeth Lay and 

lived in Lyme, Conn. 
4. William Tubbs, b. May 3, 1674, lived in Lyme, d. Mar. 13, 1717. Mar. 

Lydia Roach, 1698. 
5. ISAAC TUBBS, b. probably in 1675, mar. Marah (or Martha) Smith, dau. of 

John and Ma.rah Smith, by Lyme, Conn., records. 
6. Joanna Tubbs, mar. three times, d. in 1739. 
7. John Tubbs 
8. Dorcas Tubbs, b. Mar. 3, 1688-9. 
9. Sarah Tubbs, mar. May 29, 1710, Samuel Beebe, son of William Beebe. 

Lived in New London. She d. in 1 738. 
10. Joseph Tubbs, b. Sept. 3, 1692. Mar. 

Note: This list of ten children of Sam.uel Tubbs (I. 1) is from 
the Parkhurst papers in New London. Col. Parkhurst spent many years in care
ful research.--Sarah (Willey) Terrell, sister of Mary (Willey) Tubbs, in her 
will March, 1711-2 as aunt mentioned these children of Samuel and Mary Tubbs: 
Samuel, William, Isaac, Joseph, John Tubbs, Mary Leach, Joanna Buddington, 
Sarah Beebe, and Bethia Chapman (New London records, L 8-203). 

III. ISAAC TUBBS (II. 5), mar. Marah Smith of Lyme, Conn. and 
they had these children: 

Fourth Generation 

1. Mary Tubbs, b. Apr. 2, 1 710. Evidently d. in infancy. 
2. Mary Tubbs, b. Nov. 11, 1712. 
3. JOSEPH TUBBS, b. Feb. 15, 1714; mar. Jan. 14, 1736,. Lucia Robbins. 
4. Isaac Tubbs, b. Apr. 22, 1716. 
5. Elisha Tubbs, b. Mar. 14, 1718. 
6. Zephaniah Tubbs, b. Aug. 18, 1720, 
7. Alpheus Tubbs, b. June 30, 1723. 
8. Abner Tubbs, b. Mar. 8, 1725. 
9. Ezekiel Tubbs, b. July 13, 1 727. 

IV. JOSEPH TUBBS (III. 3), mar. Lucia Robbins. The first meet
ings to form the town of Marlow, N.H. were held at Lyme, Conn. and also ex
tended to Saybrook citizens. Joseph Tubbs had moved to Marlow by 1765, for 
at a meeting there on Oct. 8 of that year he was chosen one of the Proprietors' 
Committee. He was subsequently a selectman, moderator at town meetings, and 
was interested in laying out roads • He is said to have been captain of a 
military company. The oldest cemetery in Marlow is at the northwest corner 
of the old Tubbs fann, a part of the original holding of Joseph Tubbs. Twenty 
graves have been counted there. The town has placed a monument to the old 
settlers, at this cemetery (See "History of Marlow, N. H.") Children: 

- 14 -



Fifth Generation 

l. Hepsibath Tubbs, b. Mar. ll, 1737; mar. Silvanus Beckwith. 
2. ABISHA TUBBS, b. June 16, 174o; mar. Hepzibath Mack at Lyme, and moved 

to Marlow, N.H. in 1765. He d. at Marlow, 18o2. 
3. Dan Tubbs, b. June 1, 1743. 
4. Zephaniah Tubbs, b. Jan. 6, 1746. 
5. Frederick Tubbs, b. July 4, 1748. 
6. Lucia Tubbs, b. Apr. 16, 1750. 
7. Annie Tubbs, b. Oct. 9, 1752. 
8. Lydia Tubbs, b. June 28, 1756. 
9. Lucy Tubbs, b. Dec. 31, 1762. 

V. ABISHA TUBBS (IV. 2), and Hepzibath (Mack) Tubbs of Marlow 
had these children: 

Sixth Generation 

l. Dan Tubbs, b. 1762, d. Oct. 3, 1837, aged 76 years. Mar. (1) Molly 
Muncil, who d. Mar. 7, 1812, aged 49 years; (2) Patty 
Anderson. Was 1st Lieut • of a company called "Alarum Band." 
Fought in Revolutionary war. Children were Clarinda Tubbs, d. 
Sept. 8, 1793, aged 3 years, 8 months; Phoebe Tubbs and Clara 
Tubbs, who mar. Gale, and Walker; and son James. (James was 
father of Miss Flora J. Tubbs of Peterborough, N. H., who 
lived to be a nonogenarian. Her father married his cousin 
a daughter o:r Abisha, son of Joseph and Rhoda (Henry) Tubbs). 

2. Zephaniah Tubbs, b. 1763, d. Jan. 29, 1835, aged 72 years. He lived 
in Warrensburg, N. Y. 

3. JOSEPH TUBBS, b. 1 765, d. Nov. 12, 1851, aged 86 years • He mar. Rhoda 
Henry and lived in Marlow, N. H. Her father is said to have 
been a Revolutionary soldier. 

4. Hepzibath Tubbs, b. 1771, d. Jan. 23, 1851, aged 8o years. 
5. Mica.l Tubbs (Doctor), b. Aug. 22, 1772, mar. Esther Chase, Feb. 19, 

1799, lived in California; d. Mar. 20, 1836. Bur. in Warrens
burg, N. y. 

6. Russell Tubbs, b. 1 777, d. Nov. 12, 1856, aged 76 years • He mar. 
Desire Healy, and lived in Deering, N. H. 

7. Eli Tubbs, b. 1 779, d. Sept. 18, 1852, aged 73 yrs • once had hotel in 
Warrensburg., N. Y. Mar. Lydia Chase, a sister of the wife of 
Mical Tubbs, and shed. Aug. 20, 1842. They had three daughters: 
Elvira Tubbs, mar. Daniel Ma.ck; Marilla Tub'bs, mar. Edmond Jones 
of Marlow, N. H.; Lucinda Tubbs, mar. Samuel Buss • 

VI. JOSEPH TUBBS (V. 3), and Rhoda (Henry) Tubbs had these 
children: 

Seventh Generation 

1. Joseph TUbbs, Jr., b. Jan. 23, 1789, d. in Peterborough, N. H., May 22, 
1859, aged 70 years . Mar. Azubab. Monroe, dau. of Dr. Joseph 
and Azubah {Henry) Monroe of Hillsboro, N. H.,b. Mar. 7, 1795. 
Shed. in Hancock, N. H., Jan. 16, 1871. 

2. Abisha Tubbs, b. May 21, 1791, d. Nov. 22, 1878, aged 87 years. Mar. 
(1) Belinda Fisk; (2) Matilda Weston. 

3, Sally Tubbs, b. Ju1y 30, 1794, d. June 8, 1874, aged 79 years. Mar. 
John Giffin. 
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4. ALVAN TUBBS, b. 
Hoffman. 

5. Rhod.a Tubbs, b. 

July 5, 1797 (N. H. State Vital Records). Mar. CynthUL 
He d. Feb. 28, 1847. 
Mar. 26, l8oo; mar. (1) Gordon Huntley; (2) Ichabod 

Fletcher. 
6. Amos Gale Tubbs, b. Mar. 13, 18o4, mar. Sarah Wallace. 
7. Belinda Tubbs, b. Sept. 11, 18o9, d. Jan. 2, 1852; mar. James Gordon. 

Note: Alvan was fourth child in his father's family. To dis
tinguish his children, the fourth letter "D" will be used. This arrangement 
will be observed in this listing hereafter. 

VII. ALVAN TUBBS (VI. 4), and wife Cynthia (Hoffman) Tubbs had 
these children: 

Eighth Generation 

D 1. Rozina Laurette Tubbs, b. June 30, 1826, d. Dec. 10, 19)8. Mar. George 
Whitmore of Ashburnham, Mass., who was a son of her mother's second 
husband by his former wife. 

D 2. Arabella Elizabeth Tubbs, b. Apr. 7, 1829, d. May 29, 1505. Mar. 
Samuel A. Haswell of Pawtucket, R. I. 

D 3. William Augustus Tubbs, b. June 5, 1831, d. May 29, 1906. Mar. Harriet 
M. Johnston of Salisbury, N. c. 

D 4. Helen Amanda Tubbs, b. Mar. 28, 1834, d. July 29, 1907. Mar. (1) 
Joseph Lauriston Moore in Worcester, Mass., Oct. 30, 1855; (2) 
Henry H. Hart. 

D 5. Caroline .Amelia Tubbs, b. Dec. 23, 1836, d. Jan. 2, 1839, Bur. in 
Hanover, N.H. 

D 6. Albert Orcutt Tubbs, b. Feb. 3, 184o at Hanover, N.H., mar. Georgetta 
Hutchinson, dau. of Nelson and Hannah (Rugg) Hutchinson. 

D 7. Edwin Eugene Tubbs, b. June 24, 1843; enlisted in 117th N.Y. State Vols., 
Aug. 8, 1862; taken prisoner at Petersburg, Aug. 25, 1864; died Nov. 
24, 1864. A monument in his memory is in his brother Albert's lot 
at Hope Cemetery, Worcester, Mass • 

Ninth Generations 

VIII. Rozina Laurette Tubbs {VII. D 1), mar. George Whitmore. Their 
children: 

A 1. George Alvan Whitmore, b. July 19, 1857, mar. Mary Simpson of Sabulah, 
Iowa. 

A 2. Mabel Cynthia Whitmore, b. May 28, 1868; spinster, deceased. 

VIII. Arabella Elizabeth Tubbs (VII. D 2), mar. Samuel A. Haswell 
and they had these children: 

B 1. Eliza Arabella Haswell, b. Mar. 29, 185:i, d. Sept. 22, 1852. 
B 2. Laurabell Hoffman Haswell, b. Dec. 18, 1852, d. Dec. 14, 1892. Mar. 

(1) Albert F. White; (2) Stillman K. Fisk. 
B 3. Helen Louisa Haswell, b. Oct. 12, 1855, d. Apr. 16, 1925. Spinster. 
B 4. Mary Cahoon Haswell, b. Jan. 11, 1865; mar. Sidney E. Lewns of London 

Fang., Jan. 12, 1891; no children. Lived in Providence, R. I. 
B 5- Samuel Alonzo Haswell, Jr., b. Oct. 1, 1868; mar. (1) Grace Weeden; 

(2) Rose Evans. 

VIII. William Augustus Tubbs, (VII. D 3), mar. Harriet M. Johnston 
of Salisbury, N. c. Their children: 
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C 1. Harriet Tubbs, mar. (1) Henry T. Graves; (2) Hon. Claude Nathaniel 
Bennett, who d. in 1921 in Washington, D. c .. Harriet survived 
him by some years. 

C 2. William Johnston Tubbs, b. Aug. 2, 1873. For 36 years he was a 
Y. M. C. A. Secretary and for that organization he was with the 
A. E. F. in France and Czecho-Slovakia. On retiring he lived in 
Knoxville, Tenn. Deceased. He mar. (1) Eva B. Moore; (2) Ruth 
Churchill Rennie of Richmond, Va., who in 1957 resided at 3225½ 
Clover St., Kingsport, Tenn. 

C 3. Walter Reeves Tubbs, deceased. Mar. Adele Bierman. Widow lives on 
Route 2, Farmington, Mo. 

C 4. Howard Balfour Tubbs, deceased. Mar. Harriet Olive Kelley. Widow 
lives at 808 East St., Salinas, Calif. 

VIII. Helen Amanda Tubbs (VII. D 4), mar. (1) Joseph Lauriston 
Moore; (2) Henry H. Hart. By the first marriage. 

D 1. Elizabeth D. Moore, b. Petersham, Mass., June 11, 1857; d. May 10, 
1901. Mar. Frederick W. Farrar. 

D 2. Harriet Moore, b. Petersham, Mass., Mar. 2, 1859; d. Nov. 27, 1878, 
unmarried. 

D 3. Joseph F. Moore, b. Petersham, Mass., Mar. 15, 1862. Lived in Clare
mont, N. H. 

VIII. Albert Orcutt Tubbs (VII. D 6), mar. June 1, 1861, Georgetta 
Hutchinson. He had a clothing store, later was employed for many years in 
the Heywood Bros. & Wakefield Co.'s furniture factory in Gardner, Mass., in 
charge of the supply department. He d. Feb. 5, 1913. His wife Georgetta d. 
May 22, 1933, aged 91 years and 10 months, at her son Charles' home in Bath, 
Maine. Albert and Georgetta Tubbs are bur. in Hope Cemetery, Worcester, Mass. 
Their children: 

E 1. Henry Nelson Tubbs, b. June 12, 1863, mar. Apr. 3, 1888, Minnie A~lia 
Hinchley of Worcester, Mass.; he d. Oct. 14, 1939; Minnie d. Nov. 
14, 1943. Res. Millbury. Employed by American Steel Wire Co. 

E 2. Edwin Eugene Tubbs, b. Nov. 6, 1865, mar. Mary Joslin of Gardner, Mass., 
who had been a teacher in the Gardner public schools. Edwin was 
employed in the Frank W. Smith Co.'s silverware factory in Gardner. 
He d. Jan. 13, 1901, Mary d. in 1901. Interment in Green Bower 
Cemetery, Gardner. 

E 3. Sarah Elizabeth Tubbs, b. June 15, 1869, mar. Thomas Teel Schouler, 
widower, of Worcester, Mass., who became Superintendent of the 
Worcester City Home Farm. He d. Jan. 29, 1912. By his former 
marriage he left two children: James Schouler, a veteran of World 
War I, and Janet Schouler, who mar. Myron Sampson. S. Elizabeth 
d. July 2, 1955 in Worcester, Mass. Bur. in Shrewsbury, Mass. 
Thomas and S. Elizabeth Schouler had no children. (See Page 44.) 

E 4. Alvan Tubbs, b. Dec. 14, 1873, d. Sept. 27, 1880 of diphtheria in 
Gardner, Mass. Bur. Hope Cemetery, Worcester. 

E 5. Charles Myron Tubbs, b. Apr. 15, 1881, Gardner, Mass.; mar. (1) 
Josephine Elvira Bosley of Winchendon, Mass., June 16, 1906; d. 
Apr. 8, 1949; (2) Anna McCobb Trott of Bath, Maine, July 12, 1950. 
982 High St., Bath, Maine 
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Tenth Generations -
IX. Harriet Tubbs (VIII. C 1), mar. (1) Henry T. Graves; (2) 

Claude N. Bennett. By the first marriage: 

A 1. Catherine Townes Graves, mar. (1) Waterbury. Later mar. Charles 
Emanuel Brousse. Address, Catherine E. Brousse, 6 Rue de Cerisoles, 
Paris, France. 

A 2. Harriet Balfour Graves., mar. (1) Baker; (2) Atkinson; (3) Karl Linneaus., 
Rathvon. Address, 5415 Connecticut Ave., N. w., Washington, D. c. 

(Acknowledgment. We are indebted to the Rev. Ace Leonard Tubbs of 
Georgetown, s. c., for his careful listing of the descendants of William 
Johnston Tubbs, together with their ad.dresses, in his annual edition of the 
,. Family Portrait • " ) 

lX• William Johnston Tubbs (VIII. C 2), mar. (1) Eva Belle Moore. 
By this marriage were these children: 

B 1. 

B 2. 

B 3. 

1908. 

B 4. 

B 5. 
B 6. 
B 7. 

B 8. 

Georgia May Tubbs, mar. Leon Eugene Hart of Rocky Mount, N. c. Live 
at 2259 Mimosa Place, Wilmington, N. c. 

William Johnston Tubbs, Jr., deceased. Mar. Frances Alverta Williams. 
Address, 712 Brookfield Ave., Cumberland, Md. 

John Paul Tubbs, mar. (1) Mary Williams; (2) Mary Jo Tinsley. Live 
at 577 Wimbleton Road N.E., Atlanta, Ga. 

William Johnston Tubbs mar. (2) Ruth Churchill Rennie in December, 
William is deceased. Ruth lives in Kingsport Tenn. Their children: 

Frank Rennie Tubbs, Professor; mar. Carrie Coleman Pearson and they 
live at 528 N. Florida Ave., Deland, Fla. 

Harry Augustus Tubbs, M. D., mar. Joan Ellis. Box c. c. Post, Texas. 
Gordon Christian 'fubbs, mar. twice. Lives in New York City. 
James Balfour Tubbs, Rev., mar. Lenora MuJ.drow Cousar. Live 3225 

Clover St. , Kingsport, Tenn. 
Ace Leonard Tubbs, Rev., mar. Patricia Mauldin Gilmer. Live on St. 

James St., Georgetown, s. C. 

IX. Walter Reeves Tubbs (VIII. C 3), deceased. Mar. Adele Bierman 
Children: 

C l. Mary Harriet TUbbs, mar. Roy Oscar Berghaus, deceased. Rt. 2, Farming
ton, Mo. 

C 2. William Augustus Tubbs, mar. Effie Elizabeth Dickinson. 714 Fernwood. 
Drive, ·west Palm Beach, Fla. 

IX. Howard Balfour Tubbs, Sr. (VIII. C 4), mar. Harriet Olive 
Kelley, 8o8 Fast St., SaJ.inas, Calif. Children: 

D 1. 

D 2. 

D 3. 

D 4. 
D 5. 

Donald Reeves Tubbs_, deceased. Mar. Helen Louise Andresen. 432 Home
stead Ave., Salinas, Calif. 

Dorothy Augustus Tubbs, mar. Minor Coe Bolton. 125 Lorimer St., 
Salinas, Calif. 

Hovard Bal.four Tubbs, Jr., mar. Ida Marie Sciutto. Li-ve 343 Sixth St., 
Hollister, Cal.if. 

Nita Helen Tubbs, mar. Robert F.arl Cook. 919 East st . ., Salinas, Calif. 
Elma Jane Tubbs, mar. Marius Closter. 1650 Old Stage Road, Salinas, 

Calif. 
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IX. Henry Nelson 'l\lbbs (VIII. E 1), mar. Minnie Amelia Hinchley. 
Children: 

E 1. Charlotte Amelia (known as Vivian Lottie) Tubbs, b. Mar. 7, 1889, mar. 
(1) Michael Cahill, div.; (2) Ben Silvey, an assistant movie 
director until his death. They lived in Hollywood, Calif. 

E 2. Harland Edwin Tubbs, b. Oct. 6, 1891; mar. (1) Gertrude Blanchard, who 
d• Dec. 11, 1925; (2) 

E 3. Marjorie Tubbs, b. Nov. 29, 1893, d. July 21, 1894. 
E 4. Eli (or Eleazer) Nelson Tubbs, b. May 12, 1895, d. June 4, 1957. 
E 5. Walter C. Tubbs, b. July 25, 1896. 
E 6. Clarence otis Tubbs, b. Sept. 13, 1898, mar. Nov. 24, 1923, Fdith 

Linnea Shoblom. 

IX. Charles Myron Tubbs (VIII. E 5), mar. (1) Josephine Elvira· 
Bosley, d. Apr. 8, 1949; (2) Anna McCobb Trott. By the first marriage: 

F 1. Roger Bosley Tubbs, b. Mar. 23, 1907 at Gardner, Mass.; d. at Rangeley, 
Maine while on vacation, Aug. 6, 1928 of heart attack. Not 
married. Intennent, Winchendon, Mass. 

F 2. Barbara Helena Tubbs, b. Dec. 19, 1918 at Calais, Maine. Graduate 
Morse High School, Bath, and Brunswick Business School, two years, 
secretarial; one year at Westbrook Junior College, Portland. Mar. 
(1) Frederick A. Lovell, Jr. of Brockton, Mass., Sept. 21, 194o; 
div. in 1954; no children. Mar. (2) 'William Mandriques, Apr. 
16, 1955. 1451 Jackson st., Santa Clara, Calif. 

Eleventh Generations 

X. Catherine Townes Graves (IX. A 1), by her first marriage to 
Waterbury had daughter: 

A 1. Katherine Shaw Waterbury, mar. Bennett ~1itchell, 

X. Harriet Balfour Graves (IX. A 2), by first marriage to Baker 
had child: 

B 1. Harriet Ann Baker, Mar. Edward Fay Shore • 

x. 
Mount, N. c. 

Georgia May Tubbs (IX. B 1), mar. Leon Eugene Hart of Rocky 
Children: 

C 1. Ruth Elizabeth Hart, mar. Rev. Charles Redden Butler, Jr. 
C 2. Leon Eugene Hart, Jr. , mar. Annie Katharine Sloan. 

X. William Johnston Tubbs, Jr. (IX. B 2), deceased. Mar. Frances 
Alverta Williams. Children: 

D 1.. Eva Mary Tubbs, mar. George Wilson. 
D 2. William Johnston Tubbs III. 7121 Brookfield Ave., Cumberland, Md. 

X. John Paul Tubbs (IX. B 3), mar. (1) Mary Williams; (2) Mary 
Jo Tinsley. By first marriage: 

E 1. James Darby Tubbs, mar. Cynthia Sue Clements. 449 E. Ponce de Leon, 
Apt. 6, Decatur, Ga. 
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x. Frank Rennie Tubbs (IX. B 4), Prof., mar. Carrie Coleman 
Pearson. Children: 

F 1. Carolyn Ruth Tubbs, b. July 11, 1945. 
F 2. Thomas Rennie Tubbs, b. Jan. 20, 1948. 

X. Harry Augustus Tubbs (IX. B 5), M. D., mar. Joan Ellis. Their 
children: 

G 1. Charles Gordon Tubbs, b. Dec. 20, 1941. 
G 2. Elizabeth Joan Tubbs, b. Oct. 10, 1946. 

X. Gordon Christian Tubbs (IX. B 6), mar. twice. Lives 397 E. 52nd 
st., Apt. No. 1 A, New York City; or address Artist's Service, 2039 Broadway, 
New York, N. Y. By first marriage: 

H 1. Bonnie Jean Tubbs. 

x. James Balfour Tubbs (IX. B 7), Rev.; mar. Lenora Muldrow Cousar. 
Children: 

I 1. Leonora Muldrow Tubbs, b. July 25, 1951. 
I 2. James Balfour Tubbs, Jr., b. July 23, 1953. 
I 3. Charles Hansell Tubbs, b. Jan. 25, 1956. 

X. Ace Leonard Tubbs ( IX. B 8 ) , Rev.; mar. Patricia Mauldin Gilmer. 
Their children: 

J 1. Ace Leonard Tubbs, Jr., b. Apr. 5, 1947. 
J 2. Patricia Elizabeth Tubbs, b. May 11, 1949. 
J 3. Louise Gilmer Tubbs, b. Nov. 21, 1952. 
J 4 .. Norris Cason Tubbs, b. Nov. 30, 1953. 
J 5. Sallye Gordon Tubbs, b. Dec. 14, 1956. 

X. Mary Harriet TUbbs (IX. C 1), mar. Roy Oscar Berghaus, 
deceased. Children: 

K 1. Mary Faith Berghaus, mar. James Stanley Urquehart, Jr., 530 Walker Ave., 
Apt. c, Baltimore, Md. 

K 2. Carol Ethelmay Berghaus, mar. Billy Dean Barry, 910 Second St., Gulf-
port, Miss. 

K 3. Sue Elizabeth Berghaus, mar. Mccarver, Rt. 2, Farmington, Mo. 
K 4. Judith Ann Berghaus, b. May 20, 1939. 
K 5. Roy Oscar Berghaus, Jr., b. Jan. 4, 194-3. 
K 6. Stephen Walter Berghaus, b. Mar. 19, 1949. 

X. William Augustus Tubbs (IX. C 2), mar. Effie Elizabeth Dickin
son. Children: 

L 1. David William Tubbs, b. July 1, 1942. 
L 2. Richard Alan Tubbs, b. Sept. 22, 1948. 

X. Donald Reeves Tubbs (IX. D 1), mar. Helen Louise Andresen. 
Son: 

M 1. William Bennett Tubbs, b. July 5, 1934. Ensign, USS Des Moines. 
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X. Nita Helen Tubbs (IX. D 4), mar. Robert Earl Cook. Children: 

P 1. David Arthur Cook, b. Apr. 18, 1940. 
P 2. Nancy Ann Cook, b. June 24, 1943. 

X. Elma Jane Tubbs (IX. D 5), mar. Paul Marius Closter. Their 
children: 

Q 1. Sally Louise Closter, b. Dec. 2, 1937. 
Q 2. Marie Pauline Closter, b. June 21, 1941. 
Q 3. Paul Howard Closter, b. Aug. 11, 1942. 

X. Vivian Lottie Tubbs (IX. E 1), mar. (1) Michael Cahill; (2) 
Ben Silvey. By the first marriage: 

R 1. Lawrence Cahill, b. Mar. 14, 1908. 

X. Harland Edwin Tubbs {IX. E 2), and his wife Gertrude 
(Blanchard) Tubbs had a daughter: 

S 1. Gertrude Minnie Tubbs, b. Oct., 1915. ?-1ar. 

X. Clarence otis Tubbs (IX. E 6), and his wife Filith Linnea 
(Shoblom) Tubbs had these children: 

U 1. Warren Harding Tubbs, b. Feb. 19, 1925, mar. June 20, 1952, Jane 
Wadsworth Stone, b. Nov. 19, 1933. 

U 2. Virginia Ann Tubbs, b. Sept. 23, 1928, mar. Feb. 10, 1951, Kenneth 
Russell Blomstrom. 

Twelfth Generations 

XI. Katherine Shaw Waterbury (x. A 1), mar. Bennett Mitchell. 
8608 Flower Ave. , Tacoma Park, Md. Children: 

A 1. Charles Brousse Mitchell. 
A 2. Claudia Bennett Mitchell. 

XI. Harriet Ann Baker (X. B 1), mar. Edward Fay Shore. 6 Canal 
Blvd., Ponte Vedra Beach, Fla. Children: 

B 1. Edward Fay Shore, Jr. 
B 2. Harriet Graves Shore. 
B 3. Richard Balfour Shore 
B 4. Peter Thomas Shore. 

XI. Ruth Elizabeth Hart (X. C 1), mar. Rev. Charles Redden 
Butler, Jr. Rt. 1, Box 626, Hazard Ky. Children: 

C 1. Sara Jean Butler, b. Jan. 8, 1946. 
C 2. Georgia Ellen Butler, b. Jun~ 14, 1947. 
C 3. Nancy Davis Butler, b. Dec. 12, 1948. 
C 4. Charles Redden Butler III, b. Sept. 16, 1952. 
C 5. Ruth Elizabeth Butler, b. Nov. 1, 1955. 
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XI. Leon Eugene Hart, Jr. (X. C 2), mar. Annie Katherine Sloan-. 
433 Gore Ave., Orlando, Fla. Children: 

D 1. Katherine Sloan Hart, b. June 11, 1945. 
D 2. Leon Eugene Hart, III, b. Jan. 20, 1949. 
D 3. Raymond Douglas Hart, b. May 24, 1953• 

XI. Eva Mary Tubbs (x. D 1), mar. George Wilson. Live at 144 
Wyneva st,, Gennantown, Philadelphia, Penna. Childreni 

E 1. George Wilson, Jr., b. Jan. 18, 1954. 
E 2. Karen Ann Wilson, b. Jan. 8, 1956. 

XI. Bonnie Jean Tubbs (X. H 1), mar. Nicholas Robert Zupcic, Jr. 
709 Duncan Ave., Allison Park, Penna. Children: 

F 1. Nicholas Robert Zupcic, III, b. July 15, 1954. 
F 2. Ronaldt Thomas Zupcic, b. Dec. 13, 1955. 

XI. sue Elizabeth Berghaus (x. K 3), mar. Mccarver. Children: 

I 1. Gail Annette McCarver, b. Aug. 27, 1953. 
I 2. Beth ~rraine McCarver, b. Aug. 3, 1954 • . 

XI. warren Harding Tubbs (x. u 1), mar. Jane Wadsworth stone. 
8 Hastings Ave., Worcester 6, Mass. Children; 

M 1. Gerrith Ann Tubbs, b. Mar. 13, 1953. 
M 2. 'Warren Harding Tubbs, Jr., b. Apr. 14, 1955. 

XI. ·virginia .Ann Tubbs (X. U 2), mar. Kenneth Russell Blanstran. 
4 Danielian Drive, West Boylston, Mass. Children: 

N 1. Lynne FJ.izabeth Blomstrom, b. Mar. 17, 1952. 
N 2. Gayle Ann Blomstrom, b. Mar. 17, 1954. 
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SCME DESCENDANTS FROM THE SAME SEVENTH 

GENERATION WITH ALVAN TUBBS 

This descent is from William Tubbs (l), Samuel Tubbs (2), Isaac 
i\lbbs (3), Joseph Tubbs (4), Abisha Tubbs (5) and Joseph Tubbs (6) and wife 
Rhoda (Henry). 

Eighth Generations 

VII. Joseph TUbbs, Jr. (VI. 1) mar. Azubah Monroe of Hillsboro, 
U.H. Their children were: 

A 1. Thomas Baker Tubbs, be Feb. 24, 1816, d. 1893. 
A 2. Maria Tubbs, b., Septo 22, 1817, do in October, 1887 and is bur. in 

Hancock, N~-1 Hampshire. Mar. Ambrose Blood. 
A 3. Elijah Monroe Tubbs, be Maro 21, 1823, d. in Manchester, N.H., Feb. 1, 

1878. Mar. Sarah Merriam of Peterborough, N.H. 
A 4. Sarah Walln.ce Ttf:Jbs, b. Apro 12, 1826, d. at Marlboro, N.H., Mar. 1, 

1879. Maro Benjamin Franklin Merriam. 
A 5. Louise Tubbs, b. July 25, 1828, d. in September l~l. 
A 6. Henry Tubbs, b. Feb. 24, 1831, d. in 1911 at Newport, N. H. Mar. Mary 

Rodgers, Dec. 25, 1865. 

VII. Abisha Tubbs (VI. 2) mar,, (1) Belinda Fisk; (2) Matilda 
Weston, who ·was b. in Hancock, N. H. By the first marriage there were these 
children: 

B 1. Cemira Tubbs, bo 1824, d. 189J, mar. (1) Amos Sawyer; (2) ---- Avery. 
B 2. Justina Met Tubbs: b. 1827, d, 1920, mar. James B. Tubbs. 

VII., Sally Tubbs (VI. 3) mar. John Giffin of Marlow, N. H.; 
deceasede Had children: 

C 1. Edward Giffin o 

C 2 • .Anna Giffin, mar~---- Kilgore. Lived in Marlow, N.H. 

VII" Rhoda Tubbs (VIo 5) mar. (1) Gordon Huntley; (2) Ichabod 
Fletcher of Stoddard, N.HI' By first marriage: 

E 1. Orrin Huntley, who mar o Orinda Tenney. 
E 2. Osmond Huntley, mar" Laura Sears and lived in Hillsboro, N. H. Died 

about 1907. 

VIIo Amos Gale Tubbs (Vle 6) mar. Sarah Wallace and they had. 
these children: 

F 1. Sarah Maria Tubbs, mar. Artemus Kilburn. Lived and d. in Burlington, 
vt. 

F 2. Orrie Ann Tubbs, mar. Edwin Kilburn, bro. of Sarah Maria's husband. 
Lived and d. in Burlington, Vt. 

F 3. Adelaide Tubbs, m. Bennett Isham. 
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Ninth Generations 

VIII. Elijah Monroe Tubbs (VII. A 3 above) and Sarah (Merriam) 
Tubbs, mar. in 1848. He received his academic education at Hancock and 
Phillips Exeter Academies. He located in Peterborough, N.H. in 1~5 and 
moved to Manchester, N.H. in 1868, d. in Manchester Feb. 8, 1878. (tlildren: 

Cl. Sarah Tubbs, b. Feb. 17, 1849, d. about 1924. 
c 2. Annabelle Tubbs, b. June 17, 1851, d. at Rye Beach, N. a., J\t1y 20, 

1874. Mar. Charles Thayer. 
C 3. Monroe TUbbs, b. July 13, 1853, d. Jwie ll, 1897. 

VIII. Cemira Tubbs (VII. B 1) mar. (1) .Amos Sawyer, (2) ---
Avery. By the first marriage: 

E 1. Alice J .• Sawyer, b. 1861, mar. Gilman w. Avery, son of her stepfather. 
Gilman b. 1835, d. 1~6 is bur. in Peoria, lll. Alice lived in 
Peterborough, N.H., and d. Mar. 5, 1938. No children. 

VIII. Justina M. Tubbs (VII. B 2) mar. James B. 'l\lbbs, b. 1824, 
d. 1896, and they had these children: 

F 1. 
F 2. 
F 3• 
F 4. 
F 5. 

F 6. 

Ellrose Tubbs, b. 1851, d. 1851. 
Frank A. Tubbs, b. 1854, d. 1854. 
Alice C. Tubbs, b. 1858, d. 1858. 
James Tubbs, b. 1859, d. 1859. 
Flora Justina Tubbs, b. Oct. 31, 1862, d. June 7, 1957, aged s,11- years, 

8 months, 24 days • Taught school in Rindge and Jat'frey, N. H., 
later did domestic nursing. Was the oldest member of the Baptist 
Society. The Peterborough Transcript said: "She was known for 
the lovely verses which she wrote for friends on special occasions 
and about historical events." Spinster. 

Alfred B. Tubbs, b. 1865, d. 1867. 

VIII. Adelaide Tubbs (VII. F 3) mar. Bennett Isham and they had 
these children: 

G l. Orrie Ann Isham, mar. Lyman Busswell; d. and left two boys. 
G 2. Carl Isham, married; wife and child died. 
G 3. Harry Isham, d. 1920, left widow and two sons. 
G 4. Frank Isham. 
G 5. Boy, d. when year old. 
G 6. Dexter Isham, mar. Pearl Griffith of Lempster., N.H.; had two boys and 

one girl. Dexter d. about 1900 in Bellows Falls, Vt, His widow 
mar. again and lived in CaJ.ifornia. 

Tenth Generation 

IX. Sarah Tubbs (VIII. C 1 above) mar. (1) George Everett Hersey, 
M.D., Jan. 25, 1872. He d. in Manchester, N.H., Jan. 9, 1878.. She mar. 
(2) Jacob Jackson Abbott, Jan. 2, 1~2. Child: 

A 1. Everett Monroe Hersey, b. Apr. 11, 1875, d. May 10, 1879. 
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DESCENT FRCM ANOTHER FIFl'II GENmATION 

These facts and comments were supplied by Mrs. Samuel T. Millar 
of 3140 Clay Street., San Francisco, Calif., in a letter dated July ·2, 1939 
to ?-tr. Charles E. Nash then of Norfolk., Conn., now deceased. 

This line springs from Isaac Tubbs (5), son of Ezekiel Tubbs (4), 
son ot Isaac Tubbs (3), son o~ Samuel Tubbs (2), son of William TUbbs (1) of 
Duxbury, Mass. 

V; l:saac Tubbs (5th in aboVe J.ine) mar. May 24, 1775, Zelpba 
Ann Thomas in Colchester, conn, Their children: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4 •. 
5, 
6, 

7. 

8. 
9. 

Sixth Generation 

David Tubbs, baptized 1777 (Taken from 
Farly Connecticut 
Marriages) 

.Anna Tubbs, If 

Ananias Tubbs, n 

Asa Tubbs, ff 

Elijah Tubbs, II 

Jesse Tubbs, u 

Isaac Tubbs, Jr. " 
Irene Tubbs II 

Ira Tubbs If 

1777 
1779 
1780 
1781 
1785 

1787 

175X) 
1794 

Mar. Rachel ----ti) 
May 22. Married (1) Lucy Wright; 
(2) Diana---. Both lived in Richville. _ 
May 14. "I have copies of birth certificates 
of last four born in Guilford., Vt." 
July 14. 
Born Mar. ll, 1794, d. May 13, 1885. 
Bur. in Evergreen Cemetery, Corfu., N.Y. 

VI. Ira TUbbs (v. 9 above), b. Mar. 11, 1794, mar. Dec. 7, 1816 
in Guilford., Vt., Lucy Streeter, b. 1 798. He d. May 13, 1885. Children: 

Seventh Generation 

I l. Elliott Tubbs, b. May 27, 1817, mar. Hannah Brooks, b. Mar. 27, 1817, 
in Richville, N.H. Elliot d. Feb. 21, 1899. 

I 2. Ira Tubbs, Jr., b. Jan. 4, 1821, d. May 22, 19)0. Mar. Mary Hartshorn. 
(Ira d. in Corfu, N.Y.) 

I 3. Gratia Tubbs, b. Sept. 24, 1822, d. after 1900. Mar. David Aldrich. 
I 4. Martin Tubbs, b. Jan. 19, 1824, d. after 19)0. Mar. Olive Colby~ 
I 5. Eureta Tubbs, b. Sept. 17, 1826, umnarried. D. in Aurora, llJ.. 
I 6. Perley Streeter Tubbs, b. May 5, 1827, d. Jan. 5, 1911, aged 83 years. 

Mar. Lucy Roberts. 
I 7. William Tubbs, b. Apr. 4, 1829, d. May 13, 15X)81 Kalamazoo, Mich. 

Mar. Laura Bonney, Dec. 4, 1851. 
I 8. Melissa Tubbs, b. Sept. 27, 1830, mar. in 1852, Holmes Mill.er. 

Eighth Generations 

VII. Elliot Tubbs (VI. I 1 above) mar. Hannah Brooks in Rich\l'ille, 
N. Y. Children: 

A 1. Oscar Merritt Tubbs, b. 1842, Richville, N.Y. 
A 2. Helen Lucy Tubbs, b. June 9, 1844, mar. Sidney McCreedy, Nov. 29, 1866 

at Paw Paw, Mich. 
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A 3. SU.san Mariah Tubbs, b. , d. • Mar. Charles Graber. 
A 4. Mary Adelaide Tubbs, b. , d. May 17, • Mar. Llewellyn Jones; 

lived near Kalamazoo, Mich. 
A 5. Caroline Isabelle Tubbs, b. • Mar. Charles York. 
A 6. Adeline Tubbs, d. in New York when 12 years old 

Note. All children of Elliot and Hannah (Brooke) Tubbs wez-e born 
in Richville, N. Y. Hannah., b. Mar. 27, 1817 was dau. of Philip Mortimer and 
Betsy (Oakes) Brooks. Betsy's parents were Jonathan and Thankful Oakes. 

VII. Ira Tubbs, Jr. (VI. I 2 above)., b. Jan. 4, 1821., d. May 221 
19)(), Corfu, N. Y. Mar. Mary Hartshorn. Children: 

Bl. Minette Tubbs, unmarried. 
B 2. Frank D. Tubbs, living in Corfu N. Y. 
B 3. George R. Tubbs, d. Dec. 15, 1842, aged 3 mos. 
B 4. Randolph G. Tubbs, b. Mar. l, 1845, d. Apr. 17, 1863,of disease con

tracted in the swamps of Chickahominy during the Civil War. 
(Note by informant: "These many not be in correct order.") 

VII. Gratia Tubbs (VI. I 3 above)., b. Sept. 24, 1822, mar. David 
AJ.drich in N. Y. State, prob. Corfu. Child: 

C 1. Lorraine Al.drich, umnar., died quite young. 

VII. Martin Tubbs (VI. I 4 above) mar. Olive Colby. In Corfu, 
N. Y. Children: 

D 1. Cylinda or Selinda Tubbs, mar. Albert Francis at Corfu. Son had 
store in Batavia, N. Y. 

D 2. Reuben Tubbs, d. at age of 18 y. 

VII. Perley Streeter Tubbs (VI. I 6 above) mar. Lucy Roberts. 
Children: 

E 1. Alice Tubbs, d. at age of 16 y. 
E 2. Arthur c. Tubbs, mar. Cora Blattenburg. 

VII. William H. TUbbs (VI. I 7 above), d. Mar. 13, lS()B and 
bur. at Climax, Mich. Mar. Laura Bonney. Children: 

F 1. Walter s. Tubbs, deceased. 
F 2. Helen Tubbs, mar. ---- Snyder. 
F 3, F 4, F 5 Deceased. 

Ninth Generations 

VIII. Oscar Merritt Tubbs (VII. A 1 above), mar. Son: 

Al. Frank K. Tubbs. 

VIII. Helen Lucy Tubbs (VII. A 2 above), mar. Sidney Mccreedy, 
Nov. 29, 1866 at Paw Pav, Mich. Children: 

B 1. Philip Mortimer McCreedy, b. Oct. 21, 1867 near Kalamazoo, Mich. 
Mar. Elizabeth Sherman. 
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B 2. Susan (called Nellie) McCreedy, b. July ll, 1872, mar. Winifred Carson 
at Qwosso, Mich. 

B 3. Mary Adelaide McCreedy, b. May 18, 1876, mar. Ferris Berry. 
B 4. Lydia Mccreedy, b. Feb. 14, 1889, mar. Launcelot Beacom Millar. 
B 5. Myron James McCreedy, b. Jan. 14, 1882, mar. Apr. 28, 1909 in Corinna, 

Mich., Mabel Withington. Lived at 707 West Griswold st., 
Jackson, Mich. . 

B 6. Belva Mccreedy, b. Oct. 14; 1886, mar. Samuel T. Millar at Jackson, 
Mich., Dec. 2, 1910. Lived at 314o Clay St., San Francisco, 
Calif. 

B 7. Katherine J. McCreedy, b. Nov. 5, 1888, unmarried. "She and her 
mother, Helen Lucy ('I\lbbs) Mccreedy, lived at 3936 Wisconsin Pl., 
Los Angeles, Calif." 

B 8. Glen Hugh Mccreedy, b. Oct. 5, 1898, umnar. 

VIII. Susan Mariah Tubbs (VII. A 3 above), mar. Charles Graher 
and had one child: 

C 1. Walter Graber, d. at age of 5 y. 

VIII. Mary Adelaide Tubbs (VII. A 4 above), mar. Llewellyn 
Jones. Lived in Kalamazoo, Mich. Their children: 

D 1. Blanche Newkirk Jones, mar. M. c. J. Billingham and lived at 211 
Woodward Ave., Kalamazoo, Mich. 

D 2. Roscoe Jones, mar. Allie----. Lived near Kalamazoo, Mich. 

VIII. Caroline Isabelle Tubbs (VII. A 5 above), mar. Charles 
York. Their children: 

E 1. Cora York, mar. Charles Foote. 
E 2. Francis Marion York, mar. Sibyl----. 

Tenth Generations 

IX. Philip Mortimer Mccreedy (VIII. B 1 above) mar. Elizabeth 
Sherman. Children: 

A 1. Claude McCreedy 
A 2. Charles McCreedy 
A 3. Ruth McCreedy 
A 4. Adelia McCreedy 
A 5. Helen McCreedy 
A 6. Mildred McCreedy 
A 7. Alfred Mccreedy 
A 8. Vera Mccreedy 

IX. Susan ( called Nellie) McCreedy (VIII. B 2 above), mar. 
Winifred Carson. Children: 

B 1. Harold Carson 
B 2. Ralph Carson 
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IX. Mary .Adelaide Mccreedy (VIII. B 3 above) mar. Ferris 
Berry. Children: 

C 1. Harriet Berry 
C 2. Walter Scott Berry, b. Sept. 5, 1895 at Corinna, Mich. Mar. Feb. 19, 

1918 Alice Ann Eklge, 
C 3. Helen Berry 
C 4. Eudell Berry 

IX. Lydia Mccreedy (VIII. B 4 above) mar. Launcelot Beacan 
Millar. Child: 

D 1. Launcelot Beacom Millar, Jr., b. Aug. 26, • Mar. Marian Sauer. 

IX. Myron James Mccreedy (VIII. B 5 above) mar. Mabel 
Withington. Child: 

E 1. Jane Adene Mccreedy, b. Mar. 9, 1911 in Jackson, Mich., mar. Jan. 9, 
1935 Irwin Banasch, son of Richard Banasch. Lived at 1004 
South Wisner st., Jackson, Mich. 

IX. Blanche Newkirk Jones (VIII. D 1 above) mar. M. c. J. 
Billingham and had these children: 

L 1. Betty Jane Billingham 
L 2. James Billingham 

IX. Roscoe Jones (VIII. D 2 above) mar • ..AJ.l.ie ----. Had 
these children: 

M 1. Guy Jones 
M 2. Merle Jones 

IX. Cora York (VIII. E l above) mar. Charles Foote. Had five 
children: 

0 1. Foote 
0 2. Foote 
0 3. Foote 
0 4. Foote 
0 5. Foote 

IX. Francis Marion York (VIII. E 2 above) mar. Sibyl .,. ___ _ 
They had two boys: 

P 1. York 
P 2. York 

Eleventh Generations 

X. Launcelot Beacom Millar, Jr. {IX. D 1 above) mar. Marian 
Sauer. Children: 

0 1. Bruce Alan Millar, b. Nov. 10, 1935. 
0 2. John Myron Millar, b. Oct. 22, 1938 
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X. Jane .Adene McCreedy (IX. I 1 above) mar. Irwin Banas ch. 
Child: 

P 1. Thomas James Banasch, b. July 19, 1938. 

DESCENT FROM: DR. MICAL TUBBS (1 772-1836) 

Quite a full line of descent has been traced from Dr. Mical 'l\lbbs 
of the Sixth Generation, although the following records will reveal where 
more data are needed. 

This branch dates from William (1), Samuel (2), Isaac (3), 
Joseph (4), Abisha (5) and his wife Hepzibath (Mack) 'l\lbbs. 

Seventh Generation 

VI. Dr. Mical Tubbs (V. 5), son of Abisha and Hepzibath (Ma.ck) 
Tubbs, was b. Aug. 2, 1772, d. Mar. 20, 1836. Mar. Feb, 19, 1'799 Esther 
Chase, who was b. Aug. 17, 1776, d. Apr. 7, 1832. Children: 

1. Hiram 'l\J.bbs, b. Dec. 17, 1799, d. Apr. 28, 1811. 
2. Alice Tubbs, b. Feb. 27, 18ol, d. Nov. 18, 1848. Mar. David Patten, 

b. Nov. 1, 1798 in Deering., N. H.-, d. May 15, 1875 in Hancock, 
N. H. 

3. Mical Tubbs, Jr., b. July 30, 1802, mar. Mehitabel Stewart of Henniker, 
N. H. 

4. Ebenezer L. Tubbs, b. May 18, 1804, d. Mar. 6, 1824, umnarried. 
5. Russell Tubbs, b. Sept. 18, 1809, d. Nov. 4, 1886. Mar. Mary Gordon, 

who was b. Sept. 27, 1811 in Henniker, N. H., and d. Nov. 2, 
1876 {another record gives Nov. ~' 1886). Came to Hancock, N.H., 
from Deering and lived there three years, removing to Peter
borough, N. H., then to Lynn, Mass., where he engaged in the 
wholesale drygoods business. In 1850 he went to California in 
the gold rush, crossing the Isthmus. Lived in California three 
years, then returned to Deering, N. H., where he died. 

6. Desire Tubbs, b. Mar. 26, 1820, d. Apr. 27, 1871, mar. Richard Cilley 
of Dunbarton, N. H., Oct. 30, 1842. 

Eighth Generations 

VII. Alice Tubbs {VI. 2 above) mar. David Patten and they had 
these children: 

B 1. Lyrene Patten, b. Mar. 27, 1822, d. • l't1ar. Oliver M. Lovell and 
they lived in Chatfield, Minn. 

B 2. Elvira Patten, b. July 17, 1823, d. Jan. 21, 1887. Mar • .Amos Bailey 
Goodhue, b. Jan. 22, 1881, d. Aug. 19, 1900. 

B 3. Alice Jane Patten, b. Mar. 8, 1827, d. • Mar. Jan. 14, 1847 
Isaacs. Allen. Res. in California. 

B 4. David Russell Patten, b. July 12, 1831, d. Dec. 8, 1875. Mar. Feb. 
24, 1853 Helen E. Davis of Hancock, N. H. In 1858 he went to 
California where in company with his uncle Mical Tubbs he was 
proprietor of the Lick House and the Cosmopolitan Hotel, in 
San Francisco. 
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B 5. Helen Josephine Patten, b. May 6, 1833, d. • Mar. Dr. P. B. 
Richards, res. in New Hampshire. Shed. young, leaving one 
child. 

VII. Mical Tubbs, Jr. (VI. 3 above) and wife Mehitable (Stew
art) Tubbs had these children: 

Cl. 
C 2. 
C 3• 

Hiram Tubbs, b. Oct. 14, 1824. Mar. • d. • 
Esther Tubbs, b. Apr. 12, 1826. d. • 
Alfred L. Tubbs, b. Dec. 17, 1827 in Deering, N. H., d. Dec. 26, 1896 

in San Francisco, Calif. He went to California in 1850 in 
charge of a cargo to sell, and decided to stay there. His 
brother Hiram joined him and both engaged in business together, 
later taking over the making of ropes, hawsers, etc., and the 
firm was known as the Tubbs Cordage Co • ., one of the largest 
concerns on the Western coast. It had. a factory, rope-walk, and 
a village of cottages for employees. 

In 1865 Alfred was elected State Senator, serving four 
years and was on the Finance Committee. He bought 250 acres in 
Napa Valley near Ce.distoga, cul.tivated mostly for wine grapes, 
and had a spacious residence there. Originator of the Napa 
Valley Wine Co., later absorbed by the California Wine Associa
tion of which he was a director. A director of the Southern 
Pacific Railroad. Appointed personally by Leland Stanford as 
a trustee of the Leland Stanford, Jr. University, a position 
which he held until his death. Mar. Miss ---- Chapin of 
Massachusetts. 

VII. Russell Tubbs {VI. 5 above) and wife Mary (Gordon) Tubbs 
had child: 

E 1. Alvin Tubbs, b. July 17, 1834 in Lyndeboro, N. H., d. Apr. 4, 1916. 
Student in Hancock, N. H., 1850-52. Mar. June 25, 1868 Jennie 
L. (christened Lucy Jane) Had1ock of Deering, N. H., who d. 
Aug. 25, 1904. 

VII, Desire Tubbs (VI. 6 above) mar. Richard Cilley and these 
were their children: 

F 1. Oscar K. Cilley, b. Aug. 7, 1847. 
F 2 • .Alice P. Cilley, b. July 2, 1849. 
F 3. Addie A. Cilley, b. Nov. 3, 1851. 
F 4. Ida F. Cilley, b. Nov. 10, 1855. 

Ninth Generations 

VIII. Lyrene Patten (VII B l above) mar. Oliver M. Lovell. 
Children: 

A l. Herbert M. Lovell. 
A 2. Rollins C. Lovell. 

VIII. Elvira Patten (VII. B 2 above) mar • .Amos B. Goodhue 
and they had. these children: 

- 30 -



B 1. David Patten Goodhue, b. Aug. 10, 1846, d. May 21, lg21. Grad. of 
Howard College; Prof' in Gadsden Public Institute and Gadsden 
Public schools. Mar. Jan. 18, 188o Virginia Preston Shaver, 

. b. Aug. 3, 1849, d. rec, 21, 1893. 
B 2. Alice Ann Goodhue, b. Aug. 6, 1849, d. Nov. 29, 1931; mar. di.pt. w. c. 

Ward, lawyer of Birmingham, Ala. 
B 3. Amos Edwin Goodhue, b. Sept. 8, 1859, d. 1923; prominent lawyer of 

Gadsden, Ala.; mar. Carrie Lee Ross, d. Nov. 27, l~l. The 
Gadsden Times said that Amos stwas regarded as one of the most 
brilliant and successful lawyers in Alabama. He was widely 
known for his ability through the South. He was an ardent Church 
worker and civic leader and was known as one of the most influ
ential. men in the Baptist denomination in the State." 

B 4. Julia B. Goodhue, b. Dec. 13, 1851, d. July 2, 15X)9; mar. Dr. A. F. 
Bullard, Oxford, Ala. 

B 5. Henry T. Goodhue, b. Dec. 30, 1861, d. Feb. 15, 1897; single; druggist 
Oxford, Ala. 

VIII. Alice Jane Patten (VII. B 3 above) mar. Isaac s. Allen. 
Moved to California. Children: 

C 1. Isaac Allen. 
C 2. Alice c . .Allen, mar. w. R. Townsend, Cleveland, Ohio. 

VIII. Helen Josephine Patten (VII. B 5 above) mar. Dr. P. B. 
Richards and had one child: 

E 1. 

VIII. Hiram Tubbs (VII. C 1 above) and wife had these children: 

F 1. Hiram Tubbs, d. at age o:r 7 y. 
F 2. Herman Tubbs • 

(Also, some daughters?) 

VIII. Alfred L. Tubbs (VII. C 3 above) and his wife had these 
children: 

H 1. Alfred s. Tubbs. 
H 2. William D. Tubbs. 
H 3. Austin C. Tubbs . 
H 4. Tubbs, mar. Lt. Oyster, u. s. Army. 

VIII. Alvin Tubbs (VII. E l above) mar. Jennie L. Hadlock and 
they had a daughter: 

I 1. Lily Esther Tubbs, b. Jan. 12, 1870, mar. George McNeil, formerly of 
Deering, N. H., Sept. 23, 1900. 

Tenth Generations 

IX. David Patten Goodhue {VIII. B 1 above) mar. Virginia 
Preston Shaver. They had a daughter: 
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A 1. Elva Goodhue, b. Mar. 30, 1888, Gadsden, Ala., educated Disque High 
School, Judson College, Marion, Ala.; B. s., University of 
Chicago, 1913; M.A., Columbia University, 1926. Instructor 
of science, Judson College, 1907-10; principal of Academy and 
assistant in science, Judson College, 1913-15; head of 
Department of Science, Greenville Woman's College, Greenville, 
s. c., 1915-18; professor in chemistry and botany, Christian 
College, Columbia, Mo., 1919-21; professor in chemistry and 
physics, Greensboro College, 1921-25; head. of Department of 
Science, Queen's College, Charlotte, N. c., 1926-28; Dodd 
College, Shreveport, La., 1928-29; head of Department of 
Science, Lindsey Wilson Junior College, 1929--• Member Amer. 
Chem. Soc., A. A. A. Sc., Kappa Mu Sigma (Univ. of Chicago 
chapter), Kentucky Academy of Science, Chi Onega, Delta Kappa 
Gamma Soc., D. A. R., Inst. of .American Genealogy. In Who's 
Who Genealogy {Virkus); Who's Who in Kentuc (1936) Who's 
Who in American F,ducation Cook v. 15, 16, 17). 

IX. Alice Ann Goodhue (VIII. B 2 above) mar. Capt. w. c. 
Ward. Children: 

B 1. Lillie Ward, mar. John L. Parker, druggist, Birmingham, Ala. 
B 2. Julia Ward, deceased. 
B 3. May Ward, a Birmingham, Ala. teacher for fifty years • 
B 4. Lee Ward, mar. H. H. Brown, clerk in Birmingham Trust National Bank. 
B 5. Amie Ward, mar. Roy T. Huffman, of Birmingham, A1a; deceased. 
B 6. William Ward, Jr. 

IX. .Amos Edwin Goodhue {VIII. B 3 above) mar. Carrie Lee Ross. 
Children: 

C 1. Alice Lurene Goodhue, mar. Col. R. A. Brinley, Washington, D. c. 
C 2. Edwin Lee Goodhue, mar. Julia Tarpley Cale, lawyer in Gadsden, Ala.; 

present home, Daytona Beach, Fla. 

IX. Julia B. Good.hue (VIII. B 4 above) mar. Dr. A. F. Bullard., 
OXford, Ala. Children: 

D 1. William Goodhue Bullard, Birmingham, Ala.; mar. M. Hazie Denson 
McWhorter. 

D 2. Alice A. Bullard, mar. w. Frank Johnston, Anniston, Ala. 
D 3. E. Wallace Bullard, mar. Hattie Wilson, home Anniston, Ala. 

IX. Lily Esther Tubbs (VIII. I 1 above) mar. George McNeil 
and they had these children: 

J 1. Ethel Clara Elizabeth McNeil, b. May 21, 19:")4 in South Pasadena, 
Calif. Graduate, Pomona College, Claremont, Calif. in 1924, 
then was at the University of Lausanne, one year. Afterwards 
on the laboratory at Pottenger's Sanatorium, Monrovia, Calif. 

J 2. Alvin Gordon McNeil, b. June 16, 1910, Buena Park, Calif. 
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Eleventh Generations 

X. Lillie Ward (IX. B l above) mar. John L. Parker. Children: 

B 1. Elizabeth Parker, mar. T. H. Robinson, Birmingham, Ala. 
B 2. John L. Parker, Jr., mar. Christina Gray. John, u. s. Army. Capt. 

World War II. 

X. Amie Ward (IX. B 5 above) mar. Roy T. Huffman, dee.; res. 
in Birmingham, Ala. Son: 

F 1. William Ward Huffman, Lt. Com., u. s. Navy; mar. Amelita T. Linthicum, 
live in Charleston, s. C. 

x. William Goodhue Bullard (IX D 1 above) mar. M. Hazie 
Denson McWhorter. Their daughter: 

J 1. Josephine Bullard, mar. Irby Zeigler, Jr., Birmingham, Ala. 

x. 
Anniston, Ala. 

Alice A. Bullard (IX. D 2 above) mar. W. Frank Johnston, 
Children: 

K 1. Elizabeth Johnston, mar. E. E. McCall, Anniston, Ala. , President 
of Anniston Land Co. 

K 2. Julia Johnston, mar. Delbert C. Hughes. 
K 3. W. Frank Johnston, Jr., Anniston, Ala; Alabama Pipe Co.; mar. 

Frances Miller. 

X. E. Wallace Bullard (IX. D 3 above) mar. Hattie Wilson. 
Child: 

L 1. Julia Bullard, mar. Dr. Edward Guerrant, Winchester, Ky. 

Twelfth Generations 

XI. Elizabeth Parker (X. B l above) mar. T. H. Robinson. 
Their son: 

A l. Thomas Robinson, Jr. 

XI. John Lake Parker (X. B 2 above) mar. Christina Gray. 
Children: 

B 1. Mary Caldwell Parker. 
B 2. Lillian Ward Parker. 
B 3. John Lake Parker, III. 

XI. William Ward Huf:f'.man (X. F 1 above) mar. Amelita T. 
Linthicum. Children: 

C 1. Amelita Huffman, Jr. 
C 2. William Ward Huffman, Jr. 
C_ 3. Mary ;Felicia Huffman. 

XI. 
Their children: 

Josephine Bullard (X. J l above) mar. Irby Zeigler, Jr. 

D 1. 
D 2. 

Zeigler 
Zeigler 
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DESCENDANTS OF ANNE (MARBURY) (HtJrCHINSON) HAWKS 

APPEARING IN THE TUBBS-HtJI'CHINSON LINE 

Authorities: .Among several may be cited The 9ene~i;; of Hananiah !!uchason 
& Martha his wife in the Essex Indtitute llection, Vol. XVI, 
page 220; History of Milford, N. H., 1738 .. 19')1 by O. A. Ramsdell, 
1901, The Rumford Press. 

I. William Hutchinson mar. Aug. 9, 1612 Anne Marbury. After 
Hutchinson's death Anne Mar. (2) Adam Hawks. In settlement of' the estate 
in 1672 five children are named. 

II. Fdward. Hutchinson mar. Mary (Parker?). In settlement of 
the estate in 1695, seven children are mentioned. 

III. Hananiah Hutchinson mar. 1685 Martha Stearns, and they 
had two daughters and one son. 

IV. Thomas Hutchinson mar. May 12, 1711- FJ.izabeth Slatter and 
they had six sons and two daughters. 

V. Nathaniel Hutchinson mar. Dec . 5, 1743 Katherine Bryant and 
they had nine children. 

VI. Timothy Hutchinson mar. May 1, 1 782 Prudence Elliot. They 
had these children: 

Seventh Generation 

l. Prudence Hutchinson, b. Mar. 21, 1783, mar. Sept. 18, 1811, Ira, son of 
Benjamin and Betty (Adams) Wrtght; res. in Milford, N. H., and 
d. Aug. 18, 1864. 

2. Timothy Hutchinson, Jr.,. b. Mar. 21, 1785, was a farmer, res. in 
Pepperell Mass., where he d. Nov. 23, 1839; mar. Jeannette, 
dau. of Andrew and---- (Hall) Robertson of' Pembroke. 

3. Henry Hutchinson, b. May 28, 1788 (see below). 

4. Royal Hutchinson, b • Apr. 12, 1 791, mar. Feb • l 7, 1818 Abigail, dau. of 
Joseph and ---- (Maynard) Howard, b. in Weston_, Vt., on Sept. 29, 
1796, and d. in Milford Mar. 28, 1879. Royal d. Aug. 16, 1877. 

5. Rachel Hutchinson, b. July 1~ 1793, mar. Aug. 13, 1815 Benjamin, son of' 
Josiah and Elizabeth (Walton) Osgood of Milford; d. in Salem, 
Mass., Dec. 28, 1882. 

6. Franklin Hutchinson, b. Mar. 9, 1 796, mar. Nov. 20, 1823 Nyrha, dau. of 
John and Phoebe (Ballard) Gutterson, who was b. in Milford, 
Mar. 11, 18o2 and d. there Mar. 19, 1.877. Franklin d. Oct. 10, 
1878. 

7. Jeremiah Elliot Hutchinson, b. Aug. 28, 1798 and d. Mar. 4, 1799. 
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8. Elliot Hutchinson, b. Sept. 19, 18ol, d. July 21, 1867. Mar. Feb. 8, 
1832 Rhoda, dau. of Moses and Betsy {Bradford) Burns, b. in 
Milford Dec. 25, 18o9 and d. Mar. 4, 1873. 

9. :Freeman Hutchinson, b. Aug. 12, 1804, mar. Aug. 4, 1831 Mar, J., dau. 
of Joseph and Mary (Gutterson) Lancaster, b. in Newburyport, 
Mass., Dec. 10, 1811. 

10 • John Bryant Hutchinson, b. Nov • 25, 18o6 d. Nov. 9, 1884. Mar. Jan. 8, 
1831 Reeta, dau. of Benjamin, Jr. and Polly (Wright) Wright of 
Milford b. Mar. 28, 1805 and d. Jan. 16, 1892. 

VII. Henry Hutchinson, b. in Milford, N .H., May 28, 1788, was 
a farmer and d. Dec. 8, 1862. Mar. Sarah, dau. of Josiah and Elizabeth 
(Walton) Osgood, b. in Milford Jan. 16, 1793 and d. Dec. 4, 1854. Their 
children, born in Milford, were: 

Eighth Generation 

C 1. Nelson Hutchinson, b. Jan. 13, 1816. Was a shoe dealer, res. in 
Princeton and Worcester, Mass.; mar. June 6, 184o Hannah Houghton 
Rugg, dau.. of Abel Warner and Hannah (Jones) Rugg of Lancaster, 
Mass. He d. in Milford July 9, 1853. 

C 2. Josiah Osgood Hutchinson, b. Oct. 19, 1817, d. Aug. 19, 1821. 

C 3. Sarah Elizabeth Hutchinson, b. Feb. 25, 1821, d. Apr. 28, 1843. 

C 4. Osgood Hutchinson, b. Mar. 29, 1823, rem. to New Rutland, Ill., in 
1854; mar. Mary Arnold of Rutland, Ill.; res. in New Rutland 
where he d. Nov. 29, 1894. 

C 5. Lucinda Hutchinson, b. Mar. 19, 1826, mar. Oct. 14, 1847, William w., 
son of Daniel, Jr. and Lydia (Sawtelle) Burns of Milford. 

VIII. Nelson Hutchinson, b. Jan. 13, 1816, d. July 9, 1853, 
aged 37 years and 5 months • Mar. Hannah Houghton Rugg and they had these 
children: 

Ninth Generation 

A 1. Georgetta Hutchinson, b. Lancaster, Mass., Aug. 1, 1841, d. at Bath 
Me., May 22, 1933. Mar. Albert Orcutt Tubbs and they had five 
children. 

A 2. Sarah Elizabeth Hutchinson, b. Princeton, Mass., Mar. 2, 1843, d. 
Worcester, Mass., Mar. 20, 1926. She mar. (1) Charles Moulton 
of Brookfield, Mass., in December, 1861; later div. Sarah Mar. 
(2) Samuel Henry Shattuck in January 1868 or 1869. For a 
while he was a partner in a market on Pleasant Street near 
Main Street in Worcester. He was ill for over twenty years 
and d. Mar. 29, 1910, leaving no issue and there were no 
children by Sarah's first marriage. 
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A 3. 

A 4. 

A 5. 

A 6. 

A 7. 

Charles Henry Hutchinson, b. Princeton, Mass., Jan. 28, 1845; 
machinist; d. in Worcester, Mass., Nov. ll, 1918, aged 73 
years. Never married. 

Alfred Bryant Hutchinson, b. Princeton, Mass., Mar. 5, 1847; 
became superintendent of a large woodworking machinery 
business which rem. fran Norwich, Conn. to Rochester, N.Y., 
and he was one of three partners in a Nev York foundry which 
made castings for the Mergenthaler Linotype Co. Upon the 
death of his wife, Eunice Maria (Jackson) Hutchinson in 1912 
he retired and lived in Worcester, Mass. He d. June 10, 1930 
leaving no children. 

Ella Maria Hutchinson, b. Princeton, Mass., June 18, 1848, d. in 
Worcester, Mass., Nov. 26, 1850, aged 2 years, 5 mos. 

Mary Ellen Hutchinson, b. Westminster, Mass., Feb. 7, 1850, mar. 
George Spencer Coleman, who became Assistant Chief and then 
Chief of the Worcester Fire Department prior to retirement. 
He d. Nov. 17, 1916. Mary d. Nov. 14, 1934. They left no 
children. 

El.la Maria Hutchinson, (second child in this family to be given , 
these Christian names), b. Worcester, Mass., July 2, 1851, 
d. in Worcester Oct. 16, 1851. 

IX. In William Tubbs Descendants, see Generation VIII. 

X. In William TUbbs Descendants, see Generation IX. 

XI. In William Tubbs Descendants, see Generation x. 

THE RUGG DESCENT IN THE TUBBS-HUI'CHINSON FAMILIES 

John Rugg came to New England about 1650 and went to Watertown, 
Mass., but soon removed and became one of the first settlers of Lancaster, 
Mass. He signed the covenant of Lancaster and became a taxpayer, Dec. 12, 
1654. His will was proved in February, 1696. 

I. John Rugg mar. (1) on Nov. 4, 1654 Martha, dau. of John 
and Mary (Platts.) Prescott, baptized at Sowerby, Halifax Parish, Eng., 
Mar. ll, 1632. She d. at Lancaster Nov. 24, 1655. He mar. (2) May 4, 
166o, Hannah Prescott, a sister of his first wife, who was born after her 
parents left England (probably at Barbadoes, where they stayed for a while 
before sailing to .America). She was killed by Indians Sept. 11, 1696 
at Lancaster, Mass. Their children were: 

Second Generation 

1. (Twins, b. Nov. 17, 1655; both d. the same month. 
2. ( 
3 . John Rugg, Jr. , b. June 4, 1662 at Lancaster. 
4. Mercy Rugg, b. July 11, 1664, d. unmar. before 1712. 
5. Thomas Rugg, b. Sept. 15, 1666 at Lancaster. 
6. Joseph Rugg, b. Dec • 15, 1668 at Lancaster. He with his wife, three 

children and his mother Hannah were killed by Indians (see above). 
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7. Hannah Rugg, b. Jan. 2, 1670 at Lancaster. 
8. Rebecca Rugg, b. May 16, 1673 at Lancaster. 
9. Samuel Rugg, b. ;- d. at Concord, Mass., Apr. 20, 1678. 

10. Daniel Rugg, b. Sept. 15, 1678 at Concord, Mass. 
11. Jonathan Rugg, b. Oct • ( or Nov. ? ) 12, 1681 at Lancaster. 

II. Daniel Rugg (I. 10 above) mar. Elizabeth, dau. of John 
and Rachel (Garfield) Priest of Lancaster, Mass. (.Another writer gives 
her Christian name as Rachel, same as her mother's.) She was b. in 1679 
and d. Dec. 3, 1754. He d. June 23, 1758 at Lancaster. Their children: 

Third Generation 

J 1. John Rugg (3), b. 1705, mar. intentions filed. Mar. Sept. 5, 1741. 
J 2. Elizabeth Rugg. 
J 3 . Martha Rugg. 
J 4. Reuben Rugg. 
J 5. Deborah Rugg. 
J 6. Margaret Rugg. 
J 7. Daniel Rugg, Jr •• , b. 1 714, mar. in Sept • , 1 741 Sarah Wilder. 
J 8. Amos Rugg, b. Sept • 13, 1 716; mar. Mary Burpee, had a son Iuther, 

who had son Prentice Mason Rugg, father of Chief Justice 
Arthur P. Rugg. 

J 9. Nathan Rugg, b. Dec. 14, 1718. Nathan Rugg and Zeruiah Frost of 
Grafton, Mass., filed mar. intentions Apr. 20, 174o. 

J 10. Isaac Rugg, b. Oct. 9, 1720, mar. Jane Wright of Woburn, Mass., in 
1743 .. 

J 11. Joseph Rugg, bapt • June 2, 1 723. No record. 
J 12. Sarah Rugg, b. Sept. 9, 1728. 

III. John Rugg (3), (II. J 1 above) mar. Lydia Fletcher (see 
above), Sept. 5, 1741. Shed. Nov. 11, 18o7, aged 91 years. He d. Jan. 11, 
1790 at Lancaster, where .all their children were born. The children were: 

Fourth Generation 

A 1. Susannah Rugg, b. Sept. 21, 1742, mar. Oct. 20, l 765 Daniel Warner 
of Lancaster. Their dau. in the Fifth Generation, Sw::annah 
Warner, was b. Sept. 14, 1766 at Lancaster. They removed to 
swanzey, N. H. in 1767. 

A 2. Rebecca Rugg, b. Sept. 9, 1744, d. July 6, 1747. 
A 3 . Lucy Rugg, b. Aug. l 7, 1 746; mar. John Brown at Charlemont, Mass • 
A 4. John Rugg (4), b. July 10, 1749; mar.; res. in Brandon, Vt., later 

in Leroy, N. y. Their children in the Fifth Generation were 
Horace Rugg and Louisa Rugg. 

A 5. Abel Rugg, b. June 23, 1751. 
A 6. Levi Rugg, b. Dec. 3, 1752. 
A 7. Joshua Rugg, b . Mar. 31, l 759. Soldier in the affair at Kipps Bay, 

1776; made corporal Apr. 1, 1778. 
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IV. Abel Rugg (III. A 5 above ) mar. May 7, 1 794, C&thrine, 
dau. of Nathan and Zeruiah (Frost) Rugg of Lancaster. She d. Nov. 2, 
1843. He d. Feb. 14, 1843 at Lancaster. Their children were: 

Fifth Generation 

E 1. Abel Warner Rugg, b. Mar. 1 7, 1797. 
E 2. Cathrine Rugg, b. Mar. 16, 1799; mar. Apr. 20, 1828 Appollos Houghton. 

V. Abel Warner Rugg (IV. E l above) mar. Sept. 20, 1816, 
Hannah, dau. of.' Samuel and Martha (Tay) Jones of Lancaster, Mass. She was 
b. Nov. 7, 1796, d. Mar. 27, 1836. He d. Mar. 19, 1863 at Lancaster. 
Their children: 

Sixth Generation 

A 1. Martin Rugg, b. May 19, 1818, d. Sept. 4, 1819. 
A 2. Hannah Houghton Rugg, b. Mar. 26, 1820. 
A 3. Martha Tay Rugg, b • July 1 7, 1822. 
A 4. Harriet Pratt Rugg, b. Sept. 21, 1824. 
A 5. Mary Elizabeth Rugg, b. Aug. 11, 1826, mar. John Henry. 

{See Note*, below.) 
A 6. Lucinda Maria Rugg, b. Oct. 31, 1828. 
A 7. Martin A.Rugg, b. Feb. 17, 1833, d. unmar. Sept. 2, 1854, at 

Marysville, Calif. 
A 8. Gilbert J. Rugg, b. Mar. 27, 1836. (see next page). 

VI. Hannah Houghton Rugg (v. A 2 above) mar. June 6, 184o 
Nelson Hutchinson, son o:r Henry and Sarah (Osgood) Hutchinson. Nelson 
was b. Jan. 13, 1816 and d. July 9, 1853. Hannah d. Feb. 11, 1891. 
They had these children: 

Seventh Generation 

B 1. Georgetta Hutchinson, b. Aug. 1, 1841; mar. Al.bert Orcutt Tubbs. 
Shed. May 22, 1933-

B 2. Sa.rah Elizabeth Hutchinson, b. Mar. 2, 1843, d. Mar. 20, 1926. 
B 3, Charles Henry Hutchinson, b. Jan. 28, 1845. d. Nov. 11, 1918. 
B 4. Alfred Bryant Hutchinson, b. Mar. 5, 1847, d. June 10, 1930. 
B 5. Ella Maria Hutchinson, b. June 18, 1848, d. Nov. 26, 1850. 
B 6. Mary Ellen Hutchinson, b. Feb. 7, 1850, d. Nov. 14, 1934. 
B 7. Ella Maria Hutchinson, b. July 2, 1851, d. Oct. 16, 1851. 

This seventh Generation of the Rugg family including the children 
of Nelson and Hannah Houghton (Rugg) Hutchinson, appears in the Eighth 
Generations in the Hutchinson and Tubbs families. 

wlfMary Elizabeth Rugg who mar. Capt. John Henry sometimes went with 
her husband in the ship that he commanded, which was sailed around Cape Horn 
in trade with China ports. During the outbreak of the Civil War, owing to 
the possibility that the ship might be captured and confiscated, the route was 
altered so as to be between England and Africa. Mary wished to accompany 
her husband on the first trip but Capt. Henry thought it wiser for her not to 
be on that voyage. He and his ship and all aboard were lost in a great storm 
off the African coast. This was probably in 1862-63 . Mary d. July l 7, 1887. 
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The author of these notes has a few small possessions which came 
from this Henry family. Also for several years he had the loan of two large 
oil portraits of Capt. John Henry and Mary Elizabeth Henry, painted in South 
America, and previously owned by a cousin, the late Warren Whittaker of 
Westboro, Mass., and then by Mrs. S. Elizabeth (TU.bbs) Schaul.er. subsequently, 
the portraits were given to another in the Rugg line, cousin Rev. Hazel 
Rogers Gredler, a Unitarian minister, who lives in Yarmouth Port, Mass. 

THE RUGG GENEALOGY IN RELATED FAMILIES 

(Continued from Preceding Pages) 

Seventh Generations 

VI. Martha Tay Rugg (V. A 3 above) mar. Apr. 19, 1843, George 
w. Howard, who d. Nov. 13, 1865. Their children: 

C 1. John Henry Howard, b. Dec. 18, 1847, d. Aug. 5, 1849. 
C 2. Ann Elizabeth Howard, b. July 21, 1850, mar. Josiah Wilder and 

resided in Clinton, Mass. 

VI. Harriet Pratt Rugg (V. A 4 above) mar. Aug. 9, 1845 Charles 
T. Fitch. He was b. July 20, 1823 at Lancaster, Mass., and d. in 1882. 
She resided at South Hadley FaJ..1s, Mass. She d. • Their children: 

D l. Mary E. Flt.ch, b. Dec. 21, 1847, mar. Henry E. Gaylord.. 
D 2. Henry W-• .Lt'"'itch, b. Oct. 22, 1849. 
D 3. Harriet T. Fitch, b. Mar. 9, 1854, d. Oct. 3, 1857. 
D 4. Elmer E. Fitch, b. Apr. 1, 1864, d. Aug. 7 1864. ( twins 
D 5. Albert A. Fitch, b. Apr. 1, 1864, d. Aug. 7, 1864 ( 

VI. Mary Elizabeth Rugg (V. A 5 above) mar. Capt. John Henry. 
They had no children. (See preceding page.) 

VI. Lucinda Maria Rugg (v. A 6 above) mar. (1) Samuel E. 
:Farrar, who d. June 22, 1848; and (2) Nov. 21, 1849, Aaron Whittaker, who 
d. in December, 15X)4. Shed. July 30, 1908. Their children: 

E 1. Sarah E. Farra::-, .. b. Nov. 19, 1846, d. Oct. 2, 1849. 
E 2. l-13.rren L. Whittaker, b. Mar. 11, 1851, d. Apr. 7, 1933, unmar. 
E 3. Frank H. Whittaker, b. May 29, 1856, d. Sept. 20, 1886. 
E 4. Mary L. Whittaker, b. Apr. 3, 1861, d. Sept. 5, 1883. 

VI. Gilbert Jones Rugg (V. A 8 above) mar. (1) Oct. 20, 1858, 
Susan Maria Earle, who d. Dec. 17, 1896; and (2) Mrs. Celia A. Lovell, 
Jan. 11., 1898. He d. Feb. 12, 1So7 arter a noteworthy public career in 
Worcester, Mass., which included being President of the Five Cents Savings 
Bank, and Representative to the State Legislature. Children by the first 
marriage were: 
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H 1. Florence Earle Rugg, b. Apr. 24, 1865. 
H 2. Clara Emily Rugg, b. Aug. 10, 1871 at Worcester, Mass.; d. at Worcester, 

in 1896. 
H 3. Alice Gertrude Rugg, b. Nov. 24, 1873, mar. Irvin w. Howard and had no 

children. Lived in Harrisburg, Penna. Shed. in 1935. 

]ighth Generations 

VII. Mary E. Fitch (VI. D 1 above) mar. Henry E. Gaylord who 
d. about 1928 aged 81 years. Besides having held town offices he was 
Representative to the State Legislature in 1895 and 1898, and in 19)2 was 
State Senator. He had been president and trustee of the Mechanics Savings 
Bank and president of the Valley Paper Company. He was also president of 
the Gaylord Memorial Library Association, prominent in Masonry and belonged 
to the Grand Lodge of Massachusetts. Their son: 

C 1. Arthur s. Gaylord, an attorney-at-law in Holyoke, Mass. 

VII. Florence Earle Rugg (VI. H 1 above) mar. May 11, . 1887 
Robert A. Mason. Child: 

D 1. Mildred Rugg Mason, b~ Apr. 24, 1891, d. Jlllle 27, 1894. 

VII. Clara Emily Rugg (VI. H 2 above) mar. in Worcester, Mass., 
Charles Courtland Rogers, who was b. in Rochdale, Northbridge, Mass • Mar. 
21, 1864 and d. in Ithaca, N. Y., in 1935. They had one child: 

' 

E 1. Hazel Rugg Rogers, b. June 29, 1894. 

Ninth Generation 

VIII. Hazel Rugg Rogers (VII. E 1 above) mar. Rev. Frank S. 
Gredler, July 30, 1922; div. 1935. Hazel is a Unitarian minister, living 
in Yannouth Port, Mass • Children: 

A 1. Charles Rogers Gredler, b. Oct. 15, 1923. 
A 2. Gilbert Rugg Gredler, b. Feb. 15, 1925. 
A 3. David Earle Gredler, b. July 1.2, 1927. 

Tenth Generations 

IX. Charles Rogers Gredler (VIII. A 1 above) mar. Eloise 
Proper, July 14, 1946. Children: 

A 1. Christopher Rogers Gredler, b. July 7, 194 7. 
A 2. Stephen Proper Gredler, b. Apr. 3, 1949. 
A 3.. Peter Shepard Gredler, b. Aug. 11, 1950. 
A 4. Richard Earle Gredler, b. July 20, 1953. 
A 5. Leslie Eloise Gredler, b. Apr. 1~-, 1956. 

IX. 
Dec. 20, 1950. 

Gilbert Rugg Gredler (VIII. A 2 above) mar. Yvonne Singleton, 
Children: 

- 4o -



B 1. Mark Wallace Gredler, b. May 26, 1953. 
B 2. Howard. Rugg Gredler, b. Aug. 21, 1954. 
B 3. Jennifer Leigh Gredler, b. and d. July 4, 1956. 

IX. David Earle Gredler (VIII. A 3 above) mar. Helene .Anderson, 
July 30, 19'0. Children: 

C 1. Richard Winfield Gredler, b. May 26, 1952. 
C 2. Matthew Henry Gredler, b. Apr. 12, 1954. 

THE OSGOOD DESCENT IN THE TUBBS-HUl'CHINSON LINE 

(See JY.story of Milford-Zr N.H.!J by Ramsdell) 

I. John Osgood (1) was b. July 23, 1595, d. 1651. His wife's 
nane is not known. 

II. John Osgood (2) his son, was b. 1631, mar. Nov. 15, 1653 
Mary Clements, dau. of Rev. Robert Clements. Their son, 

III. John Osgood (3) was b. 1681 and mar. Hannah Ayers, dau. of 
Peter and Hannah (Allen) Ayers. 

IV. Josiah Osgood (1) their son, was b. in 1706 and mar. Abigail 
Day. 

V. Josiah Osgood (2) their son, was b. 1730 and mar. Sarah 
Stevens. Their son, 

VI. Josiah Osgood (3) was b. 1762 in Methuen, Mass., and came to 
Milford when a young man. He settled on the place later owned by Henry N. 
Hutchinson, near the schoolhouse in School Dist. No. 5. He also owned and 
operated a sawmill near by. He mar. in 1788 Elizabeth Walton, b. in Amherst 
in 1766. Josiah (3) was a Colonel. He d. Apr·. 2, 1813, and his wife 
Elizabeth d. Mar. 11, 1839. Their children: 

Seventh Generation 

1. Josiah Osgood (4), b. Apr. 28, 1789. Captain. 
2. Benjamin Osgood, b. May 6, 1791. 
3. Sarah Osgood, b. Jan. 16, 1793, mar. Henry Hutchinson, son of Timothy 

and Prudence (Elliot) Hutchinson. 
4. William Osgood, b. Oct. 26, 1794. 
5. Betsy Osgood, b. July 2, 1796, d. Aug. 7, 18oo. 
6. Elizabeth Osgood, b. July 2, 1797, d. Aug. 5, 18oo. 
7. Sidney Osgood, b. Mar. 20, 1799. 
8. Samuel Osgood, b. Aug. 30, 18oo; was a watchman; res. in Clinton, Mass., 

where he d. Apr. 6, 1874; mar. Mar. 24, 1824, Mary Ann Hubbard, 
dau. of Roswell and Elizabeth Hubbard of SUllivan, N. H. 

9. Betsy Osgood, b. Mar. 16, 18o2, d. Aug. 6, 1816. 
10. Thaddeus Osgood, b. Mar. 6, 1804, d. Oct. 4, 1853. Was mar. four times. 
11. Elizabeth Osgood. b. Apr. 28, 18o6, d. Aug. 6, 1810. 
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12. 

14. 

Cady Osgood, b. Mar. 23, 1808; was a shoe dealer, rea. in Auburn, where 
he d. Jan. 23, 1890, mar. Dec. 6, 1836; Mary Kelley, dau. of 
John E. and SUSannah (Heath) Kelley ot Methuen, Mass. 

Ruby OSgood, b. Apr. 3, 1810, mar. sept. 16, 1831 Olarles Kingsbury, 
son of Abijah and Abigail (Wilder) Kingsbury of Keene, If. H., and 
d. there Aug. 3, 1879. 

Walton Osgood, b. Sept. 4, 1811; was a shoemaker; res. in Haverhill, 
Mass., mar. Mar. 2, 1837 Patience Adams, dau. ot Barzilla tmd 
Polly (Barber) Adema, of SalemJ d, in Atkinson; Dec, 7, 1898. 

VII. Sarah Osgood (VI. 3 above) mar. Henry Hutchinson. Henry 
res. on the place next to Brook1ine, once owned. by Levi H. Putnam, frail which 
he removed to the place later owned by Clarence J. Gu.tterson, near the school
house in District No. 5, Milford, where he d. 

For account of the children of Henry and Sarah Hutchinson, and 
their successors, see previous accounts of Tubbs and Hutchinson families. 

DESCENT OF RELATIVFaS IN THE BURNS-Hl1rCHDEOB FAMILIES 

(Authority: The History of Milford, N. H., by Ramsdell) 

I. John Burns, b. Northern !rel.and abt. 1701, d. in Milford., B.H., 
Aug. 4, 1782. came to America in 1736 with wife {her name not known) and 
three childre:.i with another born ·en route. Settled in Milford in 1746. Had 
eight children. 

II. John Burns, Jr., b. in Ireland Mar. 28, 1732, d. Jan. 16, 
1825. Mar. abt. 1761 Elizabeth, dau. of Jonathan and Elizabeth Jones of 
Wilmington, Mass., who d. Apr. 26, 1782. Had seven children. 

III. Daniel Burns, b. in Milford, Nov. 15, 1764, mar. abt. 1788 
Elizabeth, dau. of Peter and Grisey (Wilson) Patterson, b. in Londonderry, 
Mar. 10, 1765 and d. Jan. 4, 1848. Daniel, a deacon in the Congregational 
Church, d. Nov. 29, 186o. Nine children. 

IV. Daniel Burns, Jr., b. July 4, 1791 in Milford and d. May 16, 
1866. Mar. May 20, 181 7 L:·dia Sawtelle, b. in Brookline, Mar. 13, 1 796 and 
d. in Milford. Oct. 6, 1865 • Seven children. 

V. William Wa.llace Burns, b. JUne 30, 1822 in Milford, d. Nov. 
28, 1862. Mar. Oct. 14, 1847 LU.cinda, dau. of Henry and Sarah (Osgood) 
Hutchinson, b. in Milford Mar. 19, 1826. She d. Apr. 22, lSX)l. Their 
children: 

Sixth Generation 

1. :Dllen .Amanda Burns, b. Aug. 5, 1848, mar. Dec. 31, 1868 Aaron Bruce 
Hutchinson of Mount Vernon; res. in Milford where shed. Feb. 
6, 1898. 

2. Marietta J. Burns, b. Aug. 7, 1850, d. Mar. 5, 1853. 

3. :&nma L. Burns, twin, b. Oct. 10, 1852, res. in Milford; unmarried; d. 1n 
September, 1939. 
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4. Etfa c. Burns, twin, b. Oct. 10, 1852, res. in Milford and was not 
married. D. Apr. 2, 1929. 

5. Clara E. Burns, b. May 1, 1856, d. in Milford, Oct. 13., 1881; mar. a Mr. 
Blodgett of Nashua. 

6. Walter c. Burns, b. Feb. 2., 1858, d. Nov. 8, 1875. 

7. Lucien H. Burns, b. Nov. 28, 1861, d. July 24, 1886. 

THE FAMILY OF SAMUEL AND MARTHA (TAY) JONF.S 

(From a Family Register kindly furnished by the Rev. Hazel R. Qredl.er of 
Yarmouth Port, Mass.) 

There is a previous record. that Abel Warner Rugg (IV.El in the 
Rugg descent, Tubbs-Hutchinson families) mar. on Sept. 30, 1816. Hannah Jones, 
dau. of Samuel and Martha (Tay) Jones. 

Samuel Jones 
married. 

Martha Tay 

Children: 

Samuel Jones 
William Jones 
Martha Jones 
Betsy Jones 
Timothy Jones 
SUsannah Jones 
Esther Jones 
Sally Jones 
Hannah Jones* 
Sa11y Jones 
Jonathan Jones 

This is the record of the Jones-Tay family: 

b. Feb. 17, 1757, d. Sept. 22, 1811, aged 54 y. 

b. Feb. 4, 1759, d. Oct. 7, 1831, aged 72 y. 

(Lived probably in Berlin, Mass.) 

b. May 20., 1778 
b. Dec. 23, 1779 
b. Jan. 1oi 1782 
b. July 7, 1784 
b. Mar. 18, 1787 
b. May 7, 1789 
b. Dec. 12, 1791 
b. Jan. 7, 1796 d. Aug. 27, 1798, aged 2 y. 7 m. 
b. Nov. 7, 1798 d. Mar. 27, 1836, aged 38 y. 
b. Feb. 4, 18oo 
b. June 25, 18o2 d. Sept. 26, 1803, agedly. 3 m. 

* Hannah made a sampler which is in the possession of the writer of 
these notes. 
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ADDITIONAL FAMILY DATA 

* * * 
Schaul.er - Sampson 

Sarah Elizabeth Tubbs (VIII. E 3), b. June 15, 1869, mar. Thomas 
Teel Schaul.er. They had no children, but Thomas Schouler by a previous 
marriage had two children, James, a World War I veteran, who died in 1921, 
unmarried; and Janet, who mar. Myron Sampson; div. The Sampson children and 
grandchildren are as follows: 

1. Barbara Schaul.er Sampson, b. Apr. 11, 1923, mar. Douglas Waller Cushman, 
Nov. 5, 1949. Douglas was b. Mar. 13, 1924. Their children: 

a. Paul Douglas Cushman, b. Mar. 29, 1951 
b. Beverly Jean CUshman, b. Jan. 12, 1954 
c. Janice Lee Cushman, b. Apr. 3, 1955 

2. Thomas Ellsworth Sampson, b. Dec. 25, 1924, mar. Catherine Germaine 
Bryan, Oct. 12, 1945- She was b. Aug. 31, 1923. 
Their children: 

a. Thomas Jef:frey Sampson, b. Oct. 15, 1948 
b. Lynn Frances Sampson, b. July 12, 1950 

3. F.cl.ward Myron Sampson, b. Dec. 4, 1926, mar. Nancy Jane Gruber, Oct. 20, 
1951. She was b. Feb. 11, 1929. Children: 

a. Stephen James Sampson, b. Oct. 31, 1952 
b. Judy Ann Sampson, b. July 19, 1955 
c. Lisa Jane Sampson, b. Dec. 17, 1956 

4. William Goddard Sampson, b. Aug. 21, 1929, mar. Evelyn Moore, May 21, 
1955~ 
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Chart No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

A 
9 

10 
11 
12 

i~ 
15 
16 

iA 
19 
20 
21 
22 

~il 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

TUBBS-HUTCHINSON FAMILY CHARTS 

The Direct and the Collateral Lines 

The Supplement to Several Charts 

Ad.d.1 tional Facts About Some Family Names 

SEQUENCE 

Begins With Name Follows 

Charles Myron Tubbs 
Joseph Tubbs 1 
Isaac Tubbs 2 
Sarah Bagley 2 
Thomas Colby 4 
Aaron Huntley (2) 2 
Henry Hutchinson 1 
Nathaniel Hutchinson 7 
Edward Hutchinson 8 
Sarah Osgood. l 
Josiah Osgood (1) 10 
Abel Warner Rugg l 
Daniel Rugg 12 
Ralph Prescott 13 
Roger Stand.ish 14 
Hannah Jones 1 
Capt. Samuel Jones (2) 16 
Ruth Lawrence 7 
John Brad.street (2) 8 
Elizabeth Priest 12 
John Frost (2) 12 
Joseph Brigham 16 
Thomas Brigham (5) 22 
Mary Rice 22 
John Fletcher 12 
Rebecca Arnold 7 
Comfort Bigelow 16 
Ruth (Whitney) Shattuck 18 
Hannah Phelps 12 
Susannah Johnson 16 
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Alvan Tubbs 

B July 6, 1799 
M June 16, 1825 
D Mar. 1, 1847 
R Hanover, N. H. ; 

Albert Orcutt Tubbs Winchendon, Mass. 

B Feb. 3, 184o 
M June 1, 1861 

P D Feb. 5, 1913 
A R Gardner, Mass. 
T 
E 
R 
N 

B 
D 

Cynthia Hof:fman # 
Apr. 30, 18o4 
Feb. 8, 1884, at 

A Providence, R. I. 
L 

CHARLES MYRON TUBBS * 
B Apr. 15, 1881, Gardner, Mass. 
M Anna McCobb Trott, July 12, 1950 

M D 
A R 
T 

Gardner, West Springfield, 
Springfield, Easthampton, 
Mass.; Bath, Maine E 

R 
N 
A 
L 

Georgetta Hutchinson 

B Aug. 1, 1841 
D May 22, 1933, Bath, Me., 

age 91 y. 9 m. 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Nelson Hutchinson 
B Jan. 13, 1816 
M June 6, 184o 
D July 9, 1853 
R Princeton; Worcester, 

Mass. 

Hannah Houghton Rugg 

B Mar. 26, 1820 
D. Feb. 11, 1891 

* Mar. (1) Josephine Elvira Bosley, 
d. Apr. 8, 1949. 

# Mar. (2) Charles c. Whitmore, 
Apr. 9, 1848 
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CHART NO •••••• l 

Joseph Tubbs 

B 1765 
M Apr. 12, 1787 
D Nov. 12, 1851 
R Marlow, N. H. 

Rhoda Henry 

B 
D 

Joseph Hof:fman 

B Germany 
M 
D 
R Hanover, N. H. 

Cynthia Church 
B England 
D 

Henry Hutchinson 

B May 29, 1 788 
M 
D Dec. 8, 1862 
R Milford, N. H. 

Sarah Osgood 

B Jan. 16, 1793 
D Dec. 7, 1854 

Abel Warner Rugg 

B Mar. 17, 1797 
M Sept. 20, 1816 
D Mar. 19, 1863 
R Lancaster, Mass. 

Hannah Jones 

B Nov. 7, 1196 
D Mar. 27, 1836 



Auth. : Mack Genealogy, by 
Mrs. s. s. Martin; also 
Lyme, Conn. records. 

Abisha Tubbs 

B June 16, 174o 
M Lyme, Conn • 

CHART 10. • • • • • • 2 
Follows Chart 1 

Isaac Tubbs 

B 1675 (prob. ) 
M Abt. 1700? 

Joseph Tubbs {Capt. ) D Mar. 27, 1749 ___________ __, 

B Feb. 15, 1714 R Lyme, Conn. 

M (or ) 
D 1775 Martha (Marah) Smith 
R Lyme, Conn.; Marlow, 

N. H. B Aug. 8, 1686 
D 

Joseph Robbins ..., 
P D 1&>2 B 
A R Marlow, N. H. 
T 

(Lucy or) 
Lucia Robbins 

M June 10, 1697 
D 

E 
R 

'-------------R 
B Feb. l, 1718 

N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

D 

JOSEPH TUBBS 

1765 
Rhoda Henry, Apr. 12, l 787 
Nov. 12, 1851 
Marlow, N. H. 

Hepzibath Mack 

B May 7, 174o 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Ebenezer Mack 

B Dec. 8, 1697 
M Apr. 30, 1728 
D 
R Lyme, Conn. 

Hannah Huntley 
B July 22, 1708 
D 1796 

,... Son of John {prob.), Lyme, Conn., by 1670, 
and wife Jane or Jean. 

* Dau. of Isaac and sarah {Pratt) Watrous, mar. 
# Dau. of Stephen and Hannah DeWolfe 

Sarah Watrous * 
B Feb. 24, 1674 
D 

John Mack 
B Mar. 6, 1653 
M Apr. 5, 1681 
D Feb. 24, 1721 
R Salisbury, Mass. 

Sarah Bagley 

B Mar. 2, 1663 
D Abt. 1732 

Aaron Huntley (2) 
B Dec. 1, 168o, Lyme 
M 
D Sept. 26, 1748 
R 

Deborah DeWolfe # 
B 169) 
D 

Apr. 20, 1671. 



p 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

Auth. : Isaac is named in co1. Parkhurst 
papers as 5th of 10 children of Samuel 
and Mary (Willey) Tubbs. Also mentioned 
in will of his aunt, Sarah (Willey) 
Terrell, March 1711-12. 

William Tubbs 

B Eng. 
M Nov. 9, 1637 
D May 2, 1688 
R Duxbury, Mass. 

* 

Arrived 
Samuel Tubbs at Plymouth, May 1635. 

B 1638, Duxbury, Mass. 
M 167()? 
D 1696 
R New London, Conn. 

· 'ISAAC TUBBS 

B Prob. 1675 
M Marsh (or Martha) Smith, 
D Mar. 27, 1749 
R Lyme, Conn. 

Mary Willey 

B 1648 
D After 1729 (Col. 

Parkhurst papers). 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

I 
Mercy Sprague 

B 
D 

(2) Mrs. Dorothy Soane 
{or Saam.es) 

abt. 1700? 

Isaac Willey iHf 

B 
M 
D Abt. 1685 
R New London, Conn. 

Joanne----

B 
D At New London 

(2) Anna(----) Lester, 
after 1670; she 
d. in 1692. 

* See sketch, :front of book. 
ff See notes on family, front of book. 
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B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

CHART NO. • • • • • 3 
Follows Chart 2 

Francis Sprague ,ff 

Eng. 

Abt. 1668 
Arr. at Plymouth, 
July, 1623. 

(Anna or) Lydia----

Bef. 1668 



p 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

Orlando Bagley 

B Abt. 1620 Eng. 
M Mar. 6, 1653-4 
D Betw. 1663-1700 
R In America, 1642; 

Amesbury, Mass., 
1653 

SARAH BAGLEY 

B Mar. 2, 1663 
M John Mack, Apr. 
D Abt. 1732 
R Salisbury, Mass. 

Sarah Colby 

B 1637 
D May 18, 1663 

B-.. Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

5, 1681 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Anthony Colby 

B 
M 
D Dec. 11, 1661 
R Boston, Mass., 

B 
D 

(Susannah or) 
Susan Sargent 

1630 

* Beatrice was dau. of Sir Thomas and Mary (Gernon) 
Felton. Mary (Gernon) was dau. of Sir Richard 
Gernon, knight. 
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CHART NO • ••••• 4 
Follows Chart 2 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Thomas Colby 

B 
M 
D Will dates 1588 
R Roos Hall, Eccles, 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Eng. 

Beatrice Felton* 

William Sargent 



p 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

John Colby (.3) 
B 
M 
D 
R Founded family at 

John Colby ( 4) Brundich, Suffolk 

B 
eo., Eng. 

M 
D 154o 
R 

B 
D 

THOMAS COLBY 
B 
M Beatrice Felton {see Chart 4, note) 
D Will dated 1588 
R Roos Hall, Eccles, Eng. 

B 
M 
D 

(Olive or) R 

Alice Brewse 

B 
D 

B 
B--Born D 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R•-Resided 

* John and Alice's brass monuments are in Church, 
4 miles fran Framlinghem, Eng. 

. 

CHART NO •• • ••• 5 
Follows Chart 4 

B 
M 
D 
R 

-·. 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

John Colby (2) f 
139'2 

1459 
OWned the manor 

Avelyn Pell?~ 

# Son ot Sir John and Ursula (Spencer) Colby; Ursula the dau. of the 
Earl of Spencer. 
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p 
A 
T 
E 
B 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

B 
M 

John Huntley * n· 
R 

B 
M 
D 
R H 

Aaron Huntley (1) # D 

B Apr. 15, 1654, Boston 
M Feb. 22, 1676 
D May 24, 1741-2 B 
R Lyme, Conn. , by 1665 ( 1) Wife unknown M 

(2) Jane·---- D 

B 
R 

D 

B 
D 

AARON HUNTLEY (2) 

B Dec. 1, 1680, Lyme, Conn. 
M Deborah DeWolfe 
D Sept •· 26, 1748 
R B 

M 

Henry Champion D 
R 

B 
M 
D 
R In Boston, Mass., B 

Mary Champion 1647 D 

B Abt. 1648 
D Dec. 10, 1732, aged 

84 y. B 
M 
D 

------------1R B 
B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

D 

* John had two sons, Moses and Aaron, through 
whom all Huntleys around Lyme are descended. 

B 
D 

# Baptized in First Church of Roxbury, Mass • , Oct. 27, 1657. 
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Pollows Chart 2 



Timothy Hutchinson 

B JUly 24, 1758 
M May 1, 1782 

p D Nov. 22, 1830 
A R Pepperell, Mass., 
T and Mi.1ford, N. H. 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

HENRY HTJl'CHINSON 

B May 29, 1788 
M Sarah Osgood 

M D Dec. 8, 1862 
A R Milford, N. H. 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

Prudence Elliot 

B June 11, 1764 
D Aug. 30, 1845, aged 

81 y. 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

* At Reading, Mass. 
# At Baugus, Mas&. 
+ See Chart 31, SUpplement 

CHART NO • • •• ••• 7 
Follows Chart 1 

Thomas Hutchinson 

B Apr. 6, 169() 
M - 12, 1711 

Nathaniel Hutchinson D Oct. 11, l T78 _____ 8 _______ # _ _., R Reading, Mass. 
B Jan. , 1719 
M Dec. 5, 1743 
D Jan. 30, 1780 
R B 

D 

Elizabeth Sla:rter 

+ William Bryant (Lieut.•) 
B 1678 
M 1701 

Katherine Bryant D 1757 ..._ __________ ...._ R Reading, Mass. 
B May 18, 1722 
D Apr. 16, 1799 * 

Jeremiah Elliott 

Rebecca Arnold 

B 1681 
D 

Elias Elliot 

B 
M Dec. 18, J.729, Groton 
D 
R Groton until 1745 

B May 22, 1737, Groton 
M Oct. 26, 1763 
D 
R 

Ruth Lawrence 
B Sept. 3, 1710 
D 

B 
M 

Rachel Pierce D 

Ebenezer Pierce -ff 

:..--------------B 7 734 R Groton, Mass. Jan. , l 
D 

... 52 -

B 
D 

H- Son of Daniel Pierce, who was 
son of Anthony and Elizabeth 
Pierce of 'Watertown, Mass • 



CHART NO • ••••• 8 
Follows Chart 7 

Edvard. R\ltchinson 

B Eng. 
M 

Hananiah Hutchinson D Dec. B, 1694 
.--------------1 R Lynn, Mllss. 

Thomas Hutchinson 

B Apr. 6, 16SO 

B 1664 
M 1€85 
D 1726 
R Lynn, Mass. 

Mary---- (Parker?) 

B 
D Dec. 27, 1707 

Charles Stearns 

B 
M 1656 

M May 12, 1711 
p D Oct. 11, 1778 
A R Reading, Mass. 
T 
E 

D 
------------1 R Watertown, Mass. 
B 166o 

Martha Stearns 

R D 
N 
A 
L 

NATHANIEL HUI'CHINSON 

B Jan. 8, 1719, Saugus, Mass. 
M Katherine Bryant, Dec. 5, 1743 

MD Jan. 30, 178o 
AR Pepperell, Mass. 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

B 
D 

Elizabeth Slatter 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

John Slafter (2) 

B 1693 
M May 12, 1711 
D 
R 

Elizabeth Bradstreet 
'-----------------
B 1687 
D Apr. 28, 1783 

*Dau. of John and Rebecca Gibson. 
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Rebecca Gibson * 
B 
D 

(from ) 
John Slatter (Wales) 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

John Bradstreet (2) 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 



Auth: Dictionary of .American J31ographl! 
edited by Dumas Malone {Scribner's), 

p 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
M 
D 
R 

:e 
:0 

1932 •. It also gives other Hutchinson 
family references. 

B 
M 
D 
R 

William Hutchinson 

Aug. 9, 1612 

Alford, Eng. , 22 y. of 
marriage 

B 
D 

EDWARD Ht1I'CHINSON * 
England 
Mary---- (Parker?) 
Dec. 8., 1694, at Lynn, Mass. 
Alford, Eng.; came to Mass. 

Bay in 1633 
Rev. Francis Marbury 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Anne Marbury # 
Alford, Eng., 1591 
1643, killed by Indians 

"' 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

CHART RO • ••••• 9 
Follows Chart 8 

John Dryden 

Bridget rL ,1u..en 
R Canon I s Ashby, Northam pton-

B--Born B 
M--Married D 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

* Grandfather of noted Thomas Hutchinson. 
# Baptized July 20, 1591. She and William had 14 

B 
D 

shire, Eng. 

children. She mar. ( 2) Adam Hawks • Banished from Mass • for religious beliefs, 
she moved to R. I. , later to a Dutch colony in N. Y. State. 



p 

A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

Josiah Osgood (3) 

B 1762 
M Sept. 7, 1788 
D 
R Methuen, Mass.; 

.Amherst, N. H. 

SARAH OSGOOD 

B Jan. 16, 1793 
M Henry Hutchinson 
D Dec. 1, 1854 
R Milford, N. H. 

Elizabeth Walton 
B 
D 

B .. -Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

-· 
B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Josiah Osgood (2) 

1730 

Andover, Mass. 

Sarah Stevens 

Samuel Walton 

.Amherst, N. H. 

- 55 -

OHAR'l' RO •••••• 10 
Follows Chart 1 

Josiah Osgood (1) 

B 1706 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Andover, Mass. 

Abigail Day 



John Osgood (3) 

B 1681 
M 

p D 
A R Andover, Mass. 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

JOSIAH OSGOOD (1) 

B 1706 
M Abigail Day 

M D 
A R Andover, Mass. 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

B 
D 

Hannah Ayers 

B--Born 
M--Married. 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

John Osgood (2) 
B 1631 
M Nov. 15, 1653 
D 
R Haverhill, Mass. 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

Mary Cl.ements 

Peter Ayers 

R Andover, Mass • 

B 
D 

Hannah Allen 

*Dau.of Richard and Dorothy Goodale. 
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CHART NO ....... 11 
Follows Chart 10 

John Osgood (1) 

B July 23, 1595 
M 
D 1651 
R Ipswich; founder of 

Andover, Mass. 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

Rev. Robert Clements 

R Minister at Haverhill, 
Mass., 1642 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

William All.en 

Ann Goodale * 
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Abel Rugg 

B June 23, 1 751 
M May 7, 1794 
D Feb. 14, 1843 
R Lancaster., Mass. 

ABEL WARNER RUGG 

B Mar. 17, 1797 
M Hannah Jones, Sept. 
D 
R Lancaster, i1a.ss. 

Cathrine Rugg 

B 
D Nov. 2, 1843 

B-- Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

* of Chelmsford, Mass. 
ff At Sudbury, Mass • 

John Rugg (3) 

B 1705 
M Sept. 5, 1741 
D Jan. 11, 17CX) 
R Lancaster, Mass. 

Lydia Fletcher 

B 
D Nov. 11, 18o7 

20, 1816 

Nathan Rugg 

B Dec. 14, 1718 
M Nov. 12, 1741 
D Sept. 15, 1886 
R Groton, Mass. 

B 
D 

(Zeriah, Zerviah or) 
Zewiah Frost 

CHART NO • ••••• 12 
Fbllows Chart l 

Daniel Rugg # 

B Sept. 15, 1678 
M 1704 
D June 23, 1 758 
R Lancaster, Mass., in 

part now Sterling 

Elizabeth Priest 
B Sept. 12, 1679 
D Dec. 3, 1754 

John Fletcher 
B May 7, 1687 
M 
D 
R Lancaster, Mass., 

1st settler 

Hannah Phelps * 
B 
D 

(see ) 
Daniel Rugg (above) 

B Sept. 15, 1678 
M 1704 
D June 23, 1758 
R Lancaster, now Sterlin 

Mass. 

Elizabeth Priest 

B Sept. 12, 1679 
D Dec. 3, 1754 

John Frost (2) 
B Sept. 14, 1684 
M 
D Before 1763 

Ruth Scripture 

B Feb. 2, 1696, Groton 
D 

# Daniel was constable and prominent in town affairs; in the garrison west 
side of Nashua River; served in Indian troubJ.e~. 
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John Rugg (1) * 
B Mar. 11, 1632 
M 1654, 166o 
D 1696 
R Lancaster, Mass. 

DANIEL RUGG 

B Sept. 15, 1678 
M Elizabeth Priest, 
D June 23, 1 758 
R Lancaster, Mass. 

(2) Hannah Prescott 

B 1639 
D Sept. 22, 1697, 

killed by Indians 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

1704 

ff 

B 
M 
D 

----------------R B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

John Prescott 
16o4, Standish, 
Jan. 21, 1629 
1681 
Lancaster, Mass. 

Mary Platts # 

Eng. 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

# Of Wygan, Lancashire, Eng. 

CHART NO •• • • • • 13 
Follows Chart 12 

Ralph Prescott 

1571 

16o8 

Ellen----

* From Sowerby, Halifax Parish, Eng., settled at Watertown 1650. 
ff Sister of first wife, Martha Prescott, b. 1632, d. 1655. 
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' 

Roger Prescott * 
B 
M 1563; 1568 
D 1594 
R Shevington (or 

Shrieveington, Eng. 

RALPH PRESCOI'T 

B 1571 
M Ellen -----
D 16o8 
R 

(1) Elizabeth----
(2) Ella Shaw 

B 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

ff 

James Prescott 

B 
M 
D 
R Standiah and Coppul, 

Eng. 

I Elizabeth Standish 
i 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

ff Aug. 23, 1568. 
* Buried in ChUrch of his home parish, 

Lancashire, Eng. 
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M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

I 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

CHART RO • ••••• 14 
Follows Chart 13 

Roger Standish 



Sir Alexander Standish (2 

B 
M 
D 
R Knighted at battle of 

Ralph Standish (2) Hutton's Field in 

JB 1458 Scotland, 1482 

M 
p D 1538 
A R 
T 
E Sibella Bold 
R 
N B 

A D 
L 

ROGER STANDISH 

B 
M 

M D 
A R 
T 
E 
R Sir James Harrington 
N 
A B 
L M 

D 
R Wolfage, Northampton-

Alice Harrington shire, Eng. 
B 
D 

Anne Radcliffe 

B 
B--Born D 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

*Dau.of Richard Radcliffe, of Chadderton. 
t See Chart 31, Supplement 

- 6o -

CHART NO • ••••• 15 
Follows Chart 14 

Ralph Standish (1) 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Margaret Radcliffe 

B 
D 

Sir Henry Bold 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Graccia - - - .... 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Sir John Radcliffe 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Clementina Standish 

B 
D 

* 
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Capt. Samuel Jones 

B Aug. 24, 1725 
M 1748 
D 1797 
R Marlboro by 1731 

Samuel Jones (4) * 
B Feb. 17, 1757 
M Mar. 20, 1777 
D Sept. 22, 1811 
R Berlin, Mass. {Marlboro) 

HANNAH JONES 

B Nov. 7, 1798 
M Abel Warner Rugg, 
D Mar. 27, 1836 
R Lancaster, Mass. 

Martha Tay 

B Feb. 4, 1759 
D Oct. 7, 1831 

B--Born 
M--Ma.rried 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Mehitabel Brigham 
B July 14, 1729 
D 1762 

Sept. 20, 1816 

William •ray' Jr. 

B 
M 
D 
R Woburn, Mass. 

Susannah Jones 

B 1723 
D 

* Revolutionary soldier; fifer. 
# See above 
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(3) 

. 

I 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

CHART NO •••••• 16 
Follows Chart l 

Capt. Samuel Jones (2) 

1696, Woburn, Mass. 
May 23, 1722 
Apr. 3, 1769 
Woburn, Mass. to 
1731; later, Berlin 

Susannah Johnson 

Jan. 14, 1700 
1795 

Joseph Brigham 

Apr. 21, 1 706 
Aug. 26, 1728 
July 29, 1786 
Marlboro, Mass. 

Comfort Bigelow 

Prob. 1706-07 
Sept. 24, 1755 

aged 48 y. 

William Tay 

Woburn, Mass. 

Abigail Jones 

Capt. Samuel Jones (2) 

1696, Woburn, Mass_. 
May 23, 1722 
Apr. 3, 1769 
Woburn, Mass. to 
1731; later, Berlin 

Susannah Johnson 
B Jan. 14, 1700 
D 1795 

# 

.I' 
_11 
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. 

Hugh Jones * 
B 1635 
M Jwie 26, 166o 
D 1688? 
R Salem, Mass., 1650 

Samuel Jones (1) 

B 1672 
M 1695 
D 1753 
R 

I 
(1) Hannah Thompkins 

B Feb. 21, 1640 
D 1672 

(2) Mary Thompkins 
Foster * 

CAPI'. SAMUEL JONES (2) 

B 1696, Woburn, Mass. 
M Susannah Johnson, May 23, 1722 
D Apr. 3, 1769 
R Woburn, Mass. to 1731; 

later, Berlin, Mass. 

William Snow 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Abigail Snow 

B 1677 
D 

I 
.L 

I 

CHART RO •••••• 17 
Follows Chart 16 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

John Thompkins 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Margaret----

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 

Sarah Wilson D '-------___,;_--------+ R 

B--Born 
M--Married 
n .... n1ed 
R--Resided 

B 
D 

* Hugh came from Wincanton, Somersetshire, Eng., 
in Mr. Shatton's ship with John Gutch, in 1650 
(Essex Collection, Val. II). He mar. (2) Dec. 
31, 1672, cousin of his first wife. 

B 
D 

. 

. 

. 
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(The Lawrence descent is from Sir Robert 
Lawrence, Ashton Hall, Lancashire, Eng., 
who was knighted in 1191 at the Battle 
of Acre by Richard Coeur de Leon.) 

CHART NO • ••••• 18 
Follows Chart 7 

Zachariah Lawrence 

B 1683 
M 1707 
D 
R Groton and Pepperell, 

Mass. 

L__ RUI'H LAWRENCE 

B Sept. 3, 1710 

John Lawrence ff 

IB Oct. a, 16o9, Wisset, 
. M /Eng. 

Enoch Lawrence D 1667 
-B--M-a_r_.-5-,-1-6-418----9-----+ R Watertown, Mass., by 

M 1630; Groton, 1662 
D 1725 b Eliza eth ----
R Watertown and Groton, -------------

Mass. B 

Ruth 
(Whitney)Shattuck 

D 

John Whitney 

B 1620 
M 1642 
D Oct. 12, 1692 

__ B _______________ R Lexington, Mass. 

D 1675 (Watertown) 
(Widow of John Shattuck 

of Watertown) 
B 
D 

Ruth Reynolds 

M Elias Elliot, Dec. 18, 1729, Groton 
M D James Parker, Deacon 
A R Groton, Mass. 
T 
E 
R James Parker, Jr. 
N B 1652 
A M 
L D 1694, killed by Indians 

R Groton, Mass. 

1 
Abigail Parker 

B 
D 

B-•Born 
.M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Mary----
B 
D 1694, killed by Indians 

ff,, Son of Henry and Mary Lawrence. 
*Dau.of Robert and Elizabeth Long. 

I 
B~ Abt. 161 7, Eng. 

1643 
Abt. 1701 

R Woburn, Mass., 164o 

Elizabeth Long * 
-------------
B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

- R 

'-----------B 
D 

Robert b. 1590, d. Jan. 9, 1664. In Charlestown, 1635. 
Wife b. 16o5. 
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Auth.: New England Historical and 
Genealogical Register, year 1911, 
Vol. 65, P• 69-75 

Humphrey Bradstreet 
B 
M 
D 
R Andover, Mass. 

Moses Bradstreet 
B 
M 
D 
R 

Bridget ----
.L 

B 
D 

JOHN BRADSTREEil' (2) 
~ 

B 
M 
D 
R Ipswich, Mass. 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Elizabeth -...... 
B 
D 

CHART NO. • • • • • 19 
Follows Chart 8 

'lbomas Bradstreet 

B June 23, 1568 
M 
D 
R Of Gislingham, 

Suffolk Co., Eng. 

+ 

i 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

; 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

'-------------:".""1_ R 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

+ See Chart 31, Supplement 

B 
D 

D 
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Auth. : See Kneeland' s Statement. CHART NO • ••••• 20 
Follows Chart 12 

Degory Priest 

B Abt. 1579 
M 1612 

John Priest (1) D Jan. 1, 1621 
B R Plymouth, Mass., 1620 

M 
D Sarah (Allerton) Vince 
R Settled in Woburn, Mass. 

John Priest (2) 

B Abt. 1648 
M Mar. 10, 1678 
D 1704 
R Woburn; Lancaster, 

Mass., by 1688 

ELIZABETH PRIF.ST 

B Sept. 12, 1679 
M Daniel Rugg, 1704 
D Dec. 3, 1754 
R Lancaster, Mass • 

(Or Gearffeild) 
Rachel Garfield 

B Nov. 23, 1656 
D May 17, 1737 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

-
B 
D 

Sarah Allerton 

Samuel Gearffeild 

Sept. 28, 1652 

Mary Benffeild 

,... Said to be dau. of Isaac .Allerton, bro. of 
Degory's wife Sarah. 

iHE-

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Isaac Allerton 

Abt. 1586 

Abt. 1659 

Edward Gearffeild 

1585 

1682, aged 97 y. 
Watertown, Mass., 

Rebecca----
Abt. 1606 
1661, aged 55 y. 

* 0 t Teddington Co., Middlesex, Eng., and came in Winthrop I s 
Fleet. He mar. (2) Joanna, widow of Thomas Buckminster. 

# Widow of John Vincent. She mar. (3) CU.thbert Cuthbertson. 
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Auth: Frost Genealogy in Five Familiesi 
by N. s·. Frost, 1926, and The Frost 
Family in Eng!an:i and America, by T. G. 
and E. L. Frost, 19)9 

CHART NO. • • • • • 21 
Follows Chart 12 

John Frost (l) 

B Abt. 1570 
M 

EdmWld Frost D 

Thomas Frost 

B Abt. 1647, Csmbridge 
M Nov. 12, 1678 
D 1724 
R Cambridge, Mass. 

JOHN FROST (2) 

B Sept. 14, 1684, Sudbury, 
M Ruth Scripture # 
D Bef. 1763 
R Groton, Mass. 

Mary (Gibbs) Goodridge i 
B Abt. 1656 
D Feb. 20, 169()-1 

----·--------+ R 
B Abt. 16oo -H-

M Abt. 1630 
D July 12, 1672 
R Cambridge, Mass.* 

Thomasine----

B 
D Bef. 1653 

Mass. 

Matthew Gibbs 

B 
M 
D 
R Cambridge, Mass. 

Mary Bradish 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 

Robert Bradish 

B 
D 

R Cambridge, Mass., 1635 
B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

'I, Widow 
iHE- Hartest, Suffolk Co., Eng. 

B 
D 

* Came on ship "Defence," arriving Cambridge Oct. 2, 1635. 
#Dau.of Samuel and Elizabeth {Knapp) Scripture. 
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Auth.: &Ima Elizabeth Brigham; 
also w. I. Tyler Brigham, in 
_Histories of the Brigham Fam~ly. 

CHATII' NO. • • • • • 22 
Follows Chart 16 

'lbanas Brigham (5) 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Gersan Brigham * 
Feb. 23, 168o 
May, 18, 1703 
Jan. 3, 1748-9 
Marlboro, Mass. 

JOSEPH BRIGHAM 

B Abt. 1603 
M 1637 
D Dec. 19, 1653 ------------1 R Cambridge Mass 

Thomas Brigham (6) 

Abt. 164o, C&mbridge 
, 

B 
M Dec. 27, 1665 
D Nov. 25, 1716 Mercy Hurd # 
R Marlboro, Mass, 

B Abt. 1615 
D Dec. 23, 1698 

Henry Rice 
B 
M 

Mary Rice D 
R 

B 
D 

I 
Elizabeth '.Moore 

B 
D 

• 

Apr. 21, 1706, in Marl.boro, Mass. 
Comfort Bigelow, Aug. 26, 1728 
July 29' 1 786 
Marlboro, Mass. B 

M 
Joseph Warren D 

R 

B 
M 
D 
R Early settler of B 

Mehetabel Warren Medfield, Mass. D 

Ralph Wheelock H-

B 
M 

Experience Wheelock D 

. 

..._ __________ -. R One of the founders of 

~ Medt'ield, Mass. B--Born 
M--:Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

* Tything man, selectman, ·surveyor, etc. 
# In 1655 she became second wife of Filmund Rice. 

See Chart 24, 

B 
D 

ff- Held degree of A.M. from Clare College, Cmnbridge, Eng. His house was 
burned in King Philip's war. 
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Auth. : See top of Chart 22. 

John Brigham 

B Abt. 1573 
M Sept. 30, 1599 
D 1621 
R Holme; Botham, Eng. 

THOMAS BRIGHAM (5) 

B Abt. 16o3 
M Mercy Hurd, 1637 
D Dec. 19, 1653 
R Csmbridge, Mass. 

Constance Watson 

B 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D·-Died 
R•-Resided 

1, A yeoman, 

-

CHART NO • ••••• 23 
Follows Chart 22 

'lbanas Brigham (3) '/, + 

B Abt. 1525 
M 1548 

Thomas 'Brigham (4) · D Feb. 6, l~-9 
-----........-....----------. R Holme Eng 

Abt. 1549 , • B 
M 1571 
D Nov. 8, 1586 Jennet Millington* 
R Holme, Eng. 

B Abt. 1526 
D Jan. 21, 1587-8 

-
B 
M 

Gillian---- D 
- R 
B 
D 

B 
D 

B 
M 

James Watson D 
R 

B 
M 
D 1615 
R B 

D 

B 
M 

.:....._ _________ ----.D 

B 
D 

R 

B 
D 

+ See Chart 31, supplement. 
# A cloth worker, or "webster." 
* Dau. of William and Barbara Millington. In some old accounts, name 

appears as Tanlinson. 
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Elimund Rice * . 

B 1594 
M 
D May 3, 1663 
R Sudbury, rem. to 

Henry Rice Marlboro, Mass. 

B 
. , M 

D 
R Marlboro, Mass. Tamazine ----

B 
D 
(2) Mrs. Mercy (Hurd) 

Brigham 

MARY RICE 

B 
M Thomas Brigham (6), Dec. 27, 1665 
D 
R Marlboro, Mass. 

Elizabeth Moore 

B 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

ff- See Qlart 22 and footnote. 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

John Moore 

Sudbury, Mass. 

Elizabeth----

* Came fran Barkhamstead, Hertfordshire, Eng. 
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ff 

CHART MO • ••••• 24 
FollOWB Chart 22 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

·B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

. 



Joshua Fletcher 

CHART NO • ••••• 25 
Follows Chart 12 

Robert Fletcher* 

B 1592, Oxford, Eng. 
M 

William Fletcher# D Apr. 3, 1677 
IB_l_6~2-2-,-En-gl_an_d _____ --t R Concord, Mass. 

M Oct. 7, 1645 
D Nov. 6, 1677 
R Concord, Mass. 

.! ___________ _ 

B 
D 

B Mar. 20, 1648 
M July 18, 1682 

P D Nov. 21, 1713 B 
M A R Chelmsford, Mass. 

T Lydia Bates (of Concord) D 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

JOHN FLETCHER 
B May 7, 1687 

------------, R 
B 
D Oct . 12, 1 704 

B 
D 

M Hannah Phelps of Chelmsford, Mass. 
D 
R First settler of Lancaster, Mass. 

(1) Grisses Jewell 
, ( 2) Sarah Willey .,_ ___________ _ 

B 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

ff Died Jan., 1682. 

B 
M 
D 

,-------------, R 
B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D ··--------------t R 

B 
D 

l L ____________ _ 

B 
D 

* Of Nonnan ancestry that came to England with Wllliam the Conqueror. 
He was constable, was wealthy and prominent; at Concord, 1630. 

# William bought land in Chelmsford, the tract being all that is now the 
City of Lowell, Mass. 
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William Arnold 
B Mar. 16, 1649 
M 

p D June 29, 1697 
A R Reading, Mass. 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

REBECCA ARNOLD 

B 1681 

Joseph Arnold 

CHART NO •••••• 26 
Follows Chart 7 

B 
M 
D 

-------------- R 
B 
M June 8, 1648 
D 
R Newton, Mass. B 

D 

B 
M 

Rebecca(----) Curtis D 
--R 

B 
D Aug. 14, 1693 

B 
D 

M 
M D 
A R 
T 

Lieut. William Bryant, l 701 

E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

Reading, Mass. 

Thomas Clark * 

B 
M 
D 

-------------1 R 

Elizabeth Clark 

B Nov. 3, 1659 
D Nov. 18, 1695 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

B 
M 
D 1693 
R 

I Alice----
i --
B 
D 1658? 

* Thomas Clark mar. ( 2) Mary Swain 

.. 11 -

t _______ _ 
B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 
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Samuel Bigelow 

B Oct. 28, 1653 
M June 3, 1674 
D 
R Watertown, Mass. 

John Bigelow (2) 

B May 9, 1675 
M June 12, 1696 
D Sept. 28, 1769 
R Marlboro, Mass. 

Mary Flagg 

B June 14, 1657 
D Sept. 7, 1720 

COMFORT BIGELOW 

B Prob. 1706-7 
M Joseph Brigham, Aug. 26, 1728 
D Sept. 24, 1755, aged 48 y. 
R Marlboro, Mass. 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Jerusha Garfield 

B 
D 

ff 

CHART BO. • • • • • 27 
Follows Cb.art 16 

John Bigelow (1) 

B Prob. 1616-17 * 
M Oct. 30, 1642 
D Aug. 14, 1703 
R Watertown., Mass. 

{1) MarY Warren 1i. 
B 
D Oct. 19, 1691 

'lhomas Flagg 
B 
M 
D 
R 

Mary----
B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

Jan. 16, 1758 -· 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

B 
D 

H At Watertown, Mass. 
* John was baptized Feb. 16, 1617 and with his wife 

Mary came from England. John mar. ( 2) Sarah Benis. 
# Mary Wtla dau~ of John Warren, at Watertown abt. 1630. 
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John Whitney, Sr. ff 

I B 1589 
M 
D June, 1673 
R Watertown, Mass., 

John Whitney, Jr. 1635 

B 1620 
M 1642 
D Oct. 12, 1692 
R Lexington, Mass. 

(water.town) Elinor----i 

B 
D May 11, 1659 

RUl'H (WHITNEY) SHATI'UCK * 
B 
M Enoch Lawrence 
D 1675· 
R Watertown and Groton, 

Ruth Reynolds 

B 
D 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Mass. 

Robert Reynolds 

B 
M 
D 1659 
R Watertown, Mass., 1635 

1 Mary ----

B 
D 

a John Wl11 tney, Sr. mar. ( 2) Judi th Clement • 
* Widow of John Shattuck of Watertown, Mass. 

. 

~ 

-

CHART NO • ••••• 28 
Follows Chart 18 

Thomas Whitney 

B 
M May 12, 1583 
D April, 1637 
R 

Mary Bray 

B 
D Sept. 25, 1629 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

-· 
B 
M 
D 
R 

B 
D 

# Son of Robert and Elizabeth {Morgan) Whitney. The father of Robert was 
Sir Robert Whitney, knighted Oct. 2, 1553, who mar. Sybil Baskerville. 
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Samuel Phelps 

B 1651, Newbury, 
M March, 1682 
D 
R 

HANNAH PHELPS 
B 
M John Fletcher 

M D 
A R Ch 1m f rd Mas e S 0 , 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

I Sarah Chandler 
B Dec. 20, 1661 
D Apr. 5, 1757 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D--Died 
R--Resided 

Mass. 

s. 

Edward Phelps 

B 
M 1645 
D Oct. 3, 1689 
R Andover, Mass. 

Elizabeth (Adams) Sharp 
B 
D 

Thomas Chandler 

B 
M 
D 
R 

Sarah Brewer 
. 

B 
D 
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R 

B 
D 
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Follows Chart 12 



p 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

M 
A 
T 
E 
R 
N 
A 
L 

CHART BO. • • • • • 30 
Follows C2lart 16 

Capt. »lward Johnson (1 · 

B 1599 
M ' 

Maj • Williabl johnson D .-~.....,.;.,~~~-~~~-...... Apr. 23, 1672 
B Abt. 1630, Eng. R In Mass., 1630; 

Charlestown; WOburn 

Capt. miward Jol:mson (2) 

B Mar. 19, 1658 
M Jan. 12, 1686 
D Aug. 7, 1725 
R Woburn, Mass • 

SUSANNAH JOHNSON 

M May 16, 1655 
D May 22, 1704 
R In Mass. by 1637; 

Woburn 

Esther Wiswall 

B 1634-5; baptized 1635 

+----------------··-· 
B Jan •. 14, 1700 
M Capt. Samuel Jones (1), May 23, 1722 
D 1795 
R Woburn to 1731; Berlin, Mass. 

B 
D 

B 
M 

'lbomas Wiswall 

D Dec .. 6, 1683 
R Dorchester, Mass. 

, (1) Elizabeth ----

B 
D (2) Mrs. Isabelle Farmer 

Samuel Walker, Sr.*+ 

B Abt. 1614, Eng. 
M 

Samuel Walker, Jr. D N 6 1684 ov. , 
I_B_l_6_4_

2 
________ 1 R In New Eng. 1630 

M Sept. 10, 1662 Mary ___ _ 
D Jan. 18, 1703 

(1) Sarah Walker 

B 
D 
(2) Abigail (Gardiner) 

Thompson, widow 

B--Born 
M--Married 
D•-Died 
R--Resided 

R Reading; Woburn, 

B 
D 

Sarah Reed 

t See Chart 31, Supplement 
* Mar. (2) Ann (Roberts) Alger, widow. 

Mass~ 

H At Waterbam, Herne Hill Parish, Kent Co., Eng. 

------------
B 
D 

B 
D 

William Reed 

Mary----

I Church elder and bro. of Elder John Wiswall of Boston. They came from 
Smi thtould, Lancaster Co., Eng. 
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SUPPUN:?f.r 
CHART Mo •••••• 31 

Continued fran MA.RAH (or Martha) SMITH was dau. of John Smith (2) who mar. 
Chart No. 2 Oct. 26, 1685 Ma.rah ----. John Smith (2) was prob. son of John 

Smith (1). There were two brothers, John Smith (1) and 
Nehemiah Smith. 

Continued f'ran LIEUl'. WILLIAM BRYANT was son of Abraham and Mary (Kenda11) 
Chart No. 7 Bryant, mar. 1664 and res. in Reading., Mass. Mary was b. 1647 

and d. 1688, the dau. of Thanas and Rebecca {Paine) Kendall. 
Thomas was b. 1620 and d. July 22, 1684; Rebecca was b. 1618 and d. 1703. 

Continued from SIR RALPH srANDISH (1) was son of Sir Alexander Standish (1) 
Chart No. 15 and Constance (Gerard) Standish. Sir Alexander Standish (1) 

was son of Lawrence and Lora (Pilkington) Standish. Constance 
was dau. of John Gerard of Bryn, Eng. Lora was dau. of Sir Roger Pilkington. 

Continued fran THOMAS BRADSI'REET was son of Humfrey and Awdrye (Straketon) 
Chart No. 19 Brad.street, who were mar. Oct. 22, 1564. Humfrey, who d. Aug. 

7,· 1618, was bro. of Symonde Bradstreet (2), whose son, Rev. 
Simond Bradstreet, was father of Gov. Simon Bradstreet, b. 1603, of the Massa
chusetts Colony.--- Humfrey's parents were John Bradstreet (1)., who d. 1559, 
and wife Johane. John Bradstreet (1) was son of Symonde Bradstreet (1) and 
wife Eleanor. Symonde's will was proved in 1556 and his widow was living 
then. 

Continued from THOMAS BRIGHAM (3) was son of' Thanas Brigham (2), b. abt. 1500, 
Chart No. 23 mar. abt. 1525 and d. Mar. 6, 1559-60, at Holme, Eng., and 

wife Elizabeth, who d. 1573. Thomas Brigham (2) was son of 
Thomas Brigham (1), b. abt. 1475, who res. in Holme. 

Continued fran 
Chart No. 30 

SAMUEL WALKER, SR. was son of Capt. Richard Walker, b. abt. 
1592, d. May 16, 1687. He was on the roll of the Honorable 
Artillery Company, England, in 1620. He mar. Sarah•---. 
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BRIEF NOTES ABOt71' TUBBS AND COLLATERAL LINES 

Arnold This family was early influential in Rhode Island and produced Gover-
nors of the state. There is an Arnold coat-of-arms aDi the ancestry 

is in the descent of some well-known Americans.-- William, father of Rebecca 
Arnold, was one of the first settlers of Reading, and was a blacksmith. His 
father Joseph was in the regiment of Sir Charles Hobby in Nova Scotia during 
the French and Indian Wars.-- Elizabeth Arnold, whose English parents were 
actors, married David Poe of a Maryland family. They were parents of Dlgar 
Allen Poe. 

Bagley Orlando "was a man of considerable influence, a constable and appre-
hended his friend and neighbor, Susannah Martin, for a witch, bringing 

her to trial at Salem, Mass., where she was afterwards executed. Orlando and 
his . wife were both 11 ving in 1663. He was not living in 1 700." Between 1658 
and 1663 they had five children: Orlando, Jr., John, Sarah (died young), Mary 
and Sarah. 

Bigelow From the Anglo-Saxon 11 biggan, 11 big, and "hlaew" or "hlaw," a hill., or 
barrow. This family enters into the ancestry of some outstanding 

people.-- Dr. Henry F. Bigelow was a distinguished professor of' sur,gery at 
Harvard University and e. writer for the American Journal of Medical Sciences 
around 1850.-- See notes on Garfield and-Warren. 

Brigham Thomas sailed from London, Eng., April 13, 1635 on the ship SUsan and 
Ellen when he was 32 years old. He resided on the easterly corner of 

Brattle and Ash Streets in Cambridge, Mass. , then a part of Watertown. He 
served as constable and selectman. 

Bryant Abraham was one of the first settlers of Reading, and had a blacksmith 
shop just off the central. square of the town.-- William CUllen Bryant 

was a -~yflower descendant. 

Colby Anthony's name appears on the records of the First Church in Boston, 
Mass. "He was an industrious, hard-working man and in time became 

one of the largest property-holders in the town of .Amesbury. 11 He had twelve 
children. He died Dec. 11, 166o-1. In 1664, his widow married; in 1682 she 
was "infirm fran age," and in 1701 the property was divided. The English 
family has a coat-of-arms. 

Church The first known Church family in England was "John at Church," 1335-
1396, of Great Parnd.on Parish, Manor of Geround, county of Essex, 

who married Catherine, daughter of Richard Winchester. They had three children. 
-- It is not known whether Cynthia Church, who married Joseph Hoffman, had 
descent from that family. Her parents were said to have been praninent and. 
had property. Family tradition says that she married against the wishes of her 
family and came to .America. Later, a man was entrusted with family records and. 
sent to England to claim a share in the family estate, but was not heard from 
afterward.a. Similar fraudulent haml.ing of cla:fms on estates in England occur
red in many instances about that time. 

- 77 -



Fletcher The name is very old and means an archer. Three netcher families 
in England hold baronetcies and the family has a coat-ot-arms,-

William Fletcher., born in 1622, came from Oxford, Yorkshire County, Eng.,- at 
the age of 8 years, to Concord with his father Robert. William subsequently 
became prominM, wealthy, and was a selectman. It is through Samuel, brother 
of our ancestot.William, that the former Charles Fletcher family of Worcester, 
Mass., was deacended. Fletcher descendants have lived in the netcher ~ 
near the old meeting-house in Chelmsford, and. Fletcher graves are in the dld 
cemetery.-- John Fletcher rode on horseback from Chelmsford, to Lancaster to 
marry Hannah Fhelps, who had removed to Lancaster fran Chelmsford with her 
sister. 

Frost The name is Scandinavian, going back to the Vikings, sea rovers and 
.. pirates • According to the Domesday Book, an Alwin Forst (Saxon 

form of Frost) held lands in County Hants, Eng., during the reign of Mward the 
Confessor, which was between 1042 and 1066. Henry Frost founded in 1135 at 
Cambridge, Eng., the Hospital ( or hostelry) of the Brothers of St. John the 
Evangelist., which was placed under the regular canons of the Augustinian Order. 
From this foundation grew St. John's College, Cambridge, Eng., founded in 
1509.-- F}imund Frost sailed on the ship Defence fran Gravesend, Eng., Kent 
County, on Aug. 10, 1635, arriving Oct. 2, 1635. - See Frost Genealogies in 
Five Families_, by Horman Seaver Frost, 1926, and The Fro!!t Family in England_ 
and America, by Thomas o. Frost and F.dward L. Frost, 1~9. 

~field Lt. Thomas Garfield married Mercy Bigelow (Mercy was daughter of 
Joshua Bigelow, who was son of John Bigelow and wife Mary Warren. 

See Chart 27.) From Thomas and Mercy (Bigelow) Garfield there is descent 
through Thomas, Jr., Solomon, Thomas III .. Abram who married Elizabeth Ballou, 
and Gen. James Abram Garfield, President of the united States from 188o to 
1881- President Garfield, a Mayflower descendant, married Lucretia Rudolph., a 
descendant of William Hutchinson and wife _Anne Marbury, and a descendant of 
James Chilton, one of the Mayflower Pilgrims.-- See Your Family Tree by Jordan 
and llmball. 

Gibson John had his house at the corner of Brattle and Sparks streets in 
Cambridge, Mass.·, and planted lindens by it. It is supposed that 

his house was referred to by Longfellow in his poem, "The Open Window."~' It 
was called "the old house by the lindens." In the time of Governor Andros, 
John Gibson and George Willow, whose ages were 87 and 86 years, petitioned 
King James I! for redress, stating that "our title is now questioned to our 
lands by us quietly possessed for near 6o yeres, and without which we cannot 
subsist." 

Hawks Adam, who married the widow Ann Hutchinson, had considerable property 
in Charlestown and Lynn, on which there were iron works. 

Henry A "Scotch-Irish" name. Considerable numbers of these people settled 
in central New Engl.and, as in Derry and Londonderry, N. H., and parts 

of Massachusetts.-- Rhoda Henry was boril in Stoddard, N. H., li~"i.ng later at 
Alstead. 



Hortman is a distinguished name in Dutch and German literature, and known 
also among the SWedish people. In the time of Gustavus Adolphus, 

1611-1632, large numbers of Scandinavian people removed to Holland and Gerrna.ny. 
In Scandinavian, the name is Hoppman meaning "a man of hope." Hoffman means 
the same in Dutch. Arthur, an authority on family names, s~s: "Hoffman: 
Dutch from Hoofdman, a captain, or director, or head or chief man. Also 
Hofman, from Hof, a court, the man of the court."-- It is told in the Tubbs 
family that "Grandfather Hoffman" who attained to great age, came fran Gel'!ll&ey' 

to visit his son Joseph and Cynthia Hoffman and was a familiar sight as he sat 
by a window and read his German Bible.-- The late Franklin Delano Roosevelt, 
President of the United States from 1932 to 1945, was descended fran Richard 
Church of Plymouth, Mass., and a noted Hoffman family of New York. None of 
the early New York Hoffmans moved to New Hampshire. 

Houghton came f'rom Hocton or "high town," in England. The pioneer in 
America was John Houghton, born probably at Eaton Bray, Bedford

shire, Eng., where his parents, John and Demaris (Buckmaster) Houghton lived 
with their ten children. John arrived in New England in 1651 or 1652. His 
father had come over in 1635 but had returned to England. John and wife 
Beatrix, son John and cousin Ralph Houghton settled on a large landed estate 
in Lancaster, Mass • , where he died Apr. 29, 1684. 

Howard The surnames of Howard and Hayward in various forms were once 
identical. John Howard, immigrant ancestor, was born in England. 

He came to Plymouth as a young man and settled later in Duxbury, Mass. He 
was a volunteer in the Pequot War, June 7, 1637. An ensign in 1664, he was 
of much influence and prominence. He had seven children and died in l 700. 

Hutchinson means the son of' Hutchins or Hi tchins • The family is said to have 
originated with one Uitonensis or Urtchensis, a Norwegian who came 

from Normandy with William the Conqueror.-- The New England branch has for a 
common ancestor, Barnard Hutchinson, who lived in 1282 in Cowlam, a small 
parish in the East Riding of Yorkshire. The whole parish was his property. 
Sir Henry St. George, who died in 1644, prepared a pedigree of the Hutchinson 
family. Our line and that of the famed Hutchinson Singers came from the same 
stock.-- William Hutchinson, Anne's first husband, by whom she had children, 
probably died shortly after the family came to America. Edward with his 
mother Anne and several brothers and sisters came in 1630 in Winthrop's Fleet. 

Jones is the same as John or Johns. In Hebrew it signifies "gracious." 
In Wales, Jones was one of the tribes of Cimbri that ruled the 

country when it was free. That Hugh came :from Wincanton, Somersetshire, Eng., 
was "testified to by Thomas and John Cromwell, in 1662." A mystery surrounds 
his death. The Essex Collection, Vol. 2 says that he was murdered for non
payment of a small sum, the price of a "poynt of cider." 

Lawrence At least two cities, Lawrence, Mass. and Lawrence, Kansas, have 
been named after descendants of John Lawrence. Many of' his des

cendants have become noted, among them Bishop William Lawrence of the Diocese 
of Massachusetts. Frederick Cwmingham Lawrence, D.D., is Suffragan Bishop 
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of that dioceae at present, and William Appleton Lawrence, D. n., is retiring 
as Bishop of the Diocese of western Massachusetts • Abbott Lawrence was at one 
time u. s. Minister to England. Lawrence Academy derives from that family and 
Groton School has been fostered by the Lawrences.-- In Lancashire, Eng., is 
the estate of Sir Robert Lawrence., Ashton Hall, in a park of 1000 acres. '!be 
last of the name.to live there was Sir John Lawrence, who was killed in the 
Battle of Fled.den Field in 1513. 

Mack Ebenezer Mack is said to have died while bringing in a back-log; He 
had nine children: Phoebe, Deborah, Solomon, Hannah, Samuel, 

Hepzibah, Stephen, Elisha, and Azubah, between 1729 and 1748. Solomon Mack was 
in the Revolutionary War in Israel PUtnam's company and "experienced religion" 
after he was 70, becoming very active. Lucy, one of his daughters, married 
Joseph Smith, who kept the "Mansion House" in Nauvoo, Ill., and they had a son 
Joseph (born in Sharon, Vt., Dec. 23, 18o5), who was the famous Monnon prophet. 
He was killed by a mob June 27, 1844 in prison at Carthage, Ill. His brother 
Hyram was also killed then under the same circumstances.-- There is still a 
tract of land called "the Mack land" in Lyme, Conn., with traces of the cellar 
to the house where John Mack is reputed to have lived.-- Hepzibath (on the Lyme 
records as Hepzibah) was a cousin of the welllmown "Elder" Ebenezer Mack. 

Osgood John was from Andover, Hampshire County Eng., and was a founder of 
Andover, Mass., together with Simon Bradstreet and others, in 1645 .• 

He was prominent and a member of the General Court. John's gravestone stands in 
Andover near the Simon Bradstreet house.-- The family is ancient and has a 
coat-of-arms. 

Prescott means literally "priest's cot,'' or cottage. This is the same family 
that produced the renowned captain Prescott of Revolutionary fame, 

and Prescott the historian, also other illustrious persons. From ancient days, 
the Prescotts were workers of metals and armorers . James Prescott in 1654 had 
an order from Queen Elizabeth I to have horses and armor always in readiness 
for her needs. The Prescott family in various English counties all have the 
same coat-of-arms which is ancient. John went first to Barbadoes in 1638 but 
soon sold his property there and by 164o was in Watertown, where he owned 
extensive property. John Prescott and Jolm Rugg took up adjoining tracts of 
land where the woolen mills are now situated in Clinton, and they established 
a trading post for negotiations with the Indians. A marker is set up at the 
edge of Lancaster to the memory of Prescott. The people of the town petitioned 
to have the place called Prescott, but the Genera1 Court refUsed because John 
was not considered quite orthodox in his religious views, and the town was 
cal.led Lancaster after Lancashire, Eng., where Prescott came from. John is said 
to have taken with him from England armor, chain mail and helmet which he wore 
in warding off Indian raiders. His daughter Lydia married Jonas Fairbanks, 
ancestor of Charles w. Fairbanks, Vice-President of the u. s., from 1904 to 
lSX)S. 

Priest Degory, b. prob. abt. 1579, was from London Eng., and was admitted 
and enrolled Nov. 16, 1615 as a citizen or freeman of Leyden, Holland., 

and called "a hatter." His only friends who enjoyed the same citizenship were 
Bradford and Allerton. His marriage intentions were published act. 4, 16ll 
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and he was married on Rav. 4 of that year, at Leyden to Sarah (Allerton) Vincent, 
a sister of Isaac Al.lerton. His widow married (3) Cuthbert Culbertson, a 
Dutcbm&J"I, whose name is given in sane accounts as Goddard Oolbert.-- Degory's 
son J"obn, who died before 1738, \fas marrittd about 1664. ~ account gives his 
wife's maiden name as Ann Barker. (New England Historic Genealogical Register, 
also Families of the Pi~ims, a publication of the Massachusetts Society of 
~lower Descendants, 1956.) 

Reynolds See the notes under the caption ''Whitney and Reynolds" at the end of 
this section account of names. 

Rogers John Rogers, 1mrnigrant ancestor, was living in Scituate., Mass., in 1647 
on a lot of land lying between that of Thanas Hicks and that of John 

Stockbridge. Removed to Marshfield, Mass. , about 164 7, where he resided until 
early in 1661. Married Frances, who married (2) Walter Briggs of Scituate. John 
died in Ma¥, 1661 and his wife died in 1687. They had six children. 

Rugg An ancient ~ DBlM in Norfolk County, Eng. , and two men of this 
branch were aldermen or Norwich, Eng.-- Jahn Rugg as a young man came 

fran Lancashire, Eng. , with John Prescott and 11 ved with him. Later, be married 
a daughter of Prescott and lived on adjoining land.-- See "Prescott." 

Standish Of the same family in England as Miles Standish. 

Slatter The old form is Slaughter ... John had much land in Mansfield and Wind-
ham., Conn., on the WiJJ:jmantic River, and built a mansion called 

"Willington," where he lived the remainder of his life. Described as being very 
strong and of power:rul build, he knocked out two Ind1ans whan he found terroriz
ing his family. The Indians did not return. He was a magistrate, grand juror, 
and a tithing-man. 

Sprague The name is fran the Dutch "spraak," meaning speech or language, and 
denoted one with a ready tongue. The family has a coat-of-arms and 

has produced many- praninent persons. 

Stearns The coat-of-arms which hung for a long time in the old house in Water-
town is the same as that of the various Stearns families in Buck's, 

Cambridge, Hertford, and Norfolk Counties in England. It was borne by Richard, 
Archbishop of York., who descended tran the Stearns family of Nottinghamshire, 
Eng. -- Charles Stearns was a constable and tax-collector at Watertown in 1681. 

Tay William was a pioneer settler of Woburn, a selectman and praninent in 
town affairs. Three of the f'am:lly were in Revolutionary War Service, 

Samuel having been at Fort Ticonderoga, N. Y. 
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Tubbs Many descendants of' William have stayed in New England., sane not 
having left Massachusetts, but there are many also in all parts ot 

the country.-- A Tubbs Manufacturing Co. ot the Middle West made printers' 
cabinets and supplies. -- The Norway, Maine family of Tubbs has lolJ8 lMten pran
inent and an account of it is in the history of the town.-- Around 19'25 an "R 
Tubbs" of England was a celebrated golfer.-- The Rt. Rev. Norman H. Tubbs., 
D. D., who was the Anglican Bishop of Rangoon and Burma missionary diocese 
.and later Assistant Bishop in the Diocese of Chester, Eng., later because ot 
age retired to a small parish. 

Warren This well-known family has descent from De Warrens who accompanied 
William the Conqueror into England and became Earls of Surrey. 

(See notes on Bigelow and Garfield.) 

Whitney 
and 

Reynolds 

Ruth Whitney was the widow of John Shattuck who was drowned in 1675 
while crossing on a Charlestown ferry. Earlier of Watertown, Ruth 
took land of the family in Groton. Her mother's father, Robert 
Reynolds, was a shoemaker of Watertown. His will in 1658 is printed 

in The New England Historic Genealogical Registei:,, Vol. 9, and mentions his 
daughter Ruth. He was from Aylesford, Eng. 

Willey means "willow basket," and the name denoted one who made willow 
work. The family has a coat-of-arms.-- Isaac Willey was in Boston 

in 1640 and in Charlestown by 1664. Moving to Connecticut his farm was divid
ed by town bounds between East Haddam and Lyme. 
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SOME PROMINE?fl' PEOPLE OF THE TUBBS NAME 

Arthur Tubbs, brother of John L. 'l\lbbs who is mentioned below, was 
for many years a well-known dramatic critic for ~e Philadelphia Evening 
Bulletin. 

Edward Tubbs, a corporation executive and officer in many large 
businesses, is listed in ylho 1 s Who in .America, Marquis publication, Vol. 29, 
1956-57. He was born in Chicago, Ill., Sept. 30, 1900, son of Frank and Ellen 
(Helquist) Tubbs, and married Elsie Jerrick. They have two children, Fhyllis 
Joyce, wife of Donald Paulsen, and Ronald. Their home is at 33 Golf Road, 
Clarendon Hills, Ill. 

Es ton V. Tubbs, Ph. D. , was director of curriculum of the Board of 
Education in Chicago, Ill., in 1930 with office in the Fducational Administra
tive Bldg., 46o South State st. He was born in Indiana but spent nearly all his 
life in Illinois. A graduate of Northwestern University, he was awarded a 
fellcntship in history at the University of Illinois. 

Frank Dean Tubbs, s. T. D., was a scientist of note, a lecturer, 
accomplished in Spanish, and was a genealogist. He had a most interesting career 
in educational work; the last position which he held prior to retirement being on 
the faculty of Bates College, Lewiston, Maine. A book about Professor Tubbs 
entitled, He Dared To Think, outlined his liberal views in science and religion 
when they were much opposed in orthodox circles. The book was written by Charles 
Alden Magoon, published in 1951 by the Falmouth Publishing Company of Manchester, 
Maine, and was dedicated to Euphemia Fowl.er 'l\lbbs, widow of Dr. Tubbs, and Alice 
Evangeline Tubbs and Katherine Tubbs Corey, his daughters. Evangeline taught 
music at Nasson College in Springvale, Maine, and then accepted a teaching posi
tion in the South. Dr. Frank Tubbs was of assistance in genealogy to the editor 
of these notes. He traced his descent in the TUbbs family as follows: (1) 
William, (2) William, (3) Samuel, (4) Samuel, (5) Joel, (6) Dean, (7) Lewis, 
{ 8) Frank Dean Tubbs. He had over 300 names in the collateral lines of his 
ancestry. 

. Frank H. Tubbs of Charlton, outside of Worcester, Mass., lived to the 
age of 84 years and was a former member of the advisory service of the New York 
Stock Exchange, at which time he resided in New Jersey. 

Capt. George E. Tubbs, who subsequently retired to live at 152 
Beckwith st., Cambridge, Mass., had a long life at sea. He took the largest 
deckload of lumber, 3,200,000 feet, through the Panama Canal. The full cargo 
was 7,500,000 feet. He was in the Navy but not in active service in the Spanish
.American War. He also saw service with the Dutch :fleet in World War I. While 
master of the freighter Melrose, his ship was bumped by the U. s. S. Arkansas in 
a dense fog and had to be run aground. Captain Tubbs spent his last years ashore 
in painting, self taught, and specialized in pictures of clipper ships. 

Miss Irene E. Tubbs of Norway, Maine, a teacher in English and social 
studies at the Norway High School, developed her own ceramic business as a hobby 
and with her sister Eleanor found quick sales in their gift shop of that town, 
for their ~ttractive products. 

J. Herman Tubbs, Deputy Sheriff, was born in East Lyme, Conn. , Sept. 
14, 1859. He had a long record of exciting adventures with those who were out
side the law. Before the United States entered World War I, the famous German 
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undersea boat Deutschland was leaving New London when it ranmed the tugboat 
T. A. Scott in the early hours of Nov. 7, 1916 and five lives were lost. 
Deputy Sheriff Tubbs imnediately seized the submarine and was in charge of 
her while the ship remained in New London. He was tax collector tor eleven 
years an4 his son Charles was tax collector at East Lyme, Conn., for over 
twenty years, and town clerk. A grandson, Paul Tubbs, later was graduated 
from Bates College. Deputy Sheriff Tubbs traced his line thus: (1) William, 
(2) Samuel, (3) William, (4) Peter, (5) John, (6) Job, (7) Charles Herman, 
(8) Job Herman. 

Jerry Tubbs, "an all-state high school center from Breckenridge, 
Texas," as Collier's stated, went on to great and spectacular success on the 
University of Oklahoma football schedules. He was co-captain of the 1956 
team, an All-American center in that year; six feet two inches tall, weight 
205 pounds, and in ten games averaged 6.1 yards and fumbled only twice. He 
$howed uncanny foresight about what his football adversary would do and was 
a tower of defense with his solid blocking. He was an honor student, major
ing in economics. 

John L. Tubbs, brother of the Arthur Tubbs whose name heads this 
article, was for 43 years editor of The Warrensburg {I:~ Y.) News. He was 
also a well-known band and orchestra leader. He died at the age of 74 years. 

Johnny Tubbs, of Spokane, Wash., rode his lively steed Dizzy 
Dean in the World's Ch9mpionship Rodeo at Boston Gard.en when more than 200 
cowboys and cowgirls competed. 

Ray B. Tubbs, M. D., and daughter Miss Sibyl O. Tubbs called on 
the author several years ago. Miss Tubbs was then in charge of the library 
in McKeesport, Penna • .,. but now lives in Omaha, Neb. Dr. Ray Tubbs was the 
youngest son of Judge and Mrs. L. W. Tubbs and was a graduate of Rush Medical 
College. He specialized in pediatrics and obstetrics and was chief of the 
hospital at Council Bluffs, Wash. , and city physician. In 1918 he retired 
from active practice and moved from :Finerson, Iowa to Russelville, Ark. While 
on a motor trip in the west with his daughter Sibyl he died peacefully in his 
sleep one night in July, 1951. 

Hon. Tallant Tubbs was born in San Francisco, Calif., May 8, 1897, 
son of Austin Chapin and Anne Tallant {Brodie) Tubbs. He served in the u. s. 
Army in 1918; saw active duty :from 1942 to 1946 in the U. s. Marine Corps and 
llaS captain on the staff of the Connnander-in-chief of the Pacific Fleet in 
1945. He is a director of the Tubbs Cordage Co., was a member o:f the Cali:for
n:l.a State Senate from 1925 to 1933 and was a Republican nominee :for the U. s. 
Senate in 1936. In 1937 he was appointed by the Governor to be on the 
committee for the Go~den State International Exposition. He has been a 
special writer for The San Francisco Chronicle, has served in political and 
veterans' organizations with distinction and is a member of many leading 
clubs as well as being listed in Whots Who in America, Volo 29, 1956-57 
(Marquis Publications)" As a descendant o:f William Tubbs of Duxbury he is of 
the line through (2) Samuel, (3) Isaac, (4) Joseph, (5) Abisha, and (6) Dr. 
Mical. Tubbs. 

Miss Thelma Tubbs some years ago was dietitian at the Peter Bent 
Brigham Hospital in Boston, Mass., and a writer on dietary subjects. 
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Walter F. Tubbs was a veteran snowshoe manufacturer in Norway, 
Maine. Tubbs snowshoes and skiis were used in the Admiral Peary expedition 
to the North Pole. The business was sold about 1918, changing.bands several 
times and subsequently was moved to Wallingford, Vt. With the revival of 
winter sports the old Tubbs factory in Norway was bought by Snocraft, Inc. ~ 

which in 1955 sold to Garland Bros. of Biddeford., Maine. 

William Johnston Tubbs, for many years a Y. M. c. A. secretary, 
and now deceased, and his wife Ruth Rennie Tubbs were members of the Presby
terian Church in the u. s. (South). Of their seven boys and one girl in the 
family, two sons became. ministers, two ruling elders .and two deacons, while 
the daughter has been active in church work and her husband is a church 
deacon. This is a testimony to the quiet but effective religious training 
by two consecrated parents and is a witness to the continued devotion of 
the mother who kept the light of the eternal truths coupled with Christian 
service, shining in her household. 
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MISCELIAIEOUS GENEALOGICAL ADDENDA 

ANANIAS TUBBS 

There is a record of an Ananias Tubbs (1 732-1825) born in Gilsum, 
N. H., died in Northfield, Vt. It is stated that he saw service under Capt. 
Benedict Arnold and was a prisoner in Quebec, where his wife went to see him. 

The lineage from him is as follows: Ananias 'l\lbbs married 
Hannah Hill and their son William Tubbs married E'Unice Carpenter. William 
and Eunice had a daughter Jane Tubbs who married Reuben Marsh and they had a 
daughter Annie Whitney Marsh. 

In the New Hampshire Papers, Vols • 15 and 16 in the State 
library at Concord., N. H., there are several references to Ananias Tubbs, 
which may not all refer to the same person. In one, an Ananias Tubbs was in 
a military company which marched from Keene; in another instance an Ananias 
Tubbs was in a company which marched from Winchester; both having different 
enlistments, different commanders and different days of discharge. Another 
account says that an Ananias Tubbs was 47 in 1789. 

EARLY NEW HAMPSHIRE SETTLERS 

The Statistics and Gazetteer of New Hampshire by Alonzo J. Fogg, 
1874, D. L. Guernsey publisher, is authority for the following: 

"Marlow, First Settlers. This town was granted to William Noyes 
and sixty-nine others, October 7, 1761. Joseph Tubbs, Samuel and John 
Gustin, N. Royce, N. Miller, Nathan Huntley and others were the first settlers • 
The first tmm meeting was held in March, 1776. 

"Milford was incorporated Jan. 11, 1794. .Among the first settlers 
was Nathan Hutchinson." 

1761. 
Nathan Huntley was said to have emigrated from Marlow, Eng., in 
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MICAL TUBBS, M. D. 

In this author's family records Mical is the form ot the Christian 
name of Doctor Tubbs of Deering, N.H. However, it is noted that C. c. Lord in 
his Life and Times in HoP!t;!nton, N. H., issued by the Republican Press Asaocia .. 
tion of Concord, used the spelling of Michael. 

This attractive and valuable volume refers to an epidemic known as 
the "throat distemper," but resembling in some wqs, diptheria, which broke 
out in 1820. In Hopkinton there were 72 deaths fran the disease, which mostly 
afflicted the young. Dr. Mical Tubbs is mentioned as having the greatest 
success in treating the disease. He had nineteen patients in Hopkinton and 
the·only one vho died had been too ill to recover when the doctor was sunmoned. 
No doubt, Dr. Mical Tubbs had epidemic patients also in Deering and the 
surrounding countryside at that time. 

THE HU'l'CHINSONS OF MILFORD 

The History of Mil.ford by G. A. Ramsdell is a voluminous work of 
1023 pages which is a narrative down to 1901, so that over a half century 
has ensued since. In that book, there are 130 separate Hutchinson entries in 
the index with many references in the context. 

The Hutchinsons were engaged in many occupations for the period 
covered. Perhaps the most notable were the "Hutchinson Singers," who went on 
world to~s and were noted for religious and other songs and their crusading 
efforts for noble causes. ·According to their successive leaders, they were 
termed variously as the "Tribe of Jesse," the "Tribe of John" and the "Tribe 
of Asa." A history of the :family was canpiled by a sole survivor, John w. 
Hutchinson. 

In the professions were nameti.: Dr. Jonas Hutchinson, Dr. Herbert 
s. Hutchinson; Judge Jonas Hutchinson of the Superior Court and judge ex
officio of the Cook County Criminal Court, Chicago, Ill.; Atty. Oliver A. 
:-Iutchinson who later removed to California, and Atty. Eugene Hutchinson. 
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THE OLD ARTILLERY CCMPANY IN HANOVER 

The 23d Regiment with its 2d Division and 6th Brigade came into 
its own separate existence vi.th the passage of the Act of Dec. 27, 1792, 
when changes were effected in numbering of the fonner regiments. Two 
battalions were fonned with the command vested in a lieutenant-colonel and 
two majors. The Hanover company was in the 2d. Battalion. 

There was a standard for the regiment and especial insignia for 
the light horse and the artillery. The device for the artillery bore a 
figure of a uniformed cannonier standing ready beside a field gun. 

The uniforms were blue coats and blue pantaloons with red facings 
on the coats and the pantaloons corded with gold. The hats were of the 
Bonaparte type, high crowned, of stiff leather and ornamented with tal1 red 
plumes and with brass shield and chains. 

During the years when Alvan Tubbs was in service the Militia Act 
of 1829 was passed. The 23d Regiment was then made up of companies from 
Hanover, Lebanon and Lyme. Each company was given a field piece. The 
company captain was required to have a gun house built, the·location to be 
approved by the regimental officers. 

The ground for the gun house had to be deeded to the State and 
it consisted of a site on North Street in Hanover, the south side. The 
land was conveyed to the State on May 22, 1830 and the gun house was erected. 
Afterwards, the gun was removed to Etna and the state on June 24, 1843 sold 
the land. Previously, around 1841 general interest had fallen off and the 
company was finally disbanded. 

Other attempts at military companies were made at various times 
in and around Hanover, among townspeople and among the Dartmouth students, 
but most of them were short lived excepting when some crisis of national 
nature for a while threatened. 

Authority: A History of the Town of Hanover, N. H., by Prof. 
John King Lord, The Dartmouth Press, 1928, Chap. xv., "Militia and Military 
Service." 
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Abbott, Jacob Jackson 24 
J. J., Mrs. 24 

Adams, Barzilla 42 
Betty 34 
Elizabeth 74 
Patience P. 42 

Aldrich, David 25, 26 
Lorraine 26 

Alger, Ann (Roberts) 75 
Allen, Alice c. 31 

Hannllh 41, 56 
Isaac 31 
Isaacs. 29, 31 
William 56 

Allerton, Isaac 65, 8o, 81 
Sarah (1) 65, 81 
Sarah (2) 65 

.Anderson, Helene 41 
Patty 15 

Andresen, Helen Louise 18, 20 
Arnold, Elizabeth 77 

Joseph 71,. 77 
Mary 35 
Rebecca 45, 52, 71, 77 
William 71, 77 

Atkinson, ---- 18 
Avery, ---- 23, 24 

Gilman W. 24 
Ayers, Hannah 41, 56 
Peter 41, 56 

Bagley, John 77 
Mary 77 
Orlando 49, 77 
Orlando, Jr. 77 
Sarah (died young) 77 
Sarah 45, 47, 49, 77 

Baker,---- 18, 19 
Harriet Ann 19, 21 

Ballard, Phoebe 34 
Ballou, FJ.izabeth 78 
Banasch, Irwin 28, 29 
Richard 28 
'lhomas James 29 

Barber, Joseph 11 
Polly 42 

Barker, Ann 81 
Isaac 13 
Judith (Prince) 13 
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Barry, Billy Dean 20 
Baskerville, Sybil 73 
Bassett, RU.th 8 
Bates, Lydia 70 
Beckwith, Silvanus 15 
Beebe, Samuel 14 
Sarah (Tubbs) 14 
William 14 

Benffeild, Mary 65 
Benis 72 
Bennett, calude, M., B:>n. 17, 18 
Berghaus, carol Ethelm8¥ 20 
Judith Ann 20 
Mary Faith 20 
Roy Oscar 18, 20 
Roy Oscar, Jr. 20 
stephen Walter 20 
SUe Elizabeth 20, 22 

Berry; Eu.dell 28 
Ferris 27, 28 
Harriet 28 
Helen 28 
Walter Scott 28 

Bierman, Adele 17, 18 
Bigelow, Comfort 45, 61, 67, 72 

Henry F., Dr. TI 
John (1) 72, 78 
John (2) 72 
Joshua 78 
Mercy 78 
Samuel 72 

Billingham, Betty Jane 28 
James 28 
M. C. J. 27, 28 

Blanchard., Gertrm.e 19, 21 
Blattenburg, Cora 26 
Blod.gett, ---- 29, 43 
Blomstrom, Gayle Ann 22 

Lynn Elizabeth 22 
Kenneth Russell 21, 22 

Blood, .Ambrose 23 
Bo1d, Graccia (----) 6o 
Henry, Sir 6o 
Sibella 6o 

Bolton, Minor Coe 18 
Bonney, Laura 25, 26 
Bosley, Josephine Elvira 2, 17, 
19, 46 
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Bradford, Betsy 35 
William 7, 8o 

Bradish, Mary 66 
Robert 66 

Bradstreet, Bridget(---·) 64 
Eleanor(----) 76 
Elizabeth 53 
Elizabeth(----) 64 
lfumfrey 76 
Hunphrey 64 
Johane (----) 76 
John (1) 76 
Jolm (2) 45, 53, 64 
Moses 64 
Simon, Gov. 76 
Simon, Rev. 76 
Symonde 76 
Symonde, Jr. 76 
Thomas 64, 76 

Bray, Mary 73 
Brewer, Sarah 74 
Brewse, Alice or Olive 50 
Briggs, Walter 81 
Brigham, Elizabeth (----) 76 

Gersom 67 
Gillian(----) 68 
John 68 
Joseph 45, 61, 67, 72 
Mary Elizabeth 67 
Mehi tabel 61 
Mercy (Hurd) 67, 68, 69 
Thomas (1) 76 
Thomas ( 2) 76 
Thomas (3) 68, 76 
Thomas { 4) 68 
Thomas (5) 45, 67, 68, 77 

.Thanas (6) 67, 69 
W. I. Tyler 67 

Brinley, R. A., Col. 32 
Brodie, Anne Tallant 84 
Brooks, Betsy (Dakes) 26 

Hannah 25, 26 
Philip Mortimer 26 

Brousse, Catherine E. 18 
Charles »na.nuel 18 

Brown, John 37 
H. H. 32 

Bryan, Catherine Germaine 44 
Bryant, Abraham 76, 77 
Katherine 34, 52, 53 
William CUllen 77 
William, Lt, 52, 71, 76 
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Buckmaster, Demaris 79 
Buckminster, Joanna(••--) 65 

Thomas 65 
Buddington, Jo.anna 14 
Bullard, A. F., Dr. 31, 32 
Alice A. 32, 33 
E. Wallace 32, 33 
Josephine 33 
Julia 33 
William Goodhue, 32, 33 

Burns, Clara E. 43 
Daniel 42 
Daniel, Jr. 35, 42 
Effa c. 43 
Ellen Amanda 42 
Enna L. 42 
John 42 
John, Jr. 42 
Lucien H. 43 
Marietta J. 42 
Moses 35 
Rhoda 35 
Walter c. 43 
William Wallace 3$, 42 

Burpee, Mary 37 
Buss, Samuel 15 
Busswell, Lyman 24 
Butler, Charles Redden, Jr., 
Rev. 19, 21 
Charles Redden III. 21 
Georgia Ellen 21 
Nancy Davis 21 
Ruth Elizabeth 21 
Sara Jean 21 

Cahill, Lawrence 21 
Michael 19, 21 

Cale, Ju1ia Tarpley 32 
Carpenter, Eunice 86 
Carson, Harold 27 
Ralph 27 
Winifred 27 . 

Champion, Henry 51 
Mary 51 

Chandler, Sarah 74 
Thomas 74 

Chapin, Austin 84 
----, Miss 30 

Chapnan, ~thia 14 
Samuel 14 

Chase, Esther 15, 29 
Lydia 15 
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Chilton, James 78 
Church, Cynthia 46, 77, 79 
John at, 77 
Name ot, 2 
Richard 79 

Cilley, Addie A. 30 
Alice P. 30 
Family of 11 
Ida F. 30 
Oscar K. 30 
Richard 29, 30 

Clark, Alice{----) 71 
Elizabeth 7J. 
'lbomas 71 

Clement, Judi th 73 
Clements, Cynthia sue 19 

Mary 41, 56 
Robert, Rev. 41, 56 

Closter, Marie Pauline 21 
Paul Howard 21 
Paul Marius 18, 2.0, 21 
Sa.lJ y Louise 21 

Coit, John 10 
Colby, Anthony 49, 77 
John (1), Sir 50 
John !2) 50 
John 3) 50 
John 4) 50 
Olive 25, 26 
Sarah 49 
Thomas 45, 49, 50 

Coleman, George Spencer 36 
Cook, David Arthur 21 
Nancy Ann 21 
Robert Earl 18, 21 

Corey, Katherine (Tubbs) 83 
Cousar, Lenora Muldrow 18, 20 
Crocker, John 14 
Culbertson, CUthbert 81 
CUrrier, Jonathan G. ll 
Curtis, Rebecca(----) 71 
CU.Sbman, Barbara (Sampson) 44 
Beverly Jean 44 
Douglas Waller 44 
Janice Lee 44 
Paul Douglas 44 

Davis, Helen E. 29 
Day, Abigail 41, 55, 56 

- 92 -

DeWolte, Deborah 47, 51 
Hannah 47 
Stephen 47 

Dickenson, Effie Elizabeth 18, 
20 

Dryden, Bridget 54 
John 54 

Earle, Ralph 8 
Susan Maria 39 

Fdge, Alice .Ann 28 
Elliot, Elias 52, 63 
Jeremiah 52 
Prudence 34, 41, 52 

Ellis, Joan 18, 20 
Evans, ·Rose 16 

Fairbanks, Charles W., Vice 
Pres., 8o 
Jonas 8o 

Farmer, Isabelle(----) 75 
Farrar, Frederick w. 17 
Samuel E. 39 
Sarah E. 39 

Felton, Beatrice 49, 50 
Thomas, Sir 49 

Fisk, Belinda 15, 23 
Stillman K. 16 

Fitch, Albert A. 39 
Charles T. 39 
Elmer E. 39 
Harriet T. 39 
Henry W. 39 
Mary E. 39, 11() 

Flagg, Mary 72 
Mary(----) 72 

Fletcher, Charles 78 
Ichabod 16, 23 
John 45, 57, 70, 74, 78 
Joshua 70 
Lydia 37, 57 
Robert 70, 78 
Samuel 78 
William 70, 78 

Fogg, Alonzo J. 86 
Foote, Charles 28 
Fbrst (see Frost), Alwin 78 
Foster, Mary 'lhompld.Ds 62 
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Foote, Charles 28 
5 without first names, 28 

Francis, Albert 26 
Frary, Horace 11 
Frost (see Forst) 

F.dmund 66, 78 
FA.ward L. 66, 78 
Gilman D., M. D. 12 
Henry 78 
John {l) 66 
John (-2) 45, 57, 66 
Norman Seaver, 66, 78 
Thomas G. 66, 78 
Thomas 66 
Thomasine(----) 66 
Zeruiah or Zewiah 37, 38, 57 

Gale, ----, Mr. 15 
Gardiner, Abigail 75 
Garfield (or Gearffeild) 

Abram 78 
Edward 65 
James Abram, Gen. and Pres. 78 
Jerusha 72 
Rachel 37 
Rebecca(----) 65 
Samuel 65 
Solomon 78 
Thomas, Lt. 78 
Thomas, Jr. 78 
Thomas, III. 78 

Gaylord, Arthur S., Atty. 4o 
Henry E. 39, 4o 

Gerard, Constance 76 
John 76 

Gernon, Mary 49 
Richard, Sir 49 

Gibbs, Mary 66 
Matthew 66 

Gibson, John 53, 78 
Rebecca 53 
Rebecca(----) 53 

Giffin, Anna 23 
F.clward. 23 
John 15, 23 

Gilmer, Patricia Mauldin 18, 20 
Colbert, Goddard 81 
Goodale, Ann 56 
Dorothy(----) 56 
Richard 56 
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Goodhue, Alice Ann 31, 32 
Alice tureen 32 
.Amos Bailey 29, 30 
.Amos F.dwin 31, 32 
David Patten 31 
Bi.win Lee 32 
Elva 32 
Henry T. 31 
Julia B. 31, 32 

Goodridge, Mary (Gibbs) 66 
Gordon, James 16 
Mary 29, 30 

Graber, Charles 26 
Walter 27 

FGH 

Graves, Catherine Townes 18, 19 
Harriet Balfour 18, 19 
Henry T. 17, 18 

Gray, Christina 33 
Gredler, Charles Rogers 4o 

Christopher Rogers 4o 
David Earle 4o, 41 
Frank s., Rev. 4o 
Gilbert Rugg 4o 
Hazel Rugg (Rogers ) , Rev. 39 
4o, 43 
Howard Rugg 41 
Jennifer Leigh 41 
Leslie Eloise 4o 
Mark Wallace 41 
Matthew Henry 41 
Peter Shepard 4o 
Richard Earle 4o 
Richard Winfield 41 
Stephen Proper 40 

Griffith, Pearl 24 
Gruber, Nancy Jane 44 
Guerrant, Edvard, Dr. 33 
Gustin, John 86 
Samuel 86 

Gutch, John 62 
Gutterson, Clarence J. 42 

John 34 
Mary 35 
Nyrha 34 

Hadlock, Jennie L. (christened 
Lucy Jane) 30, 31 

Hall,----, mar. Robertson 34 
Hanmore, Joseph 13 
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Harrington, Alice 6o 
James, Sir lie 

Hart, Henry H, 16, 17 
Katherine Sloan 22 
Leon Eugene 18, 19 
Leon Eugene, Jr. 19, 22 
Leon Eugene III. 22 
Raymond Douglas 22 
Ruth Elizabeth 19, 21 

Hartshorn, Mary 25, 26 
Haswell, Eliza Arabella 16 
Helen Louisa 16 
Laurabell Hoffman 16 
Mary CS.boon 16 
Samuel A. 16 
Samuel Alonzo., Jr. 16 

Hawks, Anne (Marbury) {Hutchin
son) 34 
Adam 34, 54, 78 

Healy, Desire 15 
Heath, Susannah 42 
Helquist, aelen 83 
Henry, Azubah 15 

John, Capt. ll, 15, 23, 38, 39 
Name of, 2 
Rhod.a ll, 15, 23, 46, 78 

Hersey, Everett M:lnroe 24 
George Everett, Dr. 24 

Hicks, Thomas 81 
Hill, Hannah 86 
Hinchley, Minnie .Amelia 17, 19 
Hoffman, Cynthia 11, 12, 16, 46, 
79 
Joseph 46, 77, 79 
Name of, 2 

HollD&D, Mary Lovering 8 
Houghton, Appo1los 38 
Beatrix ( ----) 79 
John 79 
John, Jr. 79 
Ralph 79 

Howard, Abigail 34 
Ann Elizabeth 39 
George w. 39 
Irvin w. 4o 
John 79 
John Henry 39 
Joseph 34 

Hubbard, Elizabeth 41 
Mary Ann 41 
Roswell 41 

Hu.chason {see Hutchinson) 
Hananiah 34 
Martha 34 

Huffman, .Amelita, Jr. 33 
.Amie 32, 33 
Mary Felicia 33 
Roy T. 32, 33 
William Ward., Lt. Com. 33 
William Ward, Jr. 33 

Hughes, Delbert c. 33 
Huntley, Aaron 51 
Aaron, Jr. 45, 47, 51 
Gordon 16, 23 
Hannah 47 
Jane(----) 51 
John 51 
Moses 51 
Na.than 86 
Orrin 23 
Osmond 23 

Hurd, Mercy 67, 68, 69 
Hutchinson, Aaron Bruce 42 
Alfred Bryant 36, 38 
Anne, ( see Marbury and Hawks) 
78, 79 
Barnard 79 
Charles Henry 36, 38 
Bi.ward 34, 45, 53, 54, 79 
Ella Maria 36, 38 
Elliot 35 
Eugene, Atty. 87 
Families of 3 
Franklin 34 
Freeman 35 
Georgetta 16, 17, 35, 38, 46 
Ha.naniah 34, 53 

H 

Henry 34, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45, 46, 
52, 55 
Henry N. 41 
Herbert s., Dr. 87 
Jeremiah FJ.liot 34 
John Bryant 35 
John w. 87 
Jonas, Dr. 87 
Jonas, Judge 87 
Josiah Osgood 35 
Lucinda 35, 42 
Mary Ellen 36, 38 
Nathan 86 
Nathaniel 34, 45, 52, 53 
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Hutchinson (continued) 
Nelson 16, 35, 38, 46 
Oliver A., Atty. 87 
Osgood 35 
Prudence 34 
Rachel 34 
Royal 34 
Sarah Elizabeth (dau. of Henry) 
35 

Sarah Elizabeth (dau. of Nelson) 
35, 38 

Singers 87 
Thomas 34, 52, 53, 54 
Timothy 34, 41, 52 
Timothy, Jr. 34 
William 34, 54, 78, 79 

Isham, Bennett 23, 24 
Carl 24 
Dexter 24 
Frank 24 
Harry 24 
Orrie Ann 24 
----, infant 24 

Jackson, Eunie Maria 36 
Jerrick, Elsie 83 
Jewell, Grisses 70 
Johnson, Edward (1), Capt. 75 
Edward (2), Capt. 75 
Susannah 45, 61, 62 
William, Maj. 75 

Johnston, Harriet M. 16 
Elizabeth 33 
Julia 33 
W. Frank 32, 33 
W. Frank, Jr. 33 

Jones, Abigail. 61 
Allie(----) 27, 28 
Betsy 43 
Blanche Newkirk 27, 28 
Edmond 15 
Elizabeth(---·) 42 
Esther 43 
Guy 28 
Hannah 35, 38, 43, 45, 46, 57, 
61 

Hugh 62, 79 
Jonathan (1) 42 
Jonathan (2) 43 
Lleve llyn 26, 27 
Martha 43 
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Jones (continued) 
Merle 28 
Roscoe 27, 28 
Sally 43 
Samuel l) 62, 75 
Samuel 2), Capt. 45, 61, 62 
Samuel 3), Capt. 61 
Samuel 4) 38, 43, 61 
Samuel 5) 43 
Susannah 43, 61 
Timothy 43 
William 43 

Joslin, Mary 17 

Kelley, Harriet Olive 17, 18 
John E. 42 
Mary 42 

Kendall, Mary 76 
Thomas 76 

Kilburn, Artemus 23 
Edwin 23 

Kilgore,---- 23 
Kim, Elizabeth 13 
Kingsbury, ~bijah 42 
Charles 42· 

Knapp, Elizabeth 66 

Lancaster, Joseph 35 
Mary J. 35 

Lawrence, Abbott 8o 
Elizabeth(----) 63 
Enoch 63, 73 
Frederick Cunningham, Rt. Rev. 

79 
Henry 63 
John 63, 79 
John, Sir 80 
Mary 63 
Robert, Sir 63, 8o 
Ruth 45, 52, 63 
William 8 
William, Rt. Rev. 79 
William Appleton, Rt. Rev. 80 
Zachariah 63 

Lay, Elizabeth 14 
Leach, Mary (Tubbs) 14 
Thomas 14 

Lester, Anna(--·-) 9, 48 
Lewns, Sidney E. 16 
Linthicum, Amelita T. 33 
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Long, Elizabeth(----) 63 
Elizabeth 63 
Robert 63 

Lord, John King, Prof. 11, 88 
Lovell, Celia A., Mrs. 39 
Frederick Augustus, Jr,. 19 
Herbert M. 30 
Oliver M. 29, 30 
Rollins C. 30 

Mack, Azubah 80 
Daniel 15 
Deborah 80 
Ebenezer 47, 8o 
Elisha 8o 
Genealogy 47 
Hannah 8o 
Bepzibath or Hepzibah 15, 29, 
47, 80 

John 47, 49, 80 
Lucy 8o 
Phoebe 8o 
Samuel 8o 
Solomon 80 
Stephen 80 

Mandriques, Barbara (Tubbs) 19 
William 19 

Marbury, Anne ( see Hutchinson 
and Bawks) 34, 54, 78 

Francis, Rev. 54 
Marsh, Annie Whitney 86 

Reuben 86 
Martin, Susannah 77 
Mason, Mildred Rugg 40 
Robert A. 40 

Maynard,---- (mar. Joseph How-
ard) 34 

Marvin, William, Judge 10 
McCall, E. E. 33 
Mccarver,---- 20, 22 

Beth Lorraine 22 
Gail Annette 22 

McCobb, Samuel, Gen. 2 
McCreedy, Adelia 27 
Alfred 27 
Belva 27 
Charles 27 
Claude 27 
Glen Hugh 27 
Belen 27 

Mccreedy (continued) 
Helen Lucy (Tubbs) 27 
Jane Adene 28, 29 
Katherine J. 27 
Lydia 27, 28 
Mary Adelaide 27, 28 
Mildred 27 
Myron James 27, 28 
Nellie {or Susan) 27 
Philip Mortimer 26, 27 
Ruth 27 
Sidney 25, 26 
Susan (or Nellie) 27 
Vera 27 

McNeil, Alvin Gordon 32 
Ethel Clara Elizabeth 32 
George 31, 32 

McWhorter, M. Hazie Denson 32., 
33 

Merriam, Benjamin Franklin 23 
Sarah 23, 24 

Michell, Experience 8 
Millar, Bruce Alan 28 

John Myron 28 
Iauncelot Beacom 27, 28 
I.auncelot Beacom, Jr. 28 
Samuel T. 27 
Samuel T., Mrs. 25 

Miller, Frances 33 
Holmes 25 
N. 86 

Millington, Barbara(----) 68 
Jennet 68 
William 68 

Mitchell, Bennett 19, 21 
Charles Brousse 21 
Claudia Bennett 21 

Monroe, Azubah 15, 23 
Azubah (Henry) 15 
Joseph, Dr. 15 

Moore, Elizabeth 67., 69 
Elizabeth(----) 69 
Elizabeth D. 17 
Eva Belle 17, 18 
Evelyn 44 
Harriet 17 
John 69 
Joseph 17 
Joseph Lauriston 16, 17 

Morgan, Elizabeth 73 
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Morti~r, Philip 26 
Mould, Bugh 10 
Moulton, Charles 35 
Munctl, Molly 15 

Nash, Charles E. 25 
Noyes, William 86 

Oakes, Betsy 26 
Jonathah 26 
Thankful 26 

Orcutt, ----, Prof. ll 
Osgood, Benjamin 34, 41 
Betsy, died young 41 
Betsy-41 
Cady 42 
Eliza~th, died yoWlg 41 
Elizabeth 41 
Johu.41, 56, 8o 
John, Jr. 41., 56 
Jolm• ·(3) 41, 56 
Josiah 41, 45, 55., 56 
Josiah, Jr. 41, 55 
Josiah (3), Col~ 34, 35, 41, 55 
Josiah (4), Capt. 41 
Ruby 42 
Ssmuel 41 
9':lra~ 35, 38, 41, 42, 45, 52, 

55 · 
Sidney 41 

Tha d~us 41 
Walton 42 
William 41 

Oyster, .,,. ___ , Lt. 31 

Paine, Rebecca 76 
Parker, Abigail 63 
Elizabeth 33 
James 63 
James, Jr. 63 
John Lake 32, 33 
·Jahn L., Jr. 33 
John Lake III 33 
Lillian Ward 33 
Mary 34, 53, 54 
Mary(----) 63 
Mary Caldwell 33 

Patten, Alice Jane 29., 31 
David 29 
Davi4 Russell 29 
Belen Jo~phine 30, 31 
Lyrene 29, 30 

Patterson., Elizabeth 42 
- 97 -

Patterson (continued) 
Peter 42 

Paulsen, Donald 83 
Pearson,. Carrie Coleman 18, 20 
Pelham:, Avelyn 50 
Phelps, Edvard 74 
Hannah 30, 45., 57, 70, 74, 78 
Samuel 74 

Pierce, AnthODY 52 
Daniel 52 
Ebenezer 52 
Elizabeth(---•) 52 
Mary(-.. --) 52 
Rachel 52 

Pilkington, Lora 76 
Roger, Bir 76 

Platts, Mary 36, 58 
Poe, David, 77 
Edgar Allen 77 

Pratt, Sarah 47 
Prescott, Elizabeth(---·) 59 
Ellen(----) 58, 59 
Hannah 36, 58 
James 59, 8o 
John 36, 58, 80, 81 
Lydia 80 
Martha 36, 58 
Ralph 45, 58., 59 
Roger 59 

Priest, Degory 65, 80 
Elizabeth 37, 45, 57, 65 
John 65, 81 
John, Jr. 37, 65 

Prince,----, Gov. 13 
Judi th (Barker) 13 

Proper, Eloise 4o 
Putnam, Iavi H. 42 

Radcliffe, Ann 60 
John, Sir 6o 
Margaret 60 
Richard 6o 

Rathvon, Karl Linneaus 18 
Reed, Mary 13 
Mary(·---) 75 
Sarah 75 
William 75 

Rennie, Ruth Churchill 17, 18, 
85 

Beynolds, Mary ( ---- ) 73 
Robert 73, 82 
Ruth 63, 73 

Bice, Edmund 67, 69 
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Rice (continued) 
Henry 67, 69 
Mary 45, 67, 69 
Tamazine (----) 69 

Richards, P. B., Dr. 30, 31 
---- 31 

Roach, Lydia 14 
Robbins, Jane or Jean ( ___ .. ) 47 

John 47 
Joseph 47 
Lucia or Lucy 14, 47 

Roberts, Ann 75 
Lucy 25, 26 

Robertson, Andrew 34 
Jeannette 34 
---· (Ball) 34 

Robinson., Thomas H. 33 
Thomas, Jr. 33 

Rodgers, Mary 23 
Rogers, Charles Courtland 40 
Frances(----) 81 
Hazel.Rugg (see Gredler) 39, 40 
John 81 

Roosevelt, Franklin Delano 79 
Ross, Carrie lee 31, 32 
Royce, N. 86 
Rudolph, Lucretia 78 
Rugg, Abel 37, 38, 57 
Abel Warner 35, 38, 43, 45., 46., 
57, 61 

Alice Gertrude 40 
Amos 37 
Arthur P., Chief Justice 37 
Cathrine 38 
Cathrine {2) 38, 57 
Clara Emily 40 
Daniel 37, 45, 57, 58, 65 
Daniel, Jr. 37 
Deborah 37 
Elizabeth 37 
Florence Earle 4o 
Gilbert Jones 38, 39 
Hannah 37 
Hannah Houghton 16, 35, 38, 46 
Harriet Pratt 38, 39 
Horace 37 
Isaac 37 
John 36, 57, Bo, 81 
John, Jr. 36 
John (3) 37,. 57 
John (4) 37 
Jonathan 37 

Rugg (continued) 
Joseph 36 
Joseph (2) 37 
Joshua 31 
Ievi 37 
Louisa 37 
Lucinda Maria 38, 39 
Lucy 37 
Luther 37 
Margaret 37 
Martha 37 
Martha Tay 38, 39 
Martin 38 
Martin A. 38 
Mary Elizabeth 38, 39 
Mercy 36 
Nathan .37, 38, 57 
Prentice Mason 37 
Rebecca 37 
Rebecca (2) 37 
Reuben 37 
Samuel 37 
Sarah 37 
Susannah 37 
Thomas 36 

Sampson, Barbara Schoul.er 44 
Edward Myron 44 
Judy Ann 44 
Lisa Jane 44 · 
Lynn Frances 44 
Myron 17, 44 
stephen James 44 
Thomas Ellsworth 44 
Thomas Jeffrey 44 
William Goddard 44 

Sargent, Susan or Susannah 49, 
77 

William· 49 
Sauer, Marian 28 
Sawtelle, Lydia 35, 42 
Sawyer, Alice J. 24 
Amos 23, 24 

Schouler, James 17, 44 
Janet 17, 44 
Sarah Elizabeth (Tubbs) 17, 39, 44 
Thomas Teel 17, 44 

Sciutto, Ida Marie 18 
Scott, John 8 
Scripture, Ruth 57, 66 

Samuel 66 
Sears, Laura 23 
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Sharp, S~izabeth (Adams) 74 
Shatton, ---- 62 
Shattuck, John 63, 73, 82 
Ruth (Whitney) 45, 63, 73, 82 
Samuel Henry 35 

Shaver, Virginia Preston 31 
Shaw, Ella 59 
Sherman, Elizabeth 27 
Shoblom, Edith Linnea 19, 21 
Shore, Edward Fay 19, 21 
Edward Fay, Jr • 21 
Harriet Graves 21 
Peter Thomas 21 
Richard Balfour 21 

Silvey, Ben 19, 21 
Vivian Lottie (Tubbs) 21 

Simpson, Mary 16 
Singleton, Yvonne 40 
Slafter, Elizabeth 34, 52, 53 

John 53 
John, Jr. 53. 81 

Slaughter (see Slafter) 
Sloan, Annie Katherine 19, 22 
Smith, Byram 80 

John 76 
John, Jr. 10, 11, 14, 76 
Joseph 10 
Joseph of Lyme, Conn. 10 
Joseph of Nauvoo, Ill. 80 
Joseph of Sharon, Vt. 80 
Ma.rah(----) 10, 11, 14, 76 
Marah or Martha 10, 14, 47, 48, 

76 
Mary 11 
Nehemiah 76 

Snow, Abigail 62 
William 62 

Snyder,---- 26 
Soames or Soane or Soan 
Dorothy(----) 6, 13, 48 
William 6 

Spencer, Ursula 50 
Sprague, Ann 8 
Ann or Lydia 8, 48 
Anna 8 
Dorcas 8, 10 
Francis 6, 7, 8, 48 
John 7, a, 10 
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Sprague (continued) 
Lydia or Ann 8,· 48 
Mercy 6, 8., 13, 48 

Standish, Alexander (1), Sir 76 
Alexander (2), Sir 60 
Clement 1na 60 
Elizabeth 59 
Lawrence 76 
Miles, Capt. 6, 81 
Ralph (l) 6o, 76 
Ralph (2) 6o 
Roger 45, 59, 6o 

stearns, Charles 53, 81 
Martha 34, 53 
Richard, Archbp. 81 

Stevens, Sarah 41, 55 
Stewart, Mehitabel 29, 30 · 
Stockbridge, John 81 
stone, Jane Wadsworth 21, 22 
straketon, Awdrye 76 
stratton, Elizabeth 4 
Streeter, Lucy 25 
Swain, Mary 71 
Symmes, Ebenezer 11 

Tay, Marth.a 38, 43, 61 
Samuel 81 
William 61, 81 
William, Jr. 61 

Tenney, Orinda 23 
Terrell, Sarah 9, 10,· 14, 48 
Thayer, Charles 24 
Thomas, Zelpba Ann 25 
Thompkins, Hannah 62 

John 62 
Margaret(---) 62 

Thompson, Abigail (Gardiner) 
75 

Tomlinson {see Millington) 68 
Tinsley, Mary Jo 18, 19 
Townsend, W.R. 31 
Trevant, Hannah 13 
Trott, Anna r.t:Cobb 2, 17, 19, 

46 
Tubb, John 4 

Matilda 4 
Robert 4 
Thomas 4 
William 4 
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Tubbs, Abisha, son of Joseph 
15, 29, 47, 84 
Abisha (2) 15, 23 
Abner 14 
Ace Leonard, Rev. 18, 20 
Ace Leonard, Jr. 20 
Adelaide 23, 24 
Adeline 26 
Albert Orcutt 12, 16, 17, 35 
38, 46 

Alfred B. 24 
Alfred L. 30, 31 
Alfred S. 31 
Alice, dau. of Mi.cal 29 
Alice, dau. of Perley s. 26 
Alice c. 24 
Alice Evangeline 83 
.AJ.p,heus 14 
Alvan., son of Albert 17 
Alvan (or Alvin), son of Jo-

seph Jl, 12, 13, 16, 23, 46, 
88 

Alvin, son of Russell 30, 31 
.Amos Gale 16, 23 
Ananias 86 
Ananias, son of Isaac 25 
.Anna 25 
Anna McCobb (Trott) 2, 17, 19, 
46 

Annabelle 24 
Annie 15 
Arabella Elizabeth 16 
Arthur 83, 84 
Arthur c. 26 
Asa 25 
Austin c. 31 
Barbara Helena 19 
Belinda 16 
Benjamin 3, 13 
Benajah 10 
Bethia, dau. of Joseph 13 
Bethia, dau. of Samuel 10, 14 
Bethia, dau. of William 3, 13 
Bethia, mother of William? 6 
Bonnie Jean 20, 22 
Caroline Amelia 12, 16 
ca.reline Isabelle 26, 27 
Caroline Ruth 20 
Cemira 23, 24 
Charles, Hon. 3, 4, 7 
Charles Gordon 20 
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Tubbs (continued) 
Charl·es Hansell 20 
Charles Herman 84 

T 

Charles Myron, Rev. 2, 1 7, 19, 
45, 46 

Charles, son of J. Herman 84 
Charlotte Amelia (took name of 

Vivian Lottie) 19, 21 
Clara 15 
Clarence Otis 19, 21 
Clarinda 15 
Coat-of-arms 4 
Cylinda or Selinda 26 
Cynthia (see Church and Hoff-
man) 12 

Dan, son of Abisha 15 
Dan, son of Joseph 15 
David 25 
David William 20 
Dean 83 
Deborah 13 
Desire 29, 30 
Derivation of name 4 
Diana 25 
Donald Reeves 18, 20 
Dorcas 14 
Dorothy Augustus 18 
Dorothy, dau. of Joseph 13 
Dorothy (see Ebames) 13 
Ebenezer L. 29 
F,d.ward 83 
Edwin Eugene, son of Albert 
17 

Edwin Eugene, son of Alvan 12, 
16 

El.eanor 83 
Eli, son of Abisha 15 
Eli, or Eleazer 19 
FJ.ijah 25 
Elijah Monroe 23, 24 
El.isabeth Joan 20 
Elisha 14 
Elizabeth (Kim) 13 · 
Elliott 25, 26 
Ellrose 24 
Elma Jane 18, 21 
FJ..vira 15 
Eston v. 83 
Euphemia (Fowler) 83 
Eureta 25 
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Tubbs (continued) 
Eva Mary 19, 22 
Evangeline (see Alice Evange-
line) 

Ezekiel 14, 25 
Family in England 5, 6 
Flora Justina 15, 24 
Frank 83 
Frank A. 24 
Frank Dean, Prof. 10, 83 
Frank H. 83 
Frank K. 26 
Frank Rennie, Prof. 18, 20 
Frederick 15 
Genealogy 3, 5 
George E. , Capt • 83 
George R. 26 
Georgetta (Hutchinson) 17 
Georgia May 18, 19 
Gerith Ann 22 
Gertrude Minnie 18, 20 
Gordon Christian 18, 20 
Gratia 25, 26 
Hannah(----) 13 
Hannah, dau. of Joseph 13 
Hannah (Trewant) 13 
Harland Edwin 19, 21 
Harriet B. 17, 18 
Barry Augustus, M. D. 18, 20 
Helen 26 
Helen Amanda 12, 16, 17 
Helen Lucy 25, 26 
Henry 23 
Henry Nelson 17, 19 
Bepzibath 15 
Herbert Stradivarius 5 
Herman 31 
Hiram 29 
Hiram, son of Mical, Jr. 30, 
31 

Hiram III 31 
Howard Balfour 17, 18 
Howard Balfour, Jr. 18 
Ira 25 
Ira, Jr. 25, 26 
Irene 25 
Irene E. 83 
Isaac 10 
Isaac, son ot Ezekiel 25 
Isaac, son df Isaac 11, 14, 25 
Isaac, son of Joseph 13 
Isaac, son of Samuel 5, 9, 10, 
11, 13, 14, 23, 25, 29, 45, 
47, 48, 84 
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Tubbs {continued) 
Jacob 13 
James B. 23, 24 
James 24 
James, son of Dan 15 
James (died young) 24 
James Balfour, Rev. 18, 20 
James Baltour, Jr. 20 
James Darby 19 
Jane 86 
Jerry 84 
Jesse 25 
Joanna 14 
Job 84 
Job Berman 83, 84 
Joel 83 
John, son of Peter 84 
John, son of Bamuel 14 
John L. 83, 84 
John Paul 18, 19 
Johnny 84 
Joseph Guarneri 5 
Joseph, Jr. 15, 23 
Joseph, son of Abisha 11, 15, 
23, 45, 46, 47 

Joseph, Capt., son ot Isaac 
14, 20, 29, 47, 84, 86 

Joseph, son ot Samuel 10, 14 
Joseph, son of William 3, 13 
Josephine Elvira (Bosley) 2, 
17, 19 

Judith (Prince) (Barker) 13 
Justina M. 23, 2q. 
Leonora Muldrow (Cousar) 20 
Lewis 83 
Lily Esther 31, 32 
Louise 23 
Louise Gilmer 20 
Lucia _15 
Lucinda 15 
Lucy 15 
Lydia 15 
Marah or Martha (see Snith) 
Maria 23 
Marilla 15 
Marjorie 19 
Martin 25, 26 
Mary, dau. of Isaac 14 
Mary, dau. of Samuel 10, 14 
Mary (see Reed) 
Mary (see Willey) 
Mary Adelaide 26 
Mary Harriet 18, 20 
Melissa 25 
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Tubbs (continued) 
Mercy (Sprague) 6, a, 13 
Mical, M. D. 15, 29, 84, 87 
Mical, Jr. 29, 30 
Minette 26 
Monroe 24 
Morris 13 
New Hampshire families 3 
Nita Helen 18, 21 
Norman H., Rt. Rev. 5, 82 
Norris Cason 20 
Orrie Ann 23 
Oscar Merritt 25, 26 
Patricia Elizabeth 20 
Perley Streeter 25, 26 
Peter 10, 84 
Phoebe 15 
Phyllis Joyce 83 
R. 82 
Rachel 25 
Randolph G. 26 
Ray B., M. D. 84 
Rebekah 13 
Reuben 26 
Rhoda (see Fletcher, Henry, and 

Huntley) 11, 16, 23 
Richard Alan 20 
Roger Bosley 19 
Ronald 83 
Rozina Laurette 16 
Russell 15 
Russell, son of Dr. Mical 29, 

30 
Ruth (Rennie) 17, 18, 85 
Sally 15, 23 
Sallye Gordon 20 
Samuel, father of William? 6 
Samuel, son of William 3, 5, 8, 
9, 10, 13, 14, 23, 25, 29, 83, 
84 

Samuel, Jr. 10, 14 
Samuel III 83 
Samuel, son of William, Jr. 
13, 48 

Sarah 14 
Sarah, dau, of Elijah M. 24 
Sarah Elizabeth (see Schouler) 
17, 44 

- 102 -

Tubbs (continued) 
Sarah Maria 23 
Sarah Wallace 23 
Si'byl 0. 84 
Susan Mariah 26, 27 
Buaannah 13 
Sylinda or Celinda 26 
Tallant, Hon. 84 
Thelma 84 
Thomas Baker 23 
Thomas Rennie 20 
Virginia Ann 21, 22 
Vivian Lottie (same as Char-
lotte Amelia) 19, 21 

Walter C. 19 
Walter F. 85 
Walter Reeves 17, 18 
Walter S. 26 
Warren Harding 21, 22 
William Augustus, son of Alvan 

16 
William Augustus, son of Wal-

ter Reeves 18, 20 
William Bennett 20 
William D. 31 
William H. 25, 26 
William Johnston 17, 18, 85 
William Johnston, Mrs. (see 

Rennie, Ruth Churchill) 12, 85 
William Johnston., Jr. 18, 19 
William Johnston III 19 
William, of Cornwall 4 
William, of Duxbury 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 23, 25, 29, 
36, 48, 82, 83, 84 

William, Jr. 13, 83 
William, son of Ananias 86 
William, son of Ira 25, 26 
William, son of Samuel 10, 14, 

84 
William III, son of William, 
Jr. 13 

Zephaniah, son of Abisha 15 
Zephaniah, son of Isaac 14 
Zephaniah, son of Joseph 14 

Urquehart, James Stanley, Jr. 
20 
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Vincent, John 65 
Sarah (Allerton) 65, 81 

Walker, ---- 15 
Mary(----) 75 
Richard, Capt. 76 
Samuel 75, 76 
Samuel, Jr. 75 
Sarah(----) 75, 76 

Wallace, Sarah 16, 23 
Walton, Elizabeth 34, 35, 41, 

55 
Samuel 55 

Ward, Amie 32, 33 
Julia 32 
Lee 32 
Lillie 32, 33 
May 32 
W. c., Capt. 31, 32 
William, Jr. 32 

Warner, Daniel 37 
Susannah 37 

Warren, John 72 
Mary 72, 78 
Mehetabel 67 
Joseph 67 

Waterbury, ---- 18, 19 
Katherine Shaw 19, 21 

Watrous, Isaac 47 
Sarah 47 
Sarah (Pratt) 47 

Watson, Constance 68 
James 68 

Weeden, Grace 16 
Weston, Matilda 15, 23 
Wheelock, Experience 67 

Ralph 67 
White, Albert F. 16 
Whitmore, Charles c. 12, 46 

George 16 
George Alan 16 
Mabel Cynthia 16 

Whitney, Elinor(----) 73 
Elizabeth (Morgan) 73 
John 73 
John,Jr. 73 
Robert, Jr. 73 
Robert, Sir 73 
Ruth 45, 63, 73, 82 
Thomas 73 

Whittaker, Aaron 39 
Frank H. 39 
Mary L. 39 
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Whittaker (continued) 
warren L. 39 

Wilder, Abigail 42 
Josiah 39 
Sarah 37 

Willey, Family of 9 
Isaac 9, 48, 82 
Joanna(----) 9, 10, 48 
Mary (see Tubbs) 9, 10, 13, 
14, 48 

Sarah, mar. Fletcher 70 
Sarah, maT. Terrell 9, 10, 14, 

48 ; 
Williams, Frances Alverta 18, 

19 
Mary 18, 19 

Willow, George 78 
Wilson, George 19, 22 

George, Jr. 22 
Grisey 42 
Hattie 32, 33 
Karen Ann 22 
Sarah 62 

Winchester, Catherine 77 
Richard 77 

Wiswall, Elizabeth(----) 75 
Esther 75 
John 75 
Thomas 75 

Withington, Mabel 27, 28 
Wright, Benjamin 34 

Benjamin, Jr. 35 
Betty {Adams) 34 
Ira 34 
Jane 37 
Lucy 25 
Polly 35 
Reeta 35 

York, Charles 26, 27 
Cora 27, 28 
Francis Marion 27, 28 
---- (2 children) 28 
Sibyl(----) 27, 28 

Zeigler, Irby, Jr. 33 
- ( 2 children) 33 
Zupcic, Nicholas Robert, Jr. 

22 
Nicholas Robert III, 22 
Ronaldt Thomas 22 




